Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of
India

for the year ended March 1999

TE MAY

Union Government (Defence Services)
Army and Ordnance Factories

No.7 of 2000







Paragraph Page
Prefatory Remarks | ' | v |
Overview . ‘ ' ‘ v |

_ CHAPTER | - ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES
Defence expenditure | ‘ ' e 1 1
Authorisation and Expenditur‘e | | 2 2
Injudicious re-appropriation’ } 3 2
Recoveries in feduction of e)épenditme 4 4
Unspeﬁt provision exceedingi Rs 100 crore in grant(s) 5 5
Excess over Grants/apprepriation 6 5
Persistent unspent provision | 7 6
Persistent excess : 8 7
Dues on account of Special ﬂights/air lifts 9 8
Losses awaiting ﬁnalisatjon/quegularisation 10 8
Suspense Balances j | | 11 8
Rush of expenditure in March 12 .9
CHAP’]E]ER I — MHNESTRY OF DEFEN CE _
Faﬂure to safeguard Govermnent Interest ‘ 13 11 .
Unfruitful expendltmre on repa]ur of a weapon system ’ - 14 12
Additional expenditure due to non—comphance of Risk Purchase 15 13
Procedures : 4
Recovery/ savihg at the instahce of Audit ' i - 16 15
Response of the Munstrles/Departments to Draft Audit Paragraphs 17 16 |
Fo]l]low up on Audit Reports ' 18 i]l7 .
 CHAPTER Iif - ARMY | '

Review J |
Overhaul of Infantry Combat Vehxcles and Engmes - 19 19
Miscellaneous l
Rejection of barrels manufaictured for T-72 tanks | ' ’ 20 26
Downgradation of mines‘dﬁe to manufacturing defects 21 28

| i




Loss due to non-repair of missiles within shelf life 22 29
Procurement of defective bullet proof windscreen glasses 23 30
Procurement of Batteries at higher rates 24 31
Acceptance of substandard mosquito nets by the Inspecting 23 32
Authority

Questionable purchase of stores 26 33
Extra expenditure due to delay in taking risk purchase action 27 34
Non-recovery of dues from a commercially run club occupying 28 35
prime Defence land

Infructuous expenditure in creation of safety zone around a test 29 36
range

Delay in setting up of an aviation base 30 37
Delay in taking over of land leading to pilferage of trees 31 38
Inadmissible payment under Land Acquisition Act 32 39
Idle investment owing to non-utilisation of assets 33 40
Wrongful reappropriation of married JCOs accommodation into 34 41
married officers accommodation

Unauthorised use of accommodation of married JCOs 35 42

CHAPTER IV — WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Unjustified payment towards Sewerage Cess 36 43
Avoidable extra expenditure in delayed conclusion of contract 37 4
Negligence in ensuring return of Government stores by contractors on 38 45
their abandoning works

Construction of an overhead tank at a wrong site 39 47
Avoidable expenditure on cancellation of a contract 40 48

CHAPTER V - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

Nugatory expenditure on indigenisation of a Rocket 41 50
CHAPTER VI - BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION

Review

Delay in construction of bridges by

Director General of Border Roads 42 52

Miscellaneous

Deliberate delay in award of contract to favour a contractor 43 62




CHAPTER VII - ORDNANCE FACTORY ORGANISATION

Performance of Ordnance Factory Organisation 44 63
Review

Indigenous manufacture of 155mm ammunition 45 72
Production

Planning

Continuance of production of ammunition despite high rejection 46 84
Injudicious production of boxes 47 85
Short closure of indents resulting in blocked inventory 48 86
Manufacturing

Uneconomical manufacture of a chemical 49 87
Loss due to defective manufacture 50 88
Raising permissible rejection limit to cover up defective production 51 89
Repowering of Vijayanta Tank 52 93
Provisioning of stores and machinery

Stores

Extra expenditure in procurement of stores from ineligible firms 53 95
Avoidable import of indigenously developed store 54 96
Extra expenditure due to purchase of search lights from a PSU 7 97
Machinery

Unnecessary procurement of a machine 56 98
Non-commissioning of imported grinding machine 57 99
Inspection

Procurement of defective stabilizers 58 100
Miscellaneous

Non-disposal of cobalt despite no prospect of utilisation 59 101
Overpayment of electricity charges 60 102
Suppression of defects in inter factory supplies 61 103
Response of Ministries/Departments to Draft Audit Paragraphs 62 104
Annexure 106

iil







This Report for the year enided March 1999 has been prepared for submission to the
President under Article 151 |of the Constitution. It relates to matters arising from the
Appropriatlon Accounts of the Defence Services for 1998-99 together with other
points arising' from the test audlt of the financial transactions of Ministry of Defence,
Army and Ordnance ]Factones including ]Defence Research and Development
: Orgamsatlons

The Report mc]ludes 59 Pa]ragraphs and three Revnews on (i) Overhaul of Infantry

Combat Vehlc]les and ]Enémes (i) Delay in construction of bridges by Director -

General of Border Roads (1111) Indigenous manufacture of 155 mm ammunition.

The cases mentnoned in this Report are among ‘those w]hlch came to notice in the

course of audit during 1998-99 and 1999-2000 as well as those which came to notice
 in earlier years but could not be included in the previous Reports.

v




il

T I




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

| OVERVIEW ]

Accounts of the Defence Services

The total budget provision for the Defence Services for the year 1998-99 under the five
Demands for Grants was Rs 42385.05 crore against which the total actual expenditure
aggregated to Rs. 41363.51 crore. The unspent balances of Rs 289.57 crore, 675.39 crore
and 332.72 crore against the budget provisions in the voted section of Grant Nos. 21, 22
& 23 respectively calls for explanatory notes to PAC. On the other hand, excess
expenditure of Rs 131.68 crore, 143.25 crore in the voted section of Grant Nos. 19 & 20
and Rs 8.98 crore in the charged section of Grant No.23 occurred over the approved
provision require regularisation. In four Grants 25 per cent to 48 per cent of the total
expenditure was incurred in the month of March 1999.

Overhaul of Infantry Combat Vehicles and Engines

» Infantry Combat Vehicles (BMP) having improved fighting capabilities, mobility and
protection against nuclear radiation was introduced in the Army in 1977. Majority of
the fleet of BMP-I was imported during 1981-85. An improved version of the BMP
vehicle known as BMP-11 was introduced into service in 1986. While 24 per cent of
BMP-II fleet was imported during 1986-90, 76 per cent was manufactured
indigenously between 1988-99.

A7

Overhaul facilities sanctioned in 1986 were put on hold in 1988 due to reduced
induction rate and shifting of first overhaul to 12" instead of 8" year. Minstry issued
fresh sanction after six years in 1994 for establishing overhaul facilities at an existing
workshop by March 1998. The overhaul facilities were yet to be fully established,
even after 15 to 19 years of the induction of the BMP-I vehicle in service.

‘/

The basis of taking up overhaul was changed in 1993 from vintage to kilometres run.
130 BMP-I vehicles sent for overhaul disclosed that these vehicles were sent after
occurrence of breakdowns, which is not desirable.

» Delay in setting up of the overhaul facilities led to a situation wherein 114 BMP-I
vehicles of 1981 vintage, and 495 engines awaiting the mandatory overhaul. To tide
over the situation, 250 new engines were imported at Rs 12.37 crore and 247 engines
repaired abroad at Rs 5.83 crore.

» The performance of the Base Workshop in achieving its targets in overhaul of
vehicles and engines remained very low at 10 to 19 per cent in respect of vehicles and
nil to 16 per cent in respect of engines during the period 1994-95 to 1998-99. First
overhaul of the BMP-I fleet was expected to be completed by 2006 and BMP-II
would be taken up for overhaul only thereafter.




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

» In view of Army’s plan to equip the mechanised Infantry Battalions exclusively with
BMP-II by a target date, the overhauls of BMP-I would hardly benefit the mechanised
infantry.

‘(‘f

Ministry approved in July 1998 a proposal for life time buy of 185 items of spares for
BMP-I at an estimated cost of Rs 27.09 crore. Of these, spares worth Rs 18.27 crore
are for second overhaul which is unlikely to take place and certain systems of
outdated technology which are not being overhauled pending their replacement with
systems based on new technology. Audit called for a review of such procurements.

(Paragraph 19)

Delay in construction of bridges by Director General of Border Roads

» Ministry of Surface Transport and Director General of Border Roads accorded
sanctions for construction of bridges without stipulating any completion period. In
the absence of this, the quantum of delay involved in completing the bridges could
not be assessed. Time taken in construction of bridges did not bear any relation to the
length of the bridge. Certain bridges sanctioned during 1977 to 1986 were yet to be
completed.

Initial selection of unsuitable sites, inadequate soil investigation, repeated revision of
design, drawings and specifications and delayed decisions on contract matters
resulted in abnormal delays in completion of the bridges. These delays entailed cost
escalation of Rs 21.92 crore in respect of 10 bridges alone. Besides, such delays will
have an effect on the socio-economic development of the areas as well as Defence
requirements.

‘;f

"f

Although the Bridging Directorate under Director General Border Roads started
functioning from 1983, the Directorate did not compile any Standard Schedule of
Rates of its own for proper estimation of cost of bridges to be constructed. The
Directorate is preparing its estimates based on only the completion cost of bridges,
frustrating administrative control.

(Paragraph 42)

Delay in taking over of land leading to pilferage of trees

A Defence Estates Officer, who made payment of full compensation in March 1994 for
1995.05 acres of land and assets thereon acquired under urgency clause, took possession
of 493.31 acres in 1994, 242.98 acres in July 1996, 425.58 acres in July 1997 and
275.024 acres in December 1998. The delay in taking over of the land resulted in
pilferage of trees worth Rs 37.78 lakh. 557.77 acres of land costing Rs 2.69 crore was
yet to be taken over by the Defence Estates Officer as of October 1999 resulting in
non-realisation of value for money for five years. Further, the Defence Estates Officer

vi



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

had not obtained refund of Rs 2.37 crore from the Special Land Acquisition Collector in
respect of those lands for which compensation was paid but which were later denotified

from acquisition.
(Paragraph 31)

Infructous expenditure in creation of a safety zone around a test range

For creating a safety zone around a test range, Ministry accorded sanction for acquisition
of 329.76 acres of land from a private party and transfer of 191.11 acres of State Govt.
land. Defence Estates Officer paid Rs 1.22 crore for the private land between October
1991 and March 1993. Though the land was acquired completely under urgency clause of
Land Acquisition Act 1894, the local Defence Estates Officer took over possession of the
land in December 1994 pending assessment of rehabilitation package for the inhabitants.
As a result, the inhabitants continued to stay in the acquired land. Each time a test was
conducted in the range the inhabitants had to be evacuated to safe places, involving
additional extra expenditure. Government had also sanctioned Rs 2 crore in July 1999
towards rehabilitation package, setting a precedent.

(Paragraph 29)

Delay in setting up of an aviation base

A Station Commander, who was aware in February 1993 that 106.08 acres of defence
land meant for setting up of an aviation base was being encroached upon by Power Grid
Corporation of India by erecting Pylons for high tension power transmission lines, failed
to stop the encroachment. Quarter Master General at Army Headquarters also formalised
the encroachment by entering into an agreement to the effect that the high tension power
transmission lines to be erected across the defence land would be removed within two
years. The Corporation had not removed the power lines as of July 1999 which
hampered the setting up of the aviation base.

(Paragraph 30)

Inadmissible payment under Land Acquisition Act

Land Acquisition Act 1894, was amended in September 1984, which provided certain
additional benefits in addition to market value of the land as compensation. Certain land
owners whose land was acquired prior to the said amendment filed petitions for such
additional benefits in High Court, which passed orders in their favour. The State
Government appealed in Supreme Court against orders of High Court and Supreme Court
set aside the lower Court’s orders.

However, additional benefits paid by DEO, Ambala was Rs 23.80 lakh which remained
to be recovered. DEO, Jaipur continued to make the inadmissible additional benefits to
the tune of Rs 50.68 lakh even after the Supreme Court verdict.

(Paragraph 32)

vii



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Non-recovery of dues from a commerecially run club occupying prime Defence
land

Ordnance Club, Calcutta which is run on commercial lines is in occupation of 1.42 acres
of prime Defence land since 1907. The Garrison Engineer, Calcutta executed a lease
agreement with the club in May 1935 and renewed it in January 1958 at annual rent of Rs
10 and thereafter had not renewed the agreement. Area Headquarters, Calcutta issued
instructions in July 1992 to execute a fresh lease.

The Director Defence Estates, Calcutta in January 1996 informed Director General
Defence Estates (DGDE) that the club has assumed the shape of a commercial
establishment and recommended annual rent of Rs 23.20 lakh per acre on the commercial
value of the land which comes to Rs 33 lakh for 1.42 acres. The DGDE had not taken
any decision on this case and rent remained unrealised.

(Paragraph 28)

|Acceptance of substandard mosquito nets by the Inspecting Authority

Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Textile and Clothing) Calcutta accepted 2.75 lakh
mosquito nets purchased from trade by Director General of Ordnance Services, though
they did not conform to specifications. When one of the Depots complained about the
substandard nets supplied, Senior Quality Assurance Officer maintained that the
specification of nets drawn at random from different bales were within acceptable limits
and fit for normal use. On receipt of complaints from more Depots, a Board of Officers
recommended rejection of the entire supply. Out of 1.11 lakh nets, 83,543 nets held by
the Depot valued at Rs1.80 crore were rejected. The number of defective mosquito nets in
the 1.64 lakh nets issued to the troops was yet to be ascertained.

(Paragraph 25)

Questionable purchase of stores

Department of Defence Production and Supplies invited tenders for Aerosol Bomb - a
mosquito and insect repellent - in November 1990. Analysis of the rates quoted by a firm
revealed that while the cost of chemical content was only Rs 9.30, the cost of disposable
container with spraying mechanism was Rs 44.50. In view of the disproportionately high
cost of disposable container, the Director General of Armed Forces Medical Services
expressed reservation about its introduction and Quarter Master General declined to
recommend the procurement, particularly when cheaper substitutes were already under
use. Despite such reservations, order for 92,600 numbers of Aerosol Bomb costing
Rs 52.91 lakh was placed by Department of Defence Production and Supplies in June
1992 to appease the firm. Considering the various reports from the User units about the
non effectiveness of the product and its prohibitive cost, the item was removed from the
inventory in September 1994 by the Quarter Master General.

(Paragraph 26)

viii



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Extra expenditure due to delay in taking risk purchase action

Army Headquarters failed to administer properly the contracts concluded for purchase of
1.90 lakh canvas shoes. Undue delay in obtaining legal advice, cancellation of contracts
and conclusion of risk purchase contract resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs 37.37 lakh
in procuring the canvas shoes.

(Paragraph 27)

Avoidable extra expenditure in delayed conclusion of contract

Additional Financial Advisor (Defence) in April 1990 did not entertain the financial
concurrence sought by a Chief Engineer for conclusion of a contract at Rs 77.53 lakh on
the grounds that tenders were issued after two years from the date of Administrative
Approval. This decision of the Additional Financial Advisor (Defence) was not covered
by the Defence Works Procedure. Refusal of the financial concurrence led to repeated
revision of estimates till revised estimates was sanctioned by the Ministry in November
1995. After the revised sanction, the Chief Engineer concluded the contract in January
1998 for Rs 1.83 crore leading to additional expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore.

(Paragraph 37)

Avoidable expenditure on cancellation of a contract

Commander Works Engineer, Wellington did not accede to the request of a contractor to
use PCC bond stones in lieu of stone bond stones due to non-availability of the latter,
though a provision to this effect was available in the Contract Agreement and other
contractors in the same station and same period were allowed to use PCC bond stones.
Arbitrary decision of the Commander Works Engineer led to illegal cancellation of the
contract, conclusion of risk and expense contract, arbitration award in favour of
contractor, payment of HRA on account of delay in completion of quarters and
consequent total extra expenditure of Rs 17.06 lakh.

(Paragraph 40)

Deliberate delay in award of contract to favour a contractor

Chief Engineer (Project) Himank, invited tenders for handling and conveyance of stores
from Pathankot to Leh and adjoining areas of Leh, and entered into unwarranted
correspondence with a firm whose rates for the areas adjoining Leh was much higher than
the rate quoted by another firm. This action of the Chief Engineer delayed the decision
for conclusion of the contract and expiry of validity of other tenders. The Chief Engineer
concluded the contract with the former resulting in additional expenditure of Rs 11.82
lakh.

(Paragraph 43)

X



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Nugatory expenditure on indigenisation of a Rocket

122 mm Grad Rocket, was indigenised by Armament Research and Development
Establishment Pune (ARDE). As the indigenised Rocket was not meeting the Russian
Range Table, ARDE in consultation with Director General Quality Assurance (DGQA)
formulated new acceptance criteria, for the rockets to be manufactured.

Decision to clear bulk production even when the rockets were not meeting the range table
criteria resulted in subsequent suspension of production, rejection of 2294 rockets valued
at Rs 6.33 crore and segregation of 8844 rockets valued at Rs 24.41 crore. Further, with
the suspension of production, stores worth Rs 25 crore were also lying at an Ordnance
Factory.

(Paragraph 41)

Downgradation of mines due to manufacturing defects

As per PAC’s recommendations the DGQA established a procedure for repair of body
crack in mines as early as in 1989. Four Depots were holding mines costing Rs 1.56
crore in repairable condition due to body crack since 1992. Though majority of these
mines were sentenced repairable during 1992 to 1995, DGOS approached OFB in
October 1995 and April 1997 and DGQA in June 1998 for in situ repairs of mines.
DGQA declined to undertake repair on the grounds that mines had already outlived their
lives. Failure of DGOS in initiating timely action for repairs of the mines resulted in
expiry of shelf life of mines and loss of Rs 1.56 crore.

(Paragraph 21 )

Recovery at the instance of Audit

Test check of payments admitted by two Controllers of Defence Accounts, seven Pay and
Accounts Offices (Other Ranks), and 16 Army Units revealed overpayments/under
recoveries of Rs 75.56 lakh due to deficient internal control; the overpayments were
recovered subsequently. On a request from Audit to carryout a review on a particular
category of overpayment; one of the Pay and Accounts Officers identified and recovered
Rs 1.51 crore.

(Paragraph 16)




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

[ Ordnance Factory Organisation ]

Performance of Ordnance Factory Organisation

The Ordnance Factory Organisation comprising of 39 factories with a manpower of 1.54
lakh produced 1210 items of arms, ammunition, equipment and components. The value
of production aggregated to Rs 5441.13 crore in 1998-99 which was 24.10 per cent
higher than the value of production of Rs 4384.58 crore in 1997-98.

The net expenditure of Ordnance Factory Organisation has increased substantially over
the last three years.

Production of 73 out of 234 items of completed products for which targets were fixed
was behind schedule. Ordnance Factory Board did not fix targets for production of 50
completed items.

(Paragraph 44)

Indigenous Manufacture of 155 mm ammunition

» Army placed eight demands between August 1990 and August 1998 on Ordnance
Factory Board for delivery of 2.37 lakh shells (seven types), 1.19 lakh fuzes (four
types), 1.29 lakh primers and 2.51 lakh propellants (four types) of 155mm
ammunition during 1991-92 to 1998-99 against their requirement of 5.85 lakh shells,
5.82 lakh fuzes, 6.42 lakh primers and 6.13 lakh propellants. Ordnance factories
developed only shell M 107, 77B, HEER and smoke 24 km and issued 2.23 lakh
shells to Army during 1992-93 to 1998-99. Remaining three types of shells viz.
[lluminating, cargo and smoke (infrared) were yet to be developed as of March 1999.
Similarly, 0.38 lakh fuze PDM 572, 0.59 lakh primers and 1.18 lakh propellants were
issued to Army up to March 1999. Delayed and reduced supply of components were
due to delayed development of four types of shells and delayed creation of facilities at
Ordnance Factory Badmal, as an imported machine valued at Rs 29.36 crore was
commissioned after a delay of one and half years.

“’f

Though Army required all components of ammunition in matching quantity so as to
make complete rounds, ordnance factories could issue only 0.38 lakh shells as
complete rounds as fuzes, primers and propellants were not issued in matching
numbers.

V.‘f

Army had to conclude contract with a foreign supplier in March 1997 for import of
0.80 lakh shells and 0.20 lakh fuzes at a cost of Rs 188.10 crore due to delayed
development and reduced supply of 155 mm shells and fuzes by ordnance factories.

(Paragraph 45)

X1



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Continuance of production of ammunition despite high rejection

Recurring rejection of shots of 105 mm FSAPDS ammunition in proof led to suspension
of manufacture of shots at Heavy Alloy Penetrator Factory, Trichy and blocked inventory
at Rs 19.77 crore.

(Paragraph 46)

Repowering of Vijayanta tank

The repowering of Vijayanta tank entrusted to Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi in 1990
could not take off due to Heavy Vehicle Factory’s repeated failure to rectify defects in
users’ trials. Failure of Heavy Vehicles Factory to repower Vijayanta tank up to users’
satisfaction rendered infructuous expenditure of Rs 15.99 crore on surplus stores and
Civil Works.

(Paragraph 52)

Non disposal of cobalt despite no prospect of utilisation

Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore was holding cobalt worth Rs 6.72 crore for over 26
years despite pilferage and recommendations of the Board of Enquiry for its early
disposal as of October 1999.

(Paragraph 59)

Short closure of indents resulting in blocked inventory
Fixing unrealistic scale of ammunition pouches to be carried by each Jawan by the Army

and subsequent shortclosure of indents placed on Ordnance Equipment Factory Kanpur
and Ordnance Clothing Factory Avadi led to blockage of inventory costing Rs 6.29 crore.

(Paragraph 48)

Extra expenditure in procurement of stores from ineligible firm

Procurement of stores from selling/marketing agents at higher rates instead of from the
prime manufacturers directly by Ordnance Factory Medak and Heavy Vehicles Factory
Avadi resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 4.96 crore .

(Paragraph 53)

Loss due to defective manufacture

Defective Manufacture of brass cups of an ammunition by Ordnance Factory Ambernath
led to rejection of 196 tonne brass cups valuing Rs 2.24 crore.

(Paragraph 50)

Xii



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Non-commissioning of imported grinding machine

A crank pin grinding machine imported after making payment of
Rs 1.97 crore by General Manager Vehicle Factory Jabalpur was yet to be fully
commissioned since its receipt in March 1993.

(Paragraph 57)

Raising permissible rejection limit to cover up defective production

Action by General Managers of three factories in upward revision of unavoidable
rejection limits instead of improving quality of production led to abnormal rejections
worth over Rs 2.26 crore

(Paragraph 51)

Unnecessary procurement of a machine

Despite holding sufficient infrastructure for manufacture of components of Infantry
Combat Vehicles — BMP-II the General Manager Machine Tool Prototype Factory
Ambernath imported a costly machine worth Rs 1.09 crore which was avoidable.
Besides due to delay & break downs, the machine even after procurement was practically
without use.

(Paragraph 56)

Extra expenditure due to purchase of search light from a public sector under
taking

Importation of search light by Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi through Bharat Electronics

Limited, Machilipatnam entailed an extra expenditure of Rs 59.95 lakh which could have
been avoided had the search light been imported directly.

(Paragraph 55)

Suppression of defects in inter factory supplies

Acceptance of defective components worth Rs 38.49 lakh and its suppression through use
of Non-Recurring Rate Forms of materials by Ordnance Factory Varangaon was in gross
violation of extant orders.

(Paragraph 61)

Xiii



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

General Manager Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi imported distribution panel of T-72 tanks
during 1996-97 and 1997-98 despite successful development of the item indigenously in
1995-96. The importation of panel not only involved avoidable foreign exchange outgo
but also entailed extra expenditure of Rs 37.86 lakh as compared to the indigenous cost.

(Paragraph 54)

Response of the Ministry/Departments to Draft Audit Paragraphs|

As per the Government instructions issued at the instance of Public Accounts Committee,
the Ministries are required to send their response to the Draft Paragraphs forwarded
demi-officially to the Secretaries within six weeks. Defence Ministry did not send
response to 26 paragraphs included in this Report. Similarly, Department of Defence
Production and Supplies did not send its response for eight paragraphs.

(Paragraphs 17 and 62)

xiv



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

[ CHAPTER 1 : ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES ]

1. Defence Expenditure

The expenditure on major components of Defence Services during 1996-99
was as under :

(Rs in crore)
1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Army 14560.33 18353.47 21994.26
Navy 2084.16 2476.85 3109.15
Air Force 4532.64 5337.84 5615.45
Ordnance Factories 859.72 1207.54 608.71
Capital Outlay on 8508.42 9103.51 10035.94
Defence Services
Total 30545.27 36479.21 41363.51
The expenditure is represented in the chart below :
24000 - ~ Amy
22000 ' < Navy
20000 A g * Air Force
18000 - * Ordnance Factories
16000 - ® Capital Outiay
~ 14000 -
Qe
£ 10000 -
8000 - 5 =t
6000 4 7
4000 | '
= g "y
ol I - -
199697 1997-98 199899




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

2. Authorisation and Expenditure

A summary of Appropriation Accounts of gross sums expended during the
year ended March 1999 compared with the several sums authorised in the
schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts 1998 passed under articles 114

and 115 of the Constitution of India, is given below:

(Rs in crore)

Authorisation Expenditure Total
Original Grant/ *Supple- Total Actual unspent
Appropriation mentary expenditure provision(-)
grant Excess (+)

REVENUE
19 — Army

Voted 21856.80 --- | 21856.80 21988.48 (+) 131.68

Charged 10.30 - 10.30 5.78 (-) 4.52
20- Navy

Voted 2965.73 - 2965.73 3108.98 (+) 143.25

Charged 2.75 - 2.75 0.17 (-)2.58
21-Air Force

Voted 5904.85 - 5904.85 5615.28 (-) 289.57

Charged 0.75 --- 0.75 0.17 | (-) 0.58
22 — Ordnance Factories

Voted 1284.03 --- 1284.03 608.64 (-) 675.39

Charged 0.16 - 0.16 0.07 (-) 0.09
CAPITAL
23 — Capital outlay on Defence Services

Voted 10352.92 --- | 10352.92 10020.20 (-) 332.72

Charged 6.76 --- 6.76 15.74 (+) 8.98

* Ministry sought supplementary demands under Grants of Army, Navy & Capital outlay on Defence -
Services to the tune of Rs 666.52 crore (voted), Rs 242.62 crore (voted) and Rs 9.00 crore (charged)
respectively but Appropriation Act authorising additional expenditure came into force after the financial
year had ended.

The overall unspent provision in all the five grants of Defence Services under
voted section aggregated to Rs 1022.75 crore as a result of unspent provision
in the Grants of Air Force, Ordnance Factories and Capital outlay on Defence
Services, and excess expenditure in the Grants of Army and Navy. There was
an overall excess expenditure of Rs 1.21 crore under charged section against
overall provision of Rs 20.72 crore for all appropriations.

3. Injudicious re-appropriation

In the following cases where re-appropriation from/to various heads were
made, there were unspent provision/excesses noticed, suggesting that re-
appropriation made during the year were not assessed properly:

2



(@)

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Re-appropriation to heads without requirement

In the following cases the original approved provision were sufficient to meet
the requirement and thus, there was no necessity for re-appropriation of funds
to these minor heads:

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. Sanctioned Re-appro- Actual
Minor head provision priation expenditure
19- Army
104- Pay and allowances of Civilians 1097.61 (+)34.19 1095.74
23-Capital Outlay on Defence Services
02/102- Heavy and Medium Vehicles | 6.00 [ (150 | 3.93

(b)

final provision

Re-appropriation from heads where expenditure was more than the

In the following cases, the actual expenditure turned out to more than
Rs 5 crore compared with the balance provision after re-appropriation from

these heads :

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. Sanctioned | Re-appro- = Final | Actual | Excess
Minor Head . provision priation | provision | Expendi- with reference
? | ture to final
provision
19-Army ,.
113-N.C.C. 190.92 | (-)3.76 | 187.16 203.13
21-Air Force
800-Other 91.08 (-)5.40 85.68 92.43 6.75
. Expenditure :
__23-Capital Outlay on Defence Services _
01/103-Other | 1838.20 (-)43.56 = 1794.64 1799.86 5.22
Equipments :
(c) Re-appropriation to heads where expenditure was less than the final

amount

In the following cases, the amount of re-appropriation were not utilised fully:

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. Sanctioned | Re- Final Actual Unspent
Minor Head provision appro- provision Expendi- | provision
priation ture with
reference
to the final
provision
21-Air Force
104-Pay and Allowances 258.94 (+)9.19 268.13 1 260.20 7.93
__of Civilians
105-Transportation 101.64 (+)45.62 147.26 124.44 22.82
- 23-Capital OQutlay on quence Services
- 01/102-Heavy and 263.96 | (+)121.13 385.09 346.34 38.75 |
‘1 Medium Vehicles | |

3




120

2

(Rupees in crore)

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Grant No. Sanctioned Re- Final Actual Unspent
Minor Head provision appro- provision Expendi- | provision
priation ture with
reference
to the final
provision
02/202-Construction 85.00 | (+)25.52 110.52 101.46 9.06
works
02/204-Naval Fleet 2081.02 | (+)259.58 2340.60 | 232269 | 1791
03/101-Aircraft and 2708.18 | (+)127.65 2835.83 | 2820.51 15.32
Aero-engine

4.

Recoveries in reduction of expenditure

The Demands for grants are for the gross amount of expenditure i.e., inclusive
of recoveries arising from use of stores etc. procured in the past or credits for
services rendered to other Departments. While comparing the gross
expenditure with the gross amount authorised by the Parliament under the
grants, the excess and shortfall in recoveries indicate inaccurate estimation of
recoveries and defective budgetary assumptions which ultimately affect the
unspent provisions/excesses in the grant. In the revenue section of grants of
Defence Services, the Actual recoveries were in excess of budgeted
recoveries by 27 per cent as indicated below:

(Rs in crore)
No. and Name of Grant | Budgeted Actual Actuals Compared
recoveries recoveries with Budgeted
recoveries
Excess (+)
Shortfall (-)
Revenue
19-Defence Services 10.39 17.05 (+) 6.66
-Army
22-Defence Ordnance 90.00 110.60 (+) 20.60
Factories
Total 100.39 127.65 (+) 27.26

Budgeted Recoveries

Actual recoveries in excess of budgeted

In Grant No.19, against the estimated recoveries of
Rs 10.39 crore the actual recoveries were in excess of
. budgeted recoveries by 64 per cent while in the Grant
No.22, against estimated recoveries of Rs 90 crore, actual
recoveries were in excess of budgeted recoveries by
23 per cent. These variations between budgeted recoveries
and recoveries adjusted in reduction of expenditure in the
revenue section affected excesses and unspent provisions in
the Grants of Army & Ordnance Factories respectively.

Ammv Ondnance Factones

Excess Recovenes

There is, therefore, need to strengthen budgetary control in
this regard.




5.

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Unspent provision exceeding Rs 100 crore in grant(s)

The Public Accounts Committee in para 1.24 of their 60th Report (Tenth Lok
Sabha) commented on the sharp increase in unspent provisions as compared
to the sanctioned provisions. The Committee desired that Ministry of Finance
should adopt appropriate measures to overcome the unfortunate situation of
large unspent provisions and also desired that detailed explanatory notes in
respect of unspent provision in a grant/appropriation involving Rs 100 crore
and above be furnished to them. Unspent provision exceeding Rs 100 crore in
the voted segments of three grants occurred as per details given below :

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. Sanctioned Actual | Unspent | Percentage Reasons
Grant/ expen- | provision | of unspent
appropriation | diture provision
21- Defence 5904.85 561528 | 289.57 4.90 Non-finalisation of outstanding
Services- claims and expected foreign
Air Force contracts, slower materialisation
of supplies against contracts and
less book adjustment of Rail
charges etc.
22-Defence 1284.03 608.64 | 675.39 52.60 Lower expenditure on overtime,
Ordnance non-materialisation of supplies
Factories and less expenditure against
import of material etc. by the
Factories.
23-Capital 10352.92 1002020 | 332.72 3.21 Non - finalisation / conclusion of
outlay on certain contracts, slow progress
Defence of works etc.
Services

These call for submission of explanatory notes
Committee.

6.

Excess over Grants/appropriation

to the Public Accounts

The table below shows excess expenditure under three grants/ appropriation.

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. Original grant/ Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure

19- Defence Services 21856.80 21988.48 131.68
Army - Voted

20- Defence Services 2965.73 3108.98 143.25
Navy - Voted

23-Capital outlay on Defence 6.76 15.74 8.98

Services - Charged




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The entire amount of excess registered under the grants/appropriation shown
above occurred as the Appropriation Act authorising additional expenditure
came into force afier the financial year had already ended and hence
expenditure included in the second batch of supplementary demands were not
legally available in March 1999. In view of the peculiar circumstances, excess
expenditure requires regularisation by presenting excess Demands for Grants
to Parliament.

s Persistent unspent provision

A detailed scrutiny has disclosed that large scale unspent provision had been
regularly occuring under the grants/appropriations relating to the Defence
Services. The following table indicates the quantum of overall unspent
provisions noticed during the last five years:

(Rs in crore)
Year Overall Reasons for large unspent provision
unspent
provision
1994-95 384.61 An amount of Rs 120.40 crore and Rs 113.82 crore remained

unutilised in the grants/appropriations of Defence Ordnance
Factories and Capital outlay on Defence Services.

1995-96 289.60 An amount of Rs 209.24 crore and Rs 49.74 crore remained
unutilised in the grants/appropriations of Defence Services-
Air Force and Defence Ordnance Factories.

1996-97 449.59 An amount of Rs 437.36 crore remained unutilised in the
grant/appropriation of Capital Outlay on Defence Services.
1997-98 1467.42 An amount of Rs 1160.98 crore and Rs 193.49 crore remained

unutilised in the grants/appropriations of Defence Services-
Army and Capital outlay on Defence Services.

1998-99 1021.54 An amount of Rs 1021.54 crore (overall) remained unutilised
in the grants/ appropriations of Defence Services despite of
excesses in the grants of Army(voted), Navy(voted) and
Capital outlay on Defence Services(charged).

Audit noticed that large amounts of unspent provisions, exceeding
Rs 5 crore in voted segments continued to persist during 1998-99 in the
following cases for the reasons shown against each:

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 | Reasons for unspent amount given in
Minor Head Appropriation Accounts
19 — Army
101 — Pay and 51.32 322.37 58.92 | Lower rates of D.A. than anticipated and
Allowances of non-announcement of  additional
Army allowances/incentives by the Anomalies
Committee as anticipated




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

104 — Pay and 1.63 14.65 36.06 | Announcement of lower rates of D.A.&
Allowances of Bonus than anticipated
Civilians
21-Defence Services-Air Force
110 — Stores 2.17 8.89 23.88 |Non-booking of expenditure on the
Helicopter and overhaul of Aircraft;
non-presentation of some vouchers by
the Army
22-Defence Ordnance Factories
054 — Manufacture 13.09 23.64 12.31 | Less expenditure on overtime by the
factories
23-Capital Outlay on Defence Services
01 - Army
102 — Heavy and 4.70 31.11 38.75 | Delay in finalisation of certain contracts
Medium
Vehicles
02 — Navy
101 — Air craft and 4.54 8.21 29.20 | Delay/rescheduling in supply of foreign
Aero-engine equipment and non-finalisation  of
certain foreign contracts
103 — Other 2.26 3.69 8.45 | Non-finalisation of certain contracts
Equipment
205 — Naval 10.51 6.25 10.91 |Slower progress of works than
Dockyards anticipated
04-Defence Ordnance Factories
052 — Machinery 7.85 6.31 7.92 |Less expenditure against projects and
and delay in supply of CRV Presses from
Equipment Foreign Suppliers
05 — R & D Organisation
111 - Works 15.92 16.54 8.94 | Non-materialisation of certain foreign

supplies

The persisting trend of large unspent provisions in the grants/appropriations
are indicative of over-estimation of the requirement of funds by Ministry of

Defence.

8. Persistent excess

During the last three years there was persistent excess with reference to
approved provision in the voted segment of grant as per details given below:

(Rs in crore)

Grant No. 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Minor Head
19 — Army
113-N.C.C. 12.42 1.61 15.97




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

9. Dues on account of Special flights/air lifts

Despite mention made in Para 11 of Report No.7 of 1998 of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India, Union Government, Defence Services (Army
and Ordnance Factories), the amount due for recovery on account of special
flights/air lifts provided by the Airforce had increased from Rs 73.58 crore as
on 30 June 1998 to Rs 90.06 crore as on 30 June 1999 showing an increase of
22 per cent. Of these, the oldest amount due for recovery pertains to the year
1962-63.

Action to liquidate the huge outstanding amount needs to be taken.

10.  Losses awaiting finalisation/regularisation

i) The number of claims for losses or damages of stores in transit
preferred against the Railways/Shipping Corporation/Airways upto
31 March 1999 and awaiting finalisation as on 30 June 1999 was 2495
amounting to Rs 24.44 crore approximately. The oldest case of these
relates to the year 1971-72.

i) There were 1498 cases of losses awaiting regularisation for more than
one year by the Government of India or Ministry of Defence as on
30 June 1999 involving a sum of Rs 223.62 crore approximately. The
oldest case relates to the year 1969-70.

Action for early finalisation/regularisation of these cases needs to be taken.

11. Suspense Balances

The Receipts and Payments which await final classification in the absence of
further information or orders and yet to be accounted for under the
appropriate functional heads are shown separately in a suspense head and
termed as suspense balance. The suspense balances on the debit side represent
expenditure items and those on the credit side represent receipts items
awaiting adjustments. The figures exhibited as net figures do not show the
total dimension of the value of transactions awaiting adjustments on both
sides.

The position of suspense balances under various minor heads of account for
the last three years as per statement No.13 of Receipts, Disbursement and
Balances relating to Debt, Deposits and Remittances was as under:




L[|

|

|
\
|
‘
1

|

J Suspense Accounts Defence

4 . . : ‘ - (Rs im crore)

Year » ] - Net Balances o

PAO A'G'T Public Reserve P.E- | Misc.- Total Net
.| Suspemnse Suspense " Sector- Bank- Suspemse | Suspemse Suspense

Up to C Bank Suspense Balances as on
! Suspense : 31 March
1996-97 |DR 131.24| DR 4393 - DR ;940.52 { DR 0.09 [CR 135.28 |[DR " 980.50
199798 |DR 14544 | DR 7281 |DR 34940 |DR 107232 | DR 0.09 |CR 43.62 |DR 1596.44
1998-99 |DR 14335 CR 1044 [DR 447.14 |DR 1797.79 | DR 0.15 |CR 27.56 DR 2350.43

|

It is evident from the above details that the total net outstanding balances
under Suspense Accounts-Defence as on 31 March 1999 was

‘Rs 2350.43 cﬁ'OJre (DR) and balances under suspense heads were increasing

over the years. In terms of percentage, the increase in Suspense Head during
1997-98 and‘ 1998-99 over the year 1996-97 was to the extent of
62.82 per cent and 139.72 per cent respectlve]ly A

‘The suspensej balances not only affect the unspent provision and excesses
with reference to the approved provision but also affect the accuracy of-
‘Appropriation Accounts. The huge outstanding balances lying. under the
suspense head need to be cleared expeditiously by classifying them to
appropriate heads of account in order to ensure the correct depiction of
‘amounts in the accounts.

As per rule 105 of Financial Regulation Part I Volume I of Defence Services,

rush of expehditure particularly in March i.e., the closing month of the

financial year, is to be regarded as a breach of ﬁnancna]l regularity and should

be avoided. ?0ntrary to the above provision, a large portion of the total -

‘expenditure was incurred in the following Grants/Appropriations in the month
«of March during the last three years i.e; 1996-97 to 1998-99:

(Rs im crore)

Name of Grant

199697 199798 1998-99

Total T March Total March Total March.

| Expenditure [ Expenditure |Expenditure | Expenditure | Expenditure | Expenditure

, -, - 1 (%) : (%) (%)
Defence 14560.33 3363.97 18353.47 4470.26 21994.26 6156.16
Services-Army (23.10) (24.36) - (27.99)
Defence | 2084.16 327.70 2476.85 405.91 3109.15 764.76
Services-Navy - (15.72) © (16.39) (24.60)




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Defence 4532.64 | 83013 | 5337.84 | 1162.97 | 5615.45 177737

Services-Air (18.31) - (21.79) (31.65)
Force ‘ ' K

Capital Outlay | 8508.42 2426.02 9103.51 2874.25 |(10035.94 4801.29
on Defence ‘ (28.51) (31.57) L (47.8%)
Services , : o '

- Despite mention made in Para 13 of Report No.7 of 1998 of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India, Union Government, Defence Services (Army
and Ordnance Factories), the rush of expenchture in the month of March
shows an mcreasmg trend over the years.

10



Ministry placed LOX
for Radio Sets im

. QOctober 1990 for

Rs 4.96 crore

LOI provided for an
imjtial advamce of
20 per cent

Director (Systems)
further paid

Rs 3.23 crore till
February 1991 even
before bulk
production clearance

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Dmrector (Systems), anst}ry of Defe}mce paid Rs 4.22 crore to a ﬂ'ﬁn‘m for
supply of 200 radlo sets without verification of the claims as certified by the
firm’s mternai auditors. Bank guarantee against which advance was paid
was not renewed. :

Failure of Direetor (Systems), Ministry of Defence to renew the bank guarantee -
securing the initial advance, and reimbursement of progressive expenditure
without verification of the claims for further instalments, resulted in non-recovery -
of Rs 4.22 cror’e from the defaulting ﬁrm for over eight years besides litigation

and loss of i mterest of Rs 3.07 crore.

|

Radio Set HX i IS a light weight manpack used by Commando Units and Special
missions. i

]Dnrector (Systems) Ministry of Defence placed a letter of intent on firm ‘A’ in
October 1990 for supply of 200 radio sets.and related spares for Rs 4.96 crore.
Supply was to be completed by June 1992

Even though the radio set offered by the firm had failed in the high altitude trials
conducted in eéﬂy 1989, and the Army did not recommend the sets, Director
(Systems) placed the letter of intent on the grounds of encouraging indigenous
productlon | :

The letter of i mte‘tnt constituted an authority for the ﬁrm to draw initial advance not
exceeding 20 per cent of Rs 4.96 crore on furnishing a bank guarantee of like

-value, and further progressive remabursement not exceeding 65 per cent of

Rs 4.96 crore ag'ainst certification by the internal auditors of the firm to the effect
that the amount ]claimed did not exceed the total progressive expenditure.

Director (Systems) paid 20 per cent advance of Rs 99 20 lakh in October 1990
against bank guarantee Although the firm did not supply any radio set, Director
(Systems) contmued further payments amounting to Rs 3.23 crore up to February -
1991 on the basis of certificate issued by the firm’s internal auditors, witheut

ensuring mdependently whether the firm had procured .components required to -
- produce the radlo set. The total payment thus made to the firm was Rs 4.22 crore.

The items to be supplied included spares, special machine tools, special test
equipments, technical manuals worth Rs 1.08 crore and other items like batteries, -
hand crank genefators etc. which should not have been paid for unless supplied.

11




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Director (Systems)
did not renew the
guarantee

Director (Systems)
extended delivery
period up to

31 December 1994

The firm wound up
in November 1996

Agreement for repair
of technical
equipment abroad
entered into on

16 December 1991

Repaired equipment
carried a guarantee
of 12 months from
the date of delivery

Although the bank guarantee expired on 12 October 1991, the Controller of
Defence Accounts Central Command, Meerut with whom the bank guarantee was
lodged and the Director (Systems) did not get it renewed.

The firm offered two sets in November 1991 for evaluation. The evaluations and
consequent modifications continued till December 1993 when the Director
(Systems) gave clearance to the firm for bulk production of the radio sets. The
delivery period was extended up to 31 December 1994. Meanwhile in August
1994, the Director (Systems) learnt that the firm was facing financial problems
and did not have working capital to produce the radio sets. He approached the
Secretary, Industries of the State to make available details of working capital of
the firm. This did not yield any result.

On verification in firm’s premises, it was found that execution of supply order
was not possible except for a small number of sets for which components were
understood to be available. Thereafter, the matter remained under correspondence
between Army HQ, Ministry of Defence and the firm till November 1996 when
the firm was wound up.

Ministry filed an affidavit in October 1997 before the High Court of Andhra
Pradesh for recovery of Rs 7.28 crore including compound interest at 9.9 per cent.
The matter was still under litigation as of November 1999.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1999; their reply was still awaited
as of December 1999.

14.  Unfruitful expenditure on repair of a weapon system

Equipment repaired abroad at a cost of Rs 1.47 crore in August 1994
remained in packed condition even after a lapse of over 4 years .

A vital equipment known as K-1 complex used for operational and technical
control of an air defence weapon system needed repair primarily to maintain
operational effectiveness. Offer for repair received from a foreign country had
not been ensured by concluding an agreement.

Ministry entered into a general agreement on 16 December 1991 with General
Engineering Department of the Ministry of Foreign/Economic Relations of USSR
for repair of this equipment for a period of 5 years. The Ministry entered into
another agreement, superseding this in September 1992 to extend the validity
beyond December 1996 by signing yearly supplementary agreements. The
repaired equipment carried a guarantee of 12 months from the date of delivery,
provided the repaired equipment was properly unpacked, assembled, tested,
operated and stored conforming to the supplier’s instructions.

12




J

Cost of repairs was

Rs 1.47 crore

Repaired complex
was lying in a depot
for over 4 years
unopered

Report No.7 of 2000 (Deféence Services)

‘Ministr’y concluded a supplementary agreement on 31 December 1993 for repairs

to K-1 complex of air defence weapon system for US $408,080 equivalent to

Rs 1.47' crore‘ The repaired equipment was to be handed over lby the supplier by
deputing Russian specialists to India at their expense.

The repaired !K=l cOmplex was shipped to India in August 1994 and had been

|

lying in a Depot pending opening of the packages and handing over by foreign

_specialists. Nenher the Army HQ nor the Ministry of Defence followed up the
‘matter till October 1997 when the Embassy of India Moscow pointed out the

delays in taknpg a decision to arrange for the visit of the Russian specialists for the

purpose. The ‘»Ministr_y made arrangements after eight months in June 1998 for the

'visit of Russian specialists for the purpose of handing over of the repaired
‘equipment. | Foreign specialists who visited India handed over the repaired
-equipment in March 1999.

The very purpose of enhancing the‘ operational effectiveness of the vital air

-defence wea}‘mn system was defeated even after incurring an expenditure of

Rs 1.47 crore‘

Army HQ stated in October 1999 that the delay in calling foreign specialists was
due to an nﬂpasse over signing of supplementary agreements pertaining to the
visit and ovérhaul of further K-1 complex was still under consideration in the
light of the expemence with the first overhaul. Army HQ added that requirements
of 0perat10nal unit were met from reserve equipment. They added that
. equipments were now operatlonal with no major complaints from users.

~ Thus, delay lin conclusion of an agreement and not takmg over repaired K-1
complex smce 1994 for over four years deprived the Army of enhanced
operational effectlveness of air defence weapon system for which an amount of
- Rs 1.47 crore was.spent..

" The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 1999; thelr reply was awaited as
of ]December‘ 1999.

Departmem of Defence Production almd Supplies failed to follow laid down

procedure i in concluding risk purchase contracts. This led to unenforceable
ciaim for Rs 66.59 lakh.

The Department of Defence Production and Supplies placed a supply order in
March 1987 on firm ‘A’ for purchase of 125 sets of “Support Roller” for T-72
tanks at Rs 59,649 per set. The supplies were to be completed by 1 December
|
! 1US$=Rs3?6.02
|




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

DDPS failed to issue
formal letter gramting
extension of time

DDPS placed order
for risk purchase
after 12 momnths of
date of failure

Rs 47.08 lakh
involved om
repurchase could not
be enforced om the
defaulting firm

Firm failed to supply
the store withim
delivery period in ome
more case

Additional expendi-
ture in purchase from
other source was

Rs 19.51 lakh

1990. The firm failed to deliver the sets within the delivery schedule. In a
Ministerial meeting held in August 1991, the firm’s proposal to import the
bearings, required for manufacturing the sets, with customs duty exemption, was
agreed to. However, the department failed to issue a formal letter granting
extension of time beyond the original date of delivery schedule i.e. 1 December
1990. As the firm did not evince any interest thereafter to supply the item, in
another Ministerial meeting held in May 1992 it was decided to cancel the
contract. Accordingly, the Department of Defence Production and Supplies
cancelled the supply order in June 1992 at the contractor’s risk and- expense.
Subsequently, the department placed two supply orders in September 1992 on
firm ‘B’ for 16 sets and on firm ‘C* for 109 sets at a total amount of Rs 1.22
crore, overlooking the fact that as per general terms and conditions of contract any
risk purchase contract had to be concluded within 12 months from the date of
failure/scheduled delivery. The two firms completed the supply in September
1994 and June 1997 respectnvely

The failure of the Department of Defence Production and Supplies to issue a
formal letter to the firm granting extension of time beyond the original delivery
period and subsequently in not concluding risk purchase contract within stipulated
period, resulted in recovery of the additional expenditure of Rs 47.08 lakh
incurred through risk purchase orders not enforceable on the defaulting firm.

In another case, the Department of Defence Production and Supplies placed in
September 1988, a supply order on firm ‘D’ for supply of 125 sets of "Pipeline
Exhaust’ at Rs 12250 each plus 4 per cent Central Sales Tax and Excise Duty as
applicable. The firm did not supply the stores up to the stipulated delivery
schedule of 10 February 1991. The Department cancelled the order in November
1991 at risk and expense and placed an order on firm ‘C’ in June 1992 for supply
of the 125 sets at Rs 27254 per set plus Central Sales Tax at 4 per cent and excise
duty. The latter firm completed the supply by May 1993.

Additional expenditure in procuring the store at higher rate amounted to Rs 19.51
lakh.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

14



Audit noticed
overpayment of
Rs 21.37 lakh in
CDA(Officers)/six
PAOs

Review at the
instance of Audit
resulted in recovery
of Rs 1.51 erore

Test Check of
accounts of 16 Army
units/formations
disclosed
overpayments of

Rs 44.10 lakh

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

16. Recovery/saving at the instance of Audit

Deficient control by two Controllers of Defence Accounts, seven Pay
Accounts offices and 16 units and formations resulted in overpayment of
Rs 2.23 crore. Cancellation of unauthorised works and revision of estimates
at the instance of Audit resulted in savings of Rs 32.22 lakh.

Recoveries

Overpayments and short recoveries aggregating Rs 21.37 lakh relating to pay and
allowances and personal claims were noticed in the pay accounts maintained by
Controller of Defence Accounts (Officers) and Pay and Accounts office (Other
Ranks) AOC Secunderabad, Pay and Accounts Office (Other Ranks) MLI
Belgaum, Pay and Accounts Office (Other Ranks) MIRC Ahmednagar, Pay and
Accounts office (Other Ranks) BEG Kirkee, Pay and Accounts Office (Other
Ranks) ACR Ahmednagar and Pay and Accounts Office (General Reserve
Engineering Force). The overpayments were accepted by the concerned offices.

Audit scrutiny of Individual Running Ledger Accounts maintained by Pay and
Accounts office (Other Ranks) EME Secunderabad for the quarter ending August
1996 disclosed credit of Rs 3.13 lakh in excess of amounts shown in due drawn
statements. On being pointed out the Pay and Accounts Office reviewed 23063
Individual Running Ledger Accounts and recovered Rs 1.51 crore from the
accounts for the quarter ending August 1997.

Test check of the accounts maintained by Controller of Defence Accounts,
Canteen Stores Department revealed an overpayment of Rs 6.96 lakh towards
excess reimbursement of excise duty to unit run canteens. This was accepted and
recoveries effected.

Further, test check of the accounts maintained by 16 Army units and formations
revealed over-payment/under-recovery of Rs 44.10 lakh towards LTC, pay and
allowances, Transport allowance, CCA, field allowance and excess payment of
water charges etc. These overpayments and under-recoveries were accepted and
recoveries being made.

Thus, overpayments and short-recoveries of Rs 2.23 crore were effected/noted at
the instance of Audit.

Savings

At the instance of Audit savings of Rs 32.22 lakh were effected in the following
cases:

15




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Revision of estimates
resulted in savings of
Rs 20.11 lakh

Deletion of the water
meter as suggested by
Audit saved Rs 1.58
lakh

CE(P) procured oil
and lubricants worth
Rs 13.93 Iakh during
1971-89 but did not
wuse it till 1996

DGBR proposed
iritiation of loss
statememnt

When Audit
highlighted loss,
alternative use of oil
and tubricants worth
Rs 10.53 iakh was
established -

Case I

Ministry accorded a sanction in May 1997 for construction of married
accommodation for service personnel at an estimated cost.of Rs 14.72 crore later
amended in January 1998 to Rs 15.96 crore. The sanction, inter-alia, provided 5

- per cent extra for undertaking construction in restricted area. Since some of the
‘accommodation during execution were sited in unrestricted area, Audit called for

reduction in the .sanctioned amount by Rs 8.00 lakh. It was also noticed that
though -the construction of some of the married accommodation were changed
from triple storey framed structure to double storey non-framed construction, an
amount of Rs 11 lakh towards framed structure was still provided in the revised
sanction of January 1998. On these being pointed out the Chief Engineer initiated
action in June 1999 to reduce the sanctioned amount by Rs 20.11 lakh mcludlng
contingency and establishment charges thereon.

Case I

When Audit pointed out that as per existing orders water meters are not to be

~ provided in married Junior Commissioned Officers/Other Ranks quarters, Chief

Engineer 31 Sub Area had agreed to delete 263 water meters included for
provision from various contracts resulting in a saving of Rs 1.58 lakh.

Case IIT

Oil and lubricants worth Rs 13.93 lakh procured during 1971 to 1989 by Project
Chief Engineer Beacon under Director General of Border Roads were held in
stock till November 1996 when a Board of Officers suggested its alternative use.
This 'was not agreed by the Director General of Border Roads on the ground that
such alternate usage might result in damage to costly equipment, and suggested
initiation of loss statement. When the over provisioning and lack of timely action
to use these oils and lubricants resulting in avoidable loss was highlighted in
audit, the Chief Engineer, Project Himank intimated in June 1999 that the
alternate use of oil and lubricants worth Rs 10.53 lakh has been established and
quantity worth Rs 4.63 lakh had already been consumed. Thus, at the instance of
Audit use of oil and lubricants worth Rs 10.53 lakh was explored and quantity

 worth Rs 4.63 lakh used.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

On the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee, Ministry of Finance
(Department of Expenditure) issued directions to all ministries in June 1960 to

il

JE—



Action Taken Notes

are to be submitted

within four months of

placing the Report on
- the Tabie of House

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

send their resﬂ)onse to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India Withir'r six weeks.

The Draft Parelgraphs are always forwarded by the respective Audit Offices to the
secretaries of the concerned mm1str1es/departments through Demi Official letters
drawing their lattentlon to the audit findings and réquesting them to send their
response within six weeks. It was brought to their personal notice that since the
issues were hkely to be included in the Audit Report of the Comptroller and

“Auditor General of India, which are placed before Parliament, it would be

desirable to melude their comments in the matter.

l ' ' g _
Draft paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor Generl‘fal -of India for the 'year ended March 1999: Union Government
(Defence Services), Army and Ordnance Factories: No.7 of 2000 were forwarded
to the Secretary, Ministry of Defence between April 1999 and October 1999
through Demi Official letters.

The Mmlstry of Defence did not send replies to 26 Draft Paragraphs out of 42
Paragraphs in comphance to above instructions of the Ministry of Finance issued

at the instance of the Public Accounts Committee. Thus, the response of the 7

Ministry could not be included in them.

Ministry/ | Total No. of Paragraphs | No. of Paragraphs on | Paragraph
Department on Ministry/Department | which reply not received | Number
included in Audit Report | from Secretary
Ministry of ; 42 , 26 13,14,15,16,18,20,
Defence : ‘ (excluding Paragraph 1 | 21,22,23,24,27,28,
to 12 of Chapter I) 29,30,31,32,33,34,
35,36,37,38,39,41,
42 and 43

Despite repe‘ated instructions/recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee, the Ministry did not submit remedial Action Taken Notes on 159

Audit Paragraphs

With a view to ensuring enforcement of accountability of the executive in respect
of all the issues dealt with in various Audit Reports, the Public Accounts

~ Committee desrred that Action Taken Notes on all paragraphs pertaining to the
Audit Reports for the year ended 31 March 1996 onwards be submitted to them

duly vetted by Audit within 4 months from the laying of the Reports in

Parliament. Meetlngs were also held in August 1998, December 1998 and
‘September 1999 under the Chairmanship of Secretary, (Expenditure) to ensure

17




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The Ministry failed
to submit Action
Taken Notes om 159
paragraphs =~

timely submission of Action Taken Notes and to review the position of pending

Action Taken Notes.

Review of outstanding Action Taken Notes relating to Army as of 10 January
2000 revealed that the Ministry failed to submit Action Taken Notes in respect of
159 Paragraphs included in the Audit Reports up to and for the year ended March
1997 as per Annexure. Of these, 55 paragraphs pertained to the Audit Reports up
to and for the year ended March 1993.

The matter was referred to the Ministry on 29 November ‘1999; their reply was

awaited as of 10 January 2000.

18

]

I

[T T T



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

CHAPTER III: ARMY ]

Review

19.

Overhaul of Infantry Combat Vehicles and Engines

Highlights

Facilities to overhaul BMP vehicles inducted since 1977 were not
available at required level even after 22 years as of December 1999. As
many as 373 items of machinery/equipment were not yet procured and
critical spares for overhaul of vehicles were not available.

Setting up of overhaul facilities at a new Base Workshop alongwith a
dedicated depot for spares support at Bhopal sanctioned by the Ministry
in April 1986 was shelved in 1988 due to change in the induction rate of
BMP vehicles.

Ministry/Army HQ took six years between 1988 and 1994 to finalise the
size of workshop facilities and the agency to be entrusted with the task.
The overhaul policy initially adopted was based on vintage. This was
changed to combination of vintage and usage in 1987 and finally only to
usage in 1993.

Test check of 130 BMP-I vehicles revealed that the final policy for
working out repairables was not realistic and these vehicles have been
sent for overhaul after breakdowns which is not desirable.

In the absence of overhaul facilities 247 engines had to be repaired
abroad at Rs 5.83 crore besides import of 250 new engines at Rs 12.37
crore under the contracts concluded in March/August 1992.

Setting up of overhaul facilities at an Army Base Workshop with rated
capacity of 110 vehicles and 210 engines per annum sanctioned in March
1994 for completion by March 1998 is expected to be ready only by mid-
2000. While 114 BMP-I vehicles and 495 engines had already become due
for overhaul, by the time the backlog is cleared, there will be further
accumulation.

The Army Base Workshop had overhauled only 56 vehicles and 39
engines against respective target of 355 and 765 during the period from
1994-95 to 1998-99. At this rate, the prospects of clearing the backlog to




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

match the Army’s plan to equip the Mechanised Infantry Battalions with
pure profile of BMP-II by the target date is likely to be affected.

¢ Procurement of life time spares for overhaul of technologically outdated
items and certain spares for second overhaul of BMP-I vehicles is not
warranted as there would be no spare capacity with the Army Base
Workshop to undertake any overhaul of BMP-I beyond the year 2006 by
which time only the first overhaul of the vehicles are expected to be
completed. Cost of these spares is estimated at Rs 18.27 crore. This calls
for an urgent review.

e Army Base Workshop did not follow cost accounting system to ensure
that cost of overhaul of vehicles and engines remained within the limits
fixed by Ministry.

e Cabinet Committee on Political Affairs was not kept informed of the
revision in the scope of the project as promised in the Action Taken Note
on paragraph 15 of Audit Report No.8 of 1993.

19.1 Introduction

Army introduced Infantry Combat Vehicles (BMP)' in 1977 in replacement of
Armoured Personnel Carriers for improved fighting capabilities and mobility;
besides securing protection against nuclear radiation. Majority of the fleet of 747
BMP-I was imported during 1981-85. BMP-II vehicles were introduced during
1986 and 24 percent of present fleet were imported during 1986-90 and 76
percent were manufactured indigenously between 1988 and 1998-99. Army
planned to equip Mechanised Infantry Battalions with both BMP-I and II upto a
particular date, and thereafter only with BMP-II. However, BMP-I would be in
service with other arms and services and non-field forces for 5 to 10 years
thereafter.

Ministry sanctioned a project called ‘White Lily” in April 1986 for setting up of
facilities for overhaul of BMP vehicles in a new Base Workshop alongwith a
dedicated depot for spares support.

While preparatory works like acquisition of land and import of technical
documents were in progress between 1986 and 1988, Ministry put the project on
hold in view of reduced induction rate and changes in overhaul policy.
Comments on avoidable expenditure due to change in the plan and scope of the
project were made in paragraph 15 of Audit Report No.8 of 1993.

Ministry decided in March 1994 to entrust the task to the existing Army Base
Workshop and spares support to Central Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depot, by
augmenting the existing facilities, stipulating that the cost of overhaul of the

' BMP - BOEVAYA MASHINA PEKHOTA (RUSSIAN)

20



‘ Répoft No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)
4 . .

vehicles and engmes would at no time exceed 30 per cent of the cost of a new
_ vemcle/engme obtained from Ordnance Factory.
4

19.2 Imp!e}fmentmg Agency

Master General of Ordnance at Army HQ was the nominated nodal agericy for
‘establishing the facilities for overhaul of BMP vehicles and engines. A project
team of 14 officers and 18 personnel, headed by a Project Controller, was
. constituted rd August 1986 to monitor implementation of the project. Overall
monitoring of the project vested with Joint Secretary (Ordnance), Ministry of

Defence assrsted by Director (Procurement) of the Ministry.

1 9.3 Audit job]ectzves

The objectlves of the review were to ascertain how far the Mrmstry s plan and
_programmes in setting up of overhaul facilities for Infantry Combat Vehicles were
accomphshed and whether delays had any adverse 1m]pact on keepmg the
vehrc]les in batt]le worthy condmon

The review was conducted between November ]1998 and February 1999 through a
“test check of records and documents at the Ministry, Project Office at Army HQ,
"Army Base Workshop, and Central Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depot.

|

1 9.4 Project Outlmes

Ministry sanctloned creatlon of the facilities at a cost of Rs 41.97 crore in March

Ministry samctioned - 1994 to achreve full capacity to overhaul 210 engines and 110 vehicles per annum
in March 1994 by March 1997 and March 1998 respectively. The sanctioned cost catered.for
g:;f::’; of overbaul | ;ivil works, Plant and Machinery, Higher assemblies and training of personnel as

" given below: | ' . :

Item of Work - Cost (Rs im crore)
. : I : AB workshop CAFVD Total

Civil Works | : 10.12 8.66 18.78

Plant & Machinery - 9.96 o 3.23 13.19

Training ) 1.50 - - 1.50

'| Higher assemblies 1.50 - 1.50

Plant & Machmery imported - 7.00 - 7.00

under the sanction of Apnl 1986 | B

Total "30.08 11.89 41.97

‘Rs 31 43 crdre was booked as spent/cormmtted till December 1998 agamst the

pI‘O_]eCt

|
- 19.5  Civil Works

Ministry sanctioned Mlmstry sanctioned “Go-ahead” for civil works in November 1994. The works
civil works at Rs
17.55crorein commenced .in August 1995. Based on the tendered cost, Ministry accorded

. "October 1997 ' formal sanct‘lon in October 1997 for Rs 17.55 crore. Though the Ministry

|
|
1

21



Work was expected
to be completed by
mid-2000

BMP vehicles carried
15 years life with one
mid life overhaul

Ministry enhanced
life to 32 years with
overhaul at 12 and 22
years or 10000 km
whichever is earlier

Ministry revised the
overhaul concept in
1993 based on usage

121 out of 130 BMP-I
vehicles were
downgraded for
overhaul on
breakdowns not
conforming to policy

Overhaul policy
based on twin
conditions would be
prudent

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

directed in March 1994 that the facilities should be completed in four years time,
they allowed 5% years for completion of the civil works. The work was almost
completed as of October 1999, and the balance work was expected to be
completed by mid-2000.

19.6  Delay in decision making and fall outs

Life of tracked vehicles including BMPs prevalent at the time of induction of
BMP-I in 1977 was 15 years, with one mid-life overhaul. The Ministry changed
the overhaul policy in January 1987 while increasing the life of the vehicle to 32
years, providing for two overhauls at 12 and 22 years from the date of the
induction, or 10,000 kms run, whichever was earlier. The Army changed the
overhaul philosphy yet again in 1993 under which the periodicity of overhauls
were to be worked out with reference to kilometerage instead of vintage, as it was
considered that the need for repairs arose more through usage than vintage. The
engines common to both BMP-I and II were due for overhaul after 4800 kms.
The Ministry, accepting in principle this overhaul philosophy, sanctioned in
March 1994 creation of facilities for overhaul of 110 BMP-I vehicles and 210
engines per annum, by augmenting the existing facilities at Army Base Workshop
and spares support by Central Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depot.

The overhaul facility was expected to be fully established by mid 2000. First
overhaul of 686 BMP-I vehicles was expected to be completed by 2006 and
BMP-II would be taken up for overhaul only from 2007. This is critical in the
context of Army’s existing plan to equip all Mechanised Infantry Battalions with
BMP-II vehicles by a target date by which time all imported BMP-II vehicles
would have completed more than 16 years.

Ministry stated in December 1999 that 56 vehicles have been overhauled and 114
of 1981 vintage have become due for overhaul.

Ministry added that the downgradation of vehicles for overhaul was based on
approved policy and mechanical condition.

Ministry’s contention was not borne out by ground realities in that 121 out of 130
BMP-I vehicles sent for overhaul were downgraded when they had run between
1000-10000 kms, and 50 per cent of them did not achieve even half the bench
mark i.e. 5000 kms. This would indicate that the vehicles were down graded on
occurrence of break down rather than any pre-determined criteria. Viewed from
this perspective, overhaul policy based on twin conditions would be prudent in
that repairable arising could be forecast and their overhaul planned accordingly, to
keep the vehicles battle worthy.

22



. Army Base .
Workshop’s

- achievement fell

short of target for
overhaul ’

Delay in establishing
repair facilities
entailed repair/
procurement of 497
engines from abroad

Shortfail in overhaul
of engines varied
from 84 to 180 per
cent

| ' Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

19.7 Poor performance at Am@i Base Workshop

19.7.1 Vehicles

Ministry stlpulated that full capac1ty for overhaul of 110 vehicles at the Army
Base Workshop should be achieved by March 1998. Army HQ fixed progressive

annual targetsf from 1994-95 to 1998-99. The achlevement against the targets was
only 10 to 19 per cent as indicated below -

Year - || Target Achieved Shortfall % of achnevemem
1994-95 - 10 1 9 - - 10%
1995-96 : 50 7 - 43 14%
1996-97 | 75 10 65 13%
1997-98 - - 110 17 93 : 15%
1998-99 : 110 21 : 89 19%
Total [ 355 56 299

The Mlmstry ‘Istated in December 1999 that due to non-availability of all Plant,
Machinery and Service Equipments Ex-USSR, adequate time/efforts were

'involved in pfocuﬁng these indigenously and large number of critical spares were
not available due to the time taken in mdlgemsatlon

The reply was not convincing as the vehlcles were mducted since 1977, setting up

“of overhaul facilities was initiated as early as in 1981 and ample time was

available for brocurement of spares either by import or through indigenisation.

The desired personnel were also available with the Electrical and Mechanical

Engineer Corps

19.7.2 Engmes

[Engines common to both BMP-I and H were due for overhaul after 4800 kms run.
Since overhaul of engme had not commenced in March/August 1992, to ensure
‘mamtamablhty, 247 engines were repaired abroad at Rs 5.83 crore and 250 new

engines were imported for Rs 12.37 crore. 388 engines became due for overhaul

by October 1993.

. | o
‘The shortfall éga_inst target varied between 84 and 100 per cent as shown below:

'
|
|

] Year B ‘Target -Achievement % of Shortfall
Field Engine | Vehicle Engine | Total ' '
1994-95 | 40 . 10 50 8 - 84
11995-96 { ! 70 . 50 120 . NIL 100
1 1996-97 . 100 75 - 175 11 94
| 1997-98 | 100 - 110 1 210 10 95
1199899 | | 100 110 - 210 |- 10 ‘ 95
Total - ' 765 39

3



vReport No.7 of 2000 (Defencé Services)

Utilisation of excess
manhours imvolved
additiomal .
expenditure of Rs 35
lakhk

Procurement of -

Plants, Machines,

- Service Equipments
“‘was delayed :

abnormally

As of September 1999 Base Workshop had overhauled 92 engines, 48 were

- undergoing overhauls and 495 engines were held at Armoured Fighting Vehicle

Depot for overhaul.

Mlmstry stated in December 1999 that major factor affecting the overhaul of

engines was non-availability of spares, Wthh have become indigenously available
only in mid 1999. :

19.8  Excess use of manhours .

The manhours authorised for overhaul of BMP engines and vehicles were 450 and
4453 respectively. As against these the average manhours utilised were 541 on

- engines and 7000 on vehicles as extracted from the respectlve completed work

orders.

The Ministry stated in December 1999 that the higher incidence of manhours in
the initial stage was due to pilot overhaul to. formulate overhaul scales and the

~ excess booking was gradually reduced.

The Mmlstry s contention is not tenable as in the pilot overhauls the Army Base

‘Workshop had only replaced the higher assemblies with new ones. As a matter of

fact, this should have involved less. manhours. The additional expenditure
incurred on this account worked out to Rs 34. 93 lakh

19.9 Delay in procurement of mddgenous Plant, Machme and Service
Equzpmem

In all, 888 Plams, Machines and Service Equipments were required for the
project. 234 of these were imported during 1990-92. Of the balance 654, 31 were
identified as not required and the remaining 623 were to be procured

* indigenously. 250 of them were procured as of February 1999.

Ministry stated in December 1999 that the longer time taken for procurement was
due to efforts of indigenisation and mandatory procedural requirements. The
Ministry added that major plants, machines and service equipment were under

supply and civil works for their foundation were in progress.

Thjs'reply was not tenable in that the Mihisfry sanctioned creation of facilities for
completion by March 1998 but they could procure only 250 items till- February

' 1999, reflecting lack of concerted efforts in this regard. The status of

procurement of 373 items was not indicated.
19.10 Life T ime Spares fm‘ BMPJ

As the forelgn suppher discontinued manufacture of BMP-I, the Project

- Controller mooted a proposal in June 1995 to buy life time spares for the

maintenance and overhaul of the vehicles.

%



Unwarranted
procurement of
substantial life time
buy of spares will
cost the exchequers
Rs 18.27 crore

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The proposed purchase of the spares was assessed for life cycle concept of 32
years with two overhauls and three medium repairs of 742 BMP-I vehicles. The
Ministry approved the proposal for life time purchase of 185 items of spares at an
estimated cost of Rs 27.09 crore in July 1998 duly restricting it to half life time in
respect of 133 items in view of their outdated technology and impending
replacement. On a review in February 1999, 30 items pertaining to image
converter based systems were deleted since these are not to be overhauled in view
of passivisation of active systems after 10" plan. Army HQ placed indents for 155
items of spares, as of December 1999.

Analysis of 133 items under procurement after restricting it to half life time buy,
disclosed that it included 114 items for first overhaul and maintenance till
replacement of outdated gunner/driver night vision devices. Since the
mechanised Infantry Battalions would be constituted with BMP-II by early 10"
plan, import of the spares for overhaul of these items was not justified at the fag
end of their use by mechanised infantry. Cost of spares for these 114 items was
estimated at Rs 15.62 crore and included in the sanctioned amount of Rs 27.09
crore. Further, provisioning of another 36 items of spares was for two overhauls.

The Ministry stated in December 1999 that since BMP-I vehicles was out of
production in the country of origin, requirment of life time buy had been projected
taking due care not to overstock and at the same time to cater for providing
engineer support to maintain BMP-I till 2019.

The Ministry’s contention was not tenable as first overhaul of BMP-1 would stand
completed by 2006 and thereafter overhaul of BMP-II vehicles would commence,
there would be no spare capacity in the Army Base Workshop to carry out the
second overhaul of any BMP-I vehicle. In this scenario, procurement of spares to
cater for second overhaul at an estimated cost of Rs 2.65 crore for 36 items as
well as the outdated devices estimated at Rs 15.62 crore is hardly justified. These
issues required to be addressed and action taken to reconsider import of the spares
at a total cost of Rs 18.27 crore.

19.11 Non-utilisation of hostel accommodation

Based on the recommendations of a Board of Officers, presided over by Project
Controller, convened in January 1994, an air conditioned hostel for 14 visiting
foreign specialists was constructed at a cost of Rs 43.46 lakh by a Chief Engineer
in July 1995. No contract existed for their visit to India as of December 1999.
Even the sanctions issued in March 1994 did not allocate any funds towards visits
of foreign specialists. Though the hostel was ready in December 1998,
Commandant, Army Base Workshop took over it only in June 1999.

The Ministry stated in December 1999 that visit by the foreign specialists is under
review and only minimum number with specific duration would be proposed.

25



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Cost accounting of
overhaul desired by
the Ministry was not
followed by the
workshop

Change in scope was
not intimated to
CCPA

DDPS placed order
on MIDHANI for
supply of 774 barrels

The necessity for such visits by the foreign specialists may not arise at all in view
of the technological clarifications/ training in overhaul already obtained by the
Indian team that visited Russia in 1999 incurring Rs 98.81 lakh. The construction
of the hostel thus lacked justification.

19.12 Absence of cost control

The Ministry, in its sanction accorded in March 1994, stipulated that the cost of
overhaul of the vehicles and engines would at no time exceed 30 per cent of the
cost of a new vehicle and engine obtained from Ordnance Factory Board. This
stipulation was based on working out the cost of BMP at Rs 82.25 lakh, and cost
of overhaul of each BMP at about Rs 25 lakh inclusive of spares. Nevertheless,
the Army Base Workshop did not maintain their records to ensure the cost control
system. The Ministry stated in December 1999 that the Army Base Workshop in
the present form are not organised to cater for cost accounting and computation of
overhaul cost was premature at this stage. The reply did not indicate as to whether
cost accounting system would be established in future.

In the absence of cost accounting the economy of overhaul cannot be verified.

19.13 Change of scope not reported to Cabinet Committee on Political Affairs

The Ministry informed the Public Accounts Committee in January 1996 through
Action Taken Note on paragraph 15 of the Audit Report No. 8 of 1993 that a note
would be prepared and submitted to inform the Cabinet of the foreclosure of the
project at Bhopal giving full justification. No such papers were, however,
submitted to the Cabinet.

20. Rejection of barrels manufactured for T-72 tanks

Director General Ordnance Factories deviated from manufacturing
technique without consulting the original designer. This resulted in defective
manufacture of barrels valued at Rs 45.07 crore affecting the performance of
T-72 tanks.

Director General Ordnance Factories manufactured 770 barrels for T-72 tanks
deviating from critical heat treatment schedule for tempering of barrels without
consulting the original designer. This resulted in manufacture of defective
barrels. 11 barrels burst in firing from tanks causing accidents. 454 defective
barrels valued at Rs 44 crore were held in stock and the remaining 305 barrels
fitted in the tanks were under process of investigation as of June 1999. The case
is as under:

Department of Defence Production and Supplies placed an order on Mishra Dhatu
Nigam Limited., Hyderabad in October 1989 for supply of 774 barrels to be fitted
in T-72 tanks, at a cost of Rs 67.73 crore. Mishra Dhatu Nigam Limited, in turn,

26




MIDHANI placed a
letter of intemt on
DGOF for converting
forgings into barrels

One barrel broke in
FGF, Kanpur -

QAE(FG) pointed out

that heat treatment
" should be at 52¢°C —
570°C "

FGF Kanpur
continued tempering
the forgings at
temperature below
430°C

11 barrels cracked/
burst during firing
causing accidents

Foreign specialists
attributed accidénts
.to deviation im
tempering
temperature

Army decided in
December 1997 to
withdraw aii the
barrels

- were under investigation.

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

placed a letter of intent in March 1990 on Director. General Ordnance Factories
for converting black forging hot rolled bars i.e. input raw materials into finished,

machined and tested barrels. The letter of intent envisaged that the tempering of

barrels would 'be carried out in two stages viz. in first stage in the temperature
range of 520-550°C and in the second stage in the temperature range of 530-

'570°C. The barrels were to be supplied by the Director General Ordnance

Factories to Central Ordnance Depot Jabalpur only after testing by Controllerate
of Quality Assprance (weapons) Jabalpur. .

The responslhility for quality assurance of items manufactured in Ordnance
factories rests with the manufacturing factory. Director General Quality
Assurance and Inspectorates under him are responsible for surveillance, quality
audit and final acceptance ‘inspection. In surveillance check of barrels during
manufacture in Field Gun F actory, Kanpur in 1990, when one of the barrels broke
in the stralghtemng operation, the Quality Assurance Establishment (Field Gun),
notified the Factory that to avoid such breakage, the heat treatment should be

carried out at' 520°C-570°C as provided by desrgner The Field Gun Factory
Kanpur howeYer continued tempering the forgings at reduced temperature even
below 430°C, on the plea that the protocol signed by it with Russian team in

1985, permltted the heat treatment at lower range.

Field Gun Factory supphed 770 barrels to the Central Ordnance Depot Jabalpur
between 199._2‘5 and 1996. The Quality. Assurance Establishment had, however,
passed these barrels despite their tempering at reduced temperature, as fit for use.

Department of Defence Production and Supplies paid Rs 74.67 crore mc]luswe of

price escalatlo‘n to Mlshra Dattu ngam Limited.

Durmg firing in September 1992, ﬁom a T-72 tank, the barrel cracked causing an
accident. Further in 35 more accidents occurred till March 1998, ten more barrels
cracked/burst.| Russian specialists, who. investigated the cause(s) of the accidents,
observed that the deviation from prescnbed tempering temperature was the direct
cause of such Jbreakages, and that' the protocol signed in 1985 was wrthout
consulting the‘onglnal designer.

Army Headquarters decided in December 1997 to withdraw all barrels tempered
at 460°C and below. As of June 1998, 454 such barrels valued at Rs 44 crore
from stock Were identified and rejected and remaining 305 barrels fitted on tanks
Tempering of barrels were now being done at

temperatures above 500°C.

In response to Audit observation, Ordnance Factory Board stated in August 1998
that reduced lband of heating during tempering was a modification in the
technological process to suit Indian conditions of available plant and machinery.
The reply is not acceptable since the. modification was done without consulting

the original defsrgner and subsequent accidents had been directly ascribed to this.

|
i
i

J

|



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in September 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

- 21,7 Downgradation of mines.due to m

Failure of the Director General of Ordnance Services to repair the defective
body cracked mines worth Rs 1.56 crore in time resulted in expiry of their |-

shelf lives and loss of value for money.

‘Inordinate delays on the part of Director General of Ordnance Services to get
5516 defective mines repaired within their shelf lives resulted in not realizing
value for money of Rs 1.56 crore. The case is as under :

Mention was made in Para 76 of the Report of Comptroller & Auditor General of
India, Report No.2 of 1988 Union Government Defence Services about
segtegation .of huge stock of repairable mines. In their Action Taken Report
Ministry stated among other things that Army Headquarters had permitted
Director General of Quality Assurance to undertake repairs of mines; Director
General of Quality Assurance had identified Trade firms for undertaking the
‘repair and the repair work would be taken up in the Depots where mines were
stored. Ministry also added that the repair procedure had been approved by the
Authority Holding Sealed Particulars and all concerned agencies. The repair
commenced in 1991.

Three Field Ammunition Depots and an Ammunition Depot held 3356 of Type

- “A” and 2160 Type “B” mines as of February 1999 in repairable condition due to

body crack. The depot authorities attributed it to manufacturing defects. These

mines carried a shelf life of 5 years from the date of manufacture.. The shelf life

was increased to 10 years in 1998. However, life of repaired mines can be

- extended by another 3 years from the date of repair. Depot-wise -details of the

repairable mines, cost thereof and the period by which their shelf lives expired
are as under :

Name of | Repairable mines due to | Period | Expiry | Cost of Since when
Depot manufacturing of of Shelf | repairable held in
Defect (Body Crack) Manu- | life mines repairable
Type ‘A’ . Type ‘B’ facture. (Rs in lakh) | condition
19 FAD 15 - 1989-90 | 1994-95 | 0.42 1995
| 23 FAD 416 336 1988-90 | 1993-95 | 21.28 1992
24 FAD 150 1824 1988-91 | 1993-96 | 55.86 .1 1995
_AD Bhatinda | 2775 - 1991 1996 78.53 1994-95(2762)
_ 1998 (13) ~
Total 3356 2160 156.09

Even though mines. were found repairable in 23 FAD in February 1992 the
Director General of Ordnance Services took up the matter with Ordnance Factory

28




DGOS initiated
action for repairs
three years after
mines were found
repairable

DGQA declined to
repair the mines

Inspection

Authorities sentenced

28 missiles im¢o
repairables within
their shelf life

28 missiles remained

" im repairable

~ condition betweén 2

to 8 years

years. i

i ~ Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

‘Board only 1 m. October 1995 and in April 1997 for in situ repair of mines at the

earliest. He also took up the matter with Director General of Quality Assurance in.
June 1998. In response, the Director General of Quality Assurance declined to

undertake repamrs in June 1998 on the grounds that the mines had already outlived
‘their lives. :

: | o ‘ : ' :
Thus Rs 1.56 crore worth of mines which were repairable and could have been

made serviceable continue to remain non-usable and defective for five to eight
! ‘

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited

ras of ]Decemb‘er 1999.

Missiles worth Rs 1.11 crore were not repaired within their shelf lives due to

Army Headquamers inability to identify suitable repair agemy

" Inability of Army Headquarters to identify/ establish an agency to repair 28 -
- missiles Wlthm their shelf lives led to their being rendered unserviceable, whereby

value for money of Rs 1.11 crore was not achieved.

" During perl‘iodica]l inspection of a class. of importedl missiles in a Field
- Ammunition Depot and two Ammunition Depots in two Commands, during

October 1982 and March 1992, mspectlon authorities sentenced 28 of these

" missiles as repanmb]le due to defects in the electronic system and assemblies.
- These missiles had a shelf life of 12 years from the date of manufacture.

|
The vintage, expiry of shelf life, the yealr by which the missiles were classified as

- repairables and the period for which the missiles remained in repairable condition

before their "ciiowngradlation into unserviceable were as under:

Vintage Period for w]lﬁﬁc]]n

'Year by which | Year in which | Quantity
shelflife - sentenced fmte | - remained in repairable
expired . repairables conditiom (in years)
-November | November 1990 | October 1982 6 8
1978 \ ' November 1984 5 6
| November 1987 7 3
1 December 1988 5 2
April April 1994 November 1987 2 Vi
1982 J March 1992 3 2
Total 28

i
|
I
|
i




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Army HQ belatedly
initiated action to
find out agency to
repair

Firm expressed its
inability to repair

EME could not also
repair the missiles

Drawings for fitment
programme were not
firmed up before
procurement of the
bullet proof glasses

GSQR did not specify
technicalities of the
item

On opening packages
9 glasses were found
cracked

The Depot did not
insist for second
inspection despite
provision in the
contract

Although the missiles were held in repairable condition ranging from 2 to 8 years,
Army Headquarters entrusted the task of carrying out a feasibility study on repairs
of the missiles, after delays of three to thirteen years in July 1995 to firm ‘A’.
The firm expressed its inability in May 1996 to repair these missiles as it did not
have the requisite hardware, test equipment and skills. Electrical and Mechanical
Engineers had observed that these missiles could not be repaired as the major
electronic units were unserviceable. No repair agency had been identified as of
October 1999. The total cost of the 28 missiles worked out to Rs 1.11 crore.

Procurement of missiles from abroad, without identifying indigenous sources to
undertake contingent repairs within their shelf lives, is fraught with adverse
effects on value for money and on operational preparedness.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

23.  Procurement of defective bullet proof windscreen glasses

Failure to ensure quality in purchase of bullet proof windscreen glasses for
counter insurgency operation led to their non-fitment even after three years
of their purchase.

Officiating General Officer Commanding in Chief, Eastern Command in exercise
of the special delegated financial powers to meet urgent requirements for counter
insurgency, internal security etc. sanctioned in February 1996 procurement of 153
bullet proof windscreen glasses at Rs 47.43 lakh for fitment in Nissan patrol cars.
However, the concerned Workshop did not firm up the drawing or the modalities
for fitment programme before procurement. Even the General Staff Qualitative
Requirement was drawn up without giving any detailed specification of the
material and design.

Headquarters Eastern Command placed an order in February 1996 on firm ‘A’ for
supply of 153 bullet proof wind screen glasses at a cost of Rs47.74 lakh.
Ordnance Depot, Calcutta received the wind screen glasses from the firm between
March and April 1996 after the inspection by a Board of Officers. However, no
officer from Quality Assurance Organisation was associated with the inspection .

The Ordnance depot despatched all 153 windscreen glasses to Advance Base
Workshop in April 1996 in factory packed condition in civil truck for fitment in
Nissan patrol cars. On receipt of the consignment in Advance Base Workshop, a
Board of Officers noticed in May 1996 that out of 153 glasses, 9 were in cracked
condition as packing material used between the glasses in factory packages were
not proper and adequate. Although, the contract provided for second inspection
within six months of the date of initial inspection, the depot did not arrange for
any such inspection. Thereafter on the instruction of Headquarters Eastern
Command a loss statement of Rs2.79 lakh was raised in December 1997.

4

30




The glasses could not
be fitted due to
development of
cracks

Cracks were noticed
in the glasses lying in
the workshops also

Commandant COD
Delhi placed orders
at higher rates
without fully
exploiting capacity of
firm quoting lower
rates

This resulted in extra
expenditure of
Rs 25.58 lakh

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Subsequently, a Court of Inquiry, constituted in July 1998 opined that these
glasses might have developed cracks during transit and recommended that the loss
be borne by the State.

After one year of procurement, the Advance Base Workshop issued in April 1997,
50 glasses to its repair section for installation on patrol cars of which two were
utilised in trial and 48 were returned to the workshop in July 1997. Subsequently
48 glasses were issued to 7003 Combined Workshop in July 1997. The combined
workshop reported in March 1998 to the Advance Base Workshop that due to
development of hairline cracks in the glasses, these could not be used and were
lying in stock. Advance Base Workshop also reported to 7003 Combined
Workshop in April 1998 that hairline cracks had also developed in some of the
glasses held by them.

Commandant of Advance Base Workshop stated in February 1999 that they have
sought disposal orders for 94 glasses held in stock. He added that he had no
further feed back on 48 glasses issued to 7003 Combined Workshop.

Since not a single Nissan patrol car was modified with the bullet proof wind
screen glasses they remained as vulnerable during counter-insurgency operations
as they were three years ago, despite expenditure of Rs 47.74 lakh

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of February 2000.

24. Procurement of Batteries at higher rates

Action of the Commandant Central Ordnance Depot Delhi in placing supply \
orders for batteries at higher rates without first exhausting the capacity of |

firms, whose lower rates had been accepted, resulted in extra expenditure of '
Rs 25.58 lakh. J

For procurement of 12 volts secondary lead acid batteries of two types (180
ampere hours and 92 ampere hours), Central Ordnance Depot, Delhi had valid
rate contracts at different rates. Instead of placing the orders on firms for whose
rates were lowest to the extent of their capacity, before placing orders on firms
whose rates were higher, the Commandant placed orders on firms whose rates
were higher without fully utilising the capacities of firms whose rates were lower.
This had been commented upon adversely by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India in his Report for the year ended March 1997.

Despite this, the same procedure was adopted by the Commandant, while placing
orders for such batteries in 1998 with the result that an avoidable expenditure of
Rs 25.58 lakh was incurred by procuring batteries at higher rates without fully
exploiting the capacity of firm which had quoted lower rates. This is exhibited in
the tables given below:

31



DGOS placed two
supply orders for
procurement of 2.75
lakh mosquito nets

The SQAE cleared
the mosquito nets
after inspection

One of the feeding
depots reported
about the variation in
dimension of the nets

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Battery secondary lead acid 12 volt, 180 AH 1A

Firm Unit Rate Capacity per annum Quantity Cost
(number of batteries) | ordered (Rs in lakh)
Firm ‘A’ 3357.12 3000 350 11.75
Firm ‘B’ 4028.55 7050 350 14.10
Firm ‘C’ 3775.85 15000 4090 154.43
Total 4790 180.28
Battery secondary lead acid 12 volt, 92 AH
Firm Unit Rate Capacity per annum Quantity Cost
(number of batteries) | ordered (Rs in lakh)
Firm ‘A’ 1813.76 3000 1000 18.14
Firm ‘D’ 1995.14 5500 2000 39.90
Firm ‘E’ 2176.51 6000 5250 114.27
Firm ‘B’ 2176.51 7050 1300 28.29
Firm ‘C’ 2176.51 15000 8000 174.12
Total 17550 374.72

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 1999; their reply was awaited as
of December 1999. '

25.  Acceptance of substandard mosquito nets by the Inspecting Authority

Repeated failures of Inspecting Authority in passing substandard mosquito
nets short in length led to rejection of 83,543 nets, valued at Rs 1.80 crore,
out of 1.11 lakh nets held in Depot Stocks; defects leading to such rejection in
respect of 1.64 lakh nets, valued at Rs 3.54 crore, issued to units were yet to
be identified.

Director General of Ordnance Services under Master General Ordnance Branch of
Army Headquarters placed two supply orders in April 1997, one on firm ‘A’ and
the other on firm B’ for procurement of 1.50 lakh and 1.25 lakh mosquito nets,
respectively, at a total cost of Rs 5.92 crore. The dimensions and tolerances of the
nets to be supplied were mentioned in the specifications of supply orders.

The two firms supplied the nets between August 1997 and October 1997 after
inspection and acceptance by the Senior Quality Assurance Officer of the Senior
Quality Assurance Establishment, Calcutta under the Controllerate of Quality
Assurance (Textile and Clothing), Kanpur .

Ordnance Depot, Calcutta issued the entire quantity of mosquito nets to 12
feeding depots for onward issue to the troops. One of the feeding depots, namely,
6 Field Ordnance Depot, reported to the Ordnance Depot in October 1997 that the
user units refused to accept the nets due to variation in sizes. Senior Quality
Assurance Officer carried out a joint inspection on 28 October 1997 and
maintained that the dimension of nets drawn at random from different bales were
within acceptable limits and fit for normal use.

32




DGOS served notices
in July 1998 on the
firms for replacement

" DDPS floated tender
for purchase of
Aerosol Bomb

Firm quoted Rs 54.90
per unit of item

CQA Kanpur
approved the
tendered sample

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

‘On receiving similar complaints from two more feeding depots, namely, 11 Field

Ordnance Depot and 223 Field Ordnance Depot, through Director General of
Ordnance Serv10es the Controllerate of Quality Assurance convened in May 1998
a Board of Ofﬁcers to examine the nets.

The Board on examining 20 per cent of the nets at random found in July 1998 that
the nets were short in length and therefore, recommended rejection and
replacement qf entire supply by the firms. Accordingly, Director General
Ordnance Services in July 1998 served notices on the two firms to Jrectmfy/re]place

the nets supphed by them by 31 October 1998.

The Ministry, whlle accepting the facts stated in August 1999 that the matter was
investigated by a fact finding i mqmry whose findings were being examined for
further actlon] Ministry added that 83,543 nets out of 1.11 lakh nets held in the -
depots, valued at Rs 1.80 crore were rejected. Ministry’s reply was silent about
defects in the balance 1.64 lakh (2.75-1.11 lakh) nets va]luedl at Rs 3.54 crore
issued to the troops

Thus, repeated failure of ‘Senior Quality Assurance Officer, Calcutta in passing
substandard mfosquito nets resulted in rejection of nets valuing Rs'1.80 crore.

Depan"tment eﬁ‘ Defence Preduction and Sunppﬂnes purchased Mosquito amd
other imsect repellent known as ‘Aerosol Bomb’ at a cost of Rs 52.91 lakh
despite availability of cheaper substitutes and reservations expressed by
Director General Armed Forces Medical Services and Qunarter Master
General’s Bmmh of Army Headquarters.

i

Atmed Forces Medical Services was actively consndlermg the introduction of an
effective and econonucal]ly viable chemical for use against mosquitoes and insects
in uncontrolled areas patrolled by detached parties. '

Aﬁer identifying a'product known as “Aerosol Bomb’;.Department of Defence
Production and Supplies floated tender inquiry in November 1990 for purchase of
the product. Only firm ‘A’ submitted tender in December 1990. The quoted price

~ was Rs 54.90 jper unit exclusive of taxes. The break-up of the cost was Rs 9.30

for chemical }a.nd Rs 44.50 for disposable container with spraying mechanism.

Contm]ller of Quality Assurance Kanpur tested the tendered sample of the firm
and approved the same for use. .

"Ina mlmsterlal meeting held in May 1991 under the chairmanship of the
Additional Secretary, Department of Defence Production and Supplies, attended

by Director General Supplies and Transport of Army Headquarters and Director
General Armed Forces Medical Services, a decision was taken to re-examine and
determine procurement of Aerosol Bomb in view of the disproportionate cost of

\
|
|
o
|

33




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

QMG declined to
recommend the item
considering its high
cost

DDPS in June 1992
placed order on firm
for 92,600 numbers
of item

QMG in September
1994 deleted the item
from inventory

A contract was
concluded in May
1994 for supply of
canvas shoes

Supplier sought
extension of delivery
period

Risk purchase
contract was
concluded with the
same firm

the chemical and the disposable container. Director General Armed Forces
Medical Services expressed reservations in June 1991 about procurement of the
Aerosol Bomb in view of high cost of container vis-a-vis the chemical element.
Similarly Quarter Master General declined in July 1991 to recommend the
procurement considering the prohibitive cost of the Aerosol Bomb, particularly so
when cheaper substitutes were already under use.

While the matter was still under correspondence, the firm sought redressal in
October 1991 as the department did not place any orders on it for supply of the
item despite assurance given for substantial orders. Director General Supplies
and Transport requested in April 1992 for purchase of Aerosol Bomb for value up
to Rs 50 lakh. Thereafter, the Department of Defence Production and Supplies
placed an order on the firm in June 1992 for supply of 92,600 numbers of Aerosol
Bomb at Rs 52.91 lakh.

The firm completed the supply of the Aerosol Bomb in May 1993 and the
payment was made in June 1993/February 1994.

Considering reports from the users about the prohibitive cost and its non-
effectiveness in operational area, Quarter Master General deleted the item from
inventory/purchase list in September 1994 and the item was not purchased
thereafter.

The Ministry stated in July 1999 that * use of any item could be judged only after
the same was put to trial which was done in this case as well.”

Ministry’s contention was not tenable in that for judging the effectiveness through
trials the department need not have placed order for 92,600 numbers of Aerosol
Bomb particularly when they were aware of the disproportionately high cost of
the disposable container against the chemical content.

27.  Extra expenditure due to delay in taking risk purchase action

Inordinate delay in taking decision to cancel the contract at risk and cost
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 37.37 lakh to the State.

Army HQ concluded in May 1994 a contract with frim ‘A’ for supply of 1.90 lakh
pairs of canvas shoes by December 1994 at Rs 34.50 per pair. In January 1995 the
firm sought extension of delivery period, stating that due to non-availability of
specified brown canvas cloth in the market it could not supply the shoes by the
stipulated date. In May 1996 after prolonged consultation with Ministry
involving the Legal Advisor, Army HQ cancelled the contract at the risk and cost
of the firm. Fresh quotations for supply of the shoes led to the lowest bid being
that of the same firm dated 27 November 1996. Army HQ placed acceptance of
tender on it in February 1997 on the same terms and conditions as the original
contract for acceptance within 30 days. The firm sent a legal notice in April 1997

34




AHQ cancelled the
risk purchase

contract also without .

any financial effect

' 'The shoes had to be
procured at an extra
expenditure of
Rs 37.37 lakh

Ordnance club has
been paying Rs 10 as
rent for 1.42 acres
land wsed for .
commercial purpose

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

stating that the risk purchase confract‘ did not bind it to supply the stores as it did'
not take into account its revised offer regarding placing additional orders for
supply of shoes under option clause and payment of sales tax, etc.

Army HQ sought further legal adv1ce in August 1997 in the light of the legal
notice received from the firm. The Legal Advisor opined in March 1998 that the
risk purchase contract was not binding on the firm, bemg time-barred. Army HQ,
had eventually to cancel the risk purchase contlract in June 1998 without any
financial effect on either side.

' The entire quantlty of canvas shoes \?Vere procured at-higher rates ranging from |

Rs 46.00 to Rs 56.60 per pair, averaging Rs 54.17 per pair. The original firm,
while seeking extension had stated that it had encountered difficulty in procuring
brown canvas, fbut had since purchased the same. Despite this, Army HQ refused
an extension b:ut also failed to cancel the contract for almost a year and a half.

This led to an extra expenditure of Rs 37.37 lakh in procunng the shoes.

The matter was referred to the Mnnstry in May 1999 their reply was awaited as
of December 1999, :

J

|

The Oﬁ'dnance Club Calcutta has been }runnmng as a [ucrative commereial
estaﬂ)ﬂnshment Ground remt at Rs 33 lakh per ammum worked out by
Director of Defence Estates Calcutta remains unrealised for want of decision
by Director Genemﬂ Defenee Estates snnee 1996.

The Olrdnance| Club Calcutta, a prlvate club managed by Army Ordnance Corps,
has been in occupatnon of prime Defence land at Hastings, Calcutta measuring
1.42 acres since 1907. The Garrison Engineer Calcutta entered into a lease
agreement wnth the club in May 1935 and renewed it in January 1958 at annual
rent of Rs 10/and thereafter had not renewed the agreement dumng the last 40
years, eventhough Area Headquarters Calcutta issued instructions in July 1992 to
get a fresh lease executed. The club was being allowed unauthorised occupation
on payment of Rs 10 per annum despite commercial use of land leased to it.

Besides, 10 servant quarters had been held by the club since 1962 on payment of
Rs 60 as monthly rental. A

The membership of the club which was restricted to service officers was thrown

- open to civilians after Independence. The club had more than 2000 life members
- and above 1000 private members .

The ownership of the club since September
1980 is with Ordnance Services Ofﬁcers Welfare Society, New Delhi functioning
under IDlrectog General Ordnance Semces New ]De]l_hl

35




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Defence Estate
authorities -

- recommended rent at
Rs 23.20 lakh per
acre to be recovered
from the club

The arrears of remt
remains unreafised
for want of decision

Defence Kstates
Officer failed to
acquire the land free
from afi
encumbramnces

Defence Estates officer Calcutta carried out joint measurement and found that the
actual area under occupation of the club was 1.765 acres in place of 1.42 acres, as
known earlier.

The Director, Defence Estates Calcutta informed the Director General Defence
Estates in January 1996 that the club had practically assumed the shape of a
commercial establishment. He recommended an amount of - Rs 23.20 lakh per
acre as rent based on the commercial value of the land of Rs 1.16 crore per acre as
has been done in case of Royal Calcutta Turf Club, in which case non recovery of
rent was commented upon under para 14 of Audit Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, Union Government, Defence Services (Army and
Ordnance Factories) for the period ended 31 March 1998. Rent for 1.42 acres of
land at Rs 23.20 lakh per acre would be Rs 33 lakh and premium Rs 6.60 crore.
For previous period, it was proposed to decrease the present value by 10 per cent
for every slab of 30 years. The Director General Defence Estates was yet to take
any decision on this case though a huge sum based on revised proposal remained
unrealised as of December 1999.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1999;-their reply was awaited as
‘of February 2000.

Defence Department could not take over possession of the land acquired for
Rs 1.22 crore as the State authorities imsisted settlement of rehabilitation
package. Govermment sanctioned Rs 2 crore for this purpose even-though
such a payment was not covered by the Land Acquisition Act. This set a new
precedent.

A test range in a station needed a safety zone free from human habitation upto 3.5
km around its launching pad. Anticipating difficulty in acquisition of land, a
decision was taken in October 1989 to acquire land up to one km radius of the
launching pad in the first phase. Ministry accorded sanction in January 1991 for
acquisition of 329.76 acres of private land at a cost of Rs 1.15 crore by invoking
urgency clause under Section 17 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and transfer

- of State Government land of 191.11 acres costing Rs 28.73 lakh. Defence Estates

Officer paid Rs 1.22 crore on account of acquisition of 321.06 acres of private
land to the District Collector between October 1991 and March 1993.

Ignoring the provision of the urgency clause stipulating complete acauisition, the
local Defence Estates Officer, in December 1994, took over the possession of the
land subject to settlement of rehabilitation package being assessed. Although
section 17 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 does not provide for such packages,
the Director General of Defence Estates failed to pursue this issue before agreeing

36




Defence had to
arrange for.
evacuation of people
each time a test was
conducted

Acquisitjon of land

without remeoving the -

encroachers entailed
an indefinite Kability

106.08 acres of land
was acquired im 1986
for establishing
aviatiom base

Station Commander .
. allowed

encroachment of
" Defence lamd

Quartermaster
General ratified the
encroachmemnt

The fand was under
encroachment as of
July 1999

' taken over with ¢ ‘existing occupation thereon’
' compensation had to be paid to the residents for security of their lives and

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

1 : _
to the conditional taking over of the possession of land. The land owners

continued to stay unauthorisedly in their homesteads and the safety zone sought to

“be created remamed inhabitated by 576 persons in 1992, which in 1997 rose to
“about 700, defeatlng the very purpose of acqursltron of land.

Each time aitest was ‘conducted the entire population living there had to be
evacuated to| safer places leading; to additional expenditure by way of their
transportation, creation of temporary shelters, food and provision of other

- amenities. Expendlture on this account between ]February 1993 and Jfanuary 1996
-amounted to Rs 51.03 lakh.

Range authorltres informed audit in August ]1997 that the land in question was
. For mission launching purpose

property. Government sanctioned Rs 2 crore in July 1999 towards rehabilitation
package. However the fact remains that conditional taking over of the land

- without remioving the encroachment had led to mcurrrng an indefinite liability.

Also the rehabilitation package had set a new precedent since it was not covered

-under Land Acqulsltlon Act.

|

' The matter was referred to the Mmrstry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
~asof December 1999.

Constructnon ot' aviation base was hampered since Army authorities allowed
encroachment and erection of power transmission lines across defemce ]]andl

acquired in 1986.

Land measuring 219.64 acres was acquired at a station in January 1986 at Rs 1.02
crore of whrch 106.08 acres was for establishing an aviation base. The land was

- in possessron of the Army

The Station Commander who learnt in February 1993 that the Defence land was

-being encroached upon by Power Grid Corporation of India by erecting pylons for

High Tension power transmission lines, did not take any action either to evict

them or initiate appropriate legal action.

Quartermaster General Army HQ also formalised the encroachment by entering

" into an agreement on 11 April 1994 with the Corporation to the effect that the
- high tension transrnrssron power lines to be erected across the defence land would
'~ be removed. w1th1n two years from the date of agreement.

I
The Corporation had not removed the high tension transmission ‘power lines as of

- July 1999 result_ing in non-availability of the land for setting up the aviation base.

1

37




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Despite paying full
compensation, DEO
delayed taking over
of land measuring
1436.89 acres

557.77 acres of land
was yet to be takem
over as.of October
1999

Delay in takimg wen;': ’

land resulted im
pilferage of trees

~ worth Rs 37.78 lakh

+ Thus, despite acquiring land for Rs 1.02 crore in 1986 for setting up an aviation

base, Ministry has not sanctioned its constructlon as of July 1999.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

: Deﬂayi inm taking over of the Hmn& and assets thereon acquired under Urgency

clause of Land Acquisition Act resulted in mot realising value for money of
Rs 2.69 crore. The cost of trees valued at Rs 37.78 lakh found missing had
also not been recovered.

Mention was made in paragraph 35 of Audit Report Defence Services No.8 of
1995 regarding extra expenditure due to delay in taking over possession of the
land acquired under urgency clause and non-recovery of compensation of Rs 2.37
crore in respect of land later denotified from acquisition. The Ministry in their
Action Taken Note of December 1996 stated that efforts were on to expedite

“taking over of the land.

Further examination of the case in audit revealed the following:

Refind of on account payment of Rs 2.37 crore for the denotified land had not

been obtained by a Defence Estates Officer as of April 1999 although he had
requested Special Land Acquisition Collector in July 1993 to get the necessary
notifications published. The land owners had challenged denotification in 1994,
but even after their writ petitions were dismissed in 1998, Special Land

. Acquisition Collector had not initiated action for denotification as of October
11999.

Though payment of full compensation for 1995.05 acreé was made as of March
1994, the Defence Estates Officer took possession of only 493.31 acres dwring
1994. He took over possessmn of 242.98 acres in July 1996, 425. 58 acres in July

1997 and 275.024 acres in December 1998.

557. 77 acres of land costing Rs 2.69 crore at T.T. Nagrota village had not been
- taken over as of October 1999 resulting in non-realisation of value for money for
five years.
- October 1999

Physical- venﬁcatmn of land/assets thereon was in progress as of

At the time of taking over the land on 1 July 1996 at village Pangoli; and on 1
July 1997 at village Nagrota Ban, the Defence Estates Officer had observed that

‘substantial number of trees were missing for which compensation of Rs 37.78
lakh'had already been paid. He, however, requested the Special Land Acquisition

Collector to recover the amount from the land owners in June 1997 and June 1998

38




Land Acquisition Act
1894 was amended on
24 September 1984

Certain land owners
sought additional
benefits in respect of
past cases under the
amended Act

The High Court
passed orders
awarding the
additional benefits

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

respectively. The recovery was yet to be effected as of April 1999. Defence
Estates Officer stated in October 1999 that Special Land Acquisition Collector
was being requested in writing as well as by personal contacts to effect the
recovery.

Thus, the delay in taking over the land acquired under urgency clause not only
resulted in pilferage of trees valued at Rs 37.78 lakh but also non-realisation of
value for money in respect of 557.77 acres costing Rs 2.69 crore.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in September 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

32. Inadmissible payment under Land Acquisition Act

Recoveries of overpayment in terms of Supreme Courts verdict in two
Defence Estates Offices were not realised even after four years; besides
payments of such inadmissible benefits continued in two of them. The total
overpayment was Rs 74.48 lakh.

Failure of a Defence Estates Officer in not initiating recovery proceedings to
realise the overpayments connected with acquisition of land and continued
payment of such inadmissible items by another Defence Estates Officer even after
the Supreme Court judgement resulted in overpayments of Rs74.48 lakh. Further
delay would make the task of recovery more difficult.

Land Acquisition Act 1894 was amended on 24 September 1984. The amended
Act envisages that in addition to market value of the land as compensation, an
amount calculated at 12 per cent per annum as additional compensation on such
market value from the date of notification or the date of possession., whichever is
earlier, to the date of award, a sum of 30 per cent also on the market value as
solatium for compulsory nature of acquisition and interest at 9 per cent up to one
year and 15 per cent thereafter from the date of taking over possession on the
compensation awarded by Court in excess of award of Collector are payable.

Subsequent to the aforesaid amendment certain land owners, whose lands had
been acquired and where the respective awards and decree had already been made
prior to the said amendment, filed a petition praying for enhancement of solatium,
additional compensation and interest before the High Court of Bombay in April
1987. The High Court passed orders in September 1993 entitling the petitioners
to receive the additional benefits sought.

The State of Maharashtra appealed against these orders of the High Court before
the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court held in February 1995 that the Civil
Court was devoid of power to entertain the applications for additional benefits as
the court had no power to amend the decrees already made before amendment of

39




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The State of
Maharashtra
appealed against the
impugned orders of
the court in Apex
Court

The Apex Court set
aside the lower
Court’s orders

70 per cent of the
accommodation
remained vacant
after 8 to 12 years of
construction

Quarters re-
appropriated for
unintended purpose

the Land Acquisition Act ie. 24 September 1984. The Supreme Court also
clarified that the additional benefits envisaged in the amended Act were not part
of component of the compensation awarded as they were only in addition to
market value and the consequential interest was also not payable.

A test check by audit in the light of the Supreme Court verdict in Defence Estates
Officer Jaipur disclosed that he made inadmissible payment of Rs 50.68 lakh after
judgement of the Supreme Court reportedly due to non-receipt of copy of
judgement. DEO Ambala had made inadmissible payments in 187 cases prior to
the judgement of Supreme Court. He was still working out details as of
November 1999. The amount to be recovered in 10 cases was Rs 23.80 lakh.

Further delay would make the chances of recovery more difficult.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

33. Idle investment owing to non-utilisation of assets

Married accommodation constructed for Mountain Brigade at Rs 3.22 crore
remained mostly vacant.

A Board of Officers convened by Headquarters Eastern Command made a
projection of the requirement of married accommodation for a Mountain Brigade.
The assets created at a cost of Rs 3.22 crore proved to be an idle investment as the
quarters remained vacant even after eight to twelve years of construction.

The position of occupancy of married accommodation under various categories,
constructed between May 1987 and June 1991 is given below:

Occupancy position of the accommodation
as on January 1999

Major & Captain Junior Other
above Commissioned Ranks
Officers
No.of quarters constructed 12 20 24 128
No.of quarters occupied & --- 14 52
No.of quarters vacant 10 20 10 76
Percentage of vacancy 83 100 42 59
Re-appropriated or otherwise --- 4 2 ---
Purpose of re-appropriation --- Single officers Family  Welfare | ---
accommodation | Centre and Nursery
School

The accommodation was constructed at a total cost of Rs 3.22 crore under three
sanctions accorded by Army Headquarters in November 1979, December 1980
and February 1982. Eastern Command issued convening order for assembly of

40




AHQ sanctioned
construction of
married
accommodation in
March 1996

Board assessed the
deficiency of above
accommodation by
raising authorised
percentage from 60 to
75

CE(Fy) completed
the work in May 1997

Station HQ re-
appropriated these
quarters in August
1997 for married
student officers of
MCEME

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Board of Officers stating that Brigade would occupy the accommodation after
construction. The Boards of Officers convened for this purpose had opined in
December 1978 that there was no married accommodation for the Officers and
service personnel of the Mountain Brigade which was in field area.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

34. Wrongful reappropriation of married JCOs accommodation
into married officers accommodation

Failure of Army Headquarters to adequately assess requirement of married
accommodation for JCOs resulted in unauthorised re-appropriation of
accommodation constructed at a cost of Rs 1.16 crore.

40 units of married accommodation for Junior Commissioned Officers were re-
appropriated to accommodate married officers undergoing training for whom
construction of accommodation had been proposed but not yet sanctioned.

Army HQ sanctioned construction of 40 units of married accommodation for
Junior Commissioned Officers at Secunderabad in March 1996 at Rs 1.13 crore
based on recommendations made by a Board of Officers assembled in October
1995. Though, the orders, in vogue, provides for married accommodation of
Junior Commissioned Officers at 60 per cent of the total authorised strength only,
the Board of Officers worked out the deficiency of 40 units of married
accommodation for Junior Commissioned Officers at 75 per cent of the total
authorised strength in the station on the ground that the requirement of married
accommodation for Junior Commissioned Officers at the station was more than
60 per cent of their authorised strength.

Chief Engineer (Factory) Secunderbad completed the work in May 1997 at
Rs 1.16 crore. Even though the number of married Junior Commissioned Officers
had gone up, Station Headquarters Secunderabad re-appropriated these quarters in
August 1997 for married student officers of Military College of Electrical and
Mechanical Engineering Secunderabad on the plea that requirement of married
Junior Commissioned Officers at the station was fully met at 60 per cent
authorisation. A proposal had been made for construction of accommodation for
married officers undergoing training at the Military College of Electrical and
Mechanical Engineering, but sanction to this was still awaited. It could therefore
be inferred that the action was meant to bypass the process of obtaining sanction
for the latter proposal.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 1999; their reply was awaited as
of December 1999.

41




Report No.7 of 2000 (Deféence Services)

HQ CC, Lucknow
sanctioned
accommodation for
married JCOs

The work was
completed in October
1996

10 quarters of
married JCOs were
allotted to staff of a
public school

35. Unauthorised use of accommodation of married JCOs

Station Commandant Pithoragarh ignoring the existing deficiency and in
violation of existing provisions initiated action to re-appropriate
accommodation for an Army Public School and allotted 10 such quarters.

A Board of Officers recommended in April 1993 provision of 18 married Junior
Commissioned Officers accommodation against the existing deficiency at
Pithoragarh. Headquarters Central Command Lucknow sanctioned the works
services in June 1994 for Rs 74.89 lakh. The work was completed in October
1996. While the quarters were under construction Station Headquarters
Pithoragarh initiated action in April 1996 for re-appropriating the accommodation
for the teaching staff of Gen. B.C.Joshi Army Public School. To an audit
observation, Station Headquarters had responded in July 1999 that as regular re-
appropriation was officially not tenable, the quarters were allotted on temporary
basis to the Army Public School staff. The Garrison Engineer also confirmed in
July 1998 that 10 quarters were allotted to the teaching staff in December 1996.

Re-appropriation of 10 married JCOs accommodation constructed at Rs 37.91
lakh for teaching staff of a private school without the sanction of the Government
is irregular.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

42




Sewerage Cess was
introduced from
April 1987 for sewage
line connected with
system of BWSSB

From September
1996 sewerage
element was merged
in water tariff

Civil Military liaison
meeting decided in
July 1995 not to
charge Cess from
Defence Services

The Chairman of
BWSSB did not agree
to above

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

CHAPTER 1V : WORKS AND MILITARY
ENGINEER SERVICES

36. Unjustified payment towards Sewerage Cess

Failure in not apprising the Ministry of the unjustified levy of sewerage Cess
by BWSSB led to payment of Rs 3.52 crore.

Although the sewerage lines of Garrison Engineer Yelahanka and Garrison
Engineer Jalahalli were not connected to the sewage system of the Bangalore
Water Supply and Sewerage Board, both the Garrison Engineers paid sewerage
cess levied by the Board amounting to Rs 3.52 crore for the period February 1995
to March 1999.

Government of Karnataka directed in July 1987 the Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Board to levy sewerage cess with effect from April 1987 at the rate of
10 per cent of the water bills of the consumers where the sewage of the consumer
is connected to the sewerage system of the Board.

The rate of Cess was increased to 25 per cent effective from 1 November 1991, to
30 per cent effective from 1 September 1993 which was in force up to August
1996. From September 1996, an all inclusive water tariff was introduced
inclusive of an element towards sewerage.

Since the sewage line of the two Garrison Engineers were not connected to the
sewage system of the Board, the Commander Works Engineer (Air Force)
Banglore in March 1992 took up the matter with the Board. The Board agreed not
to levy Cess. Nevertheless, the Board commenced levying the Cess from
February 1995 onwards. The matter was again discussed in the Civil Military
liaison meeting held in July 1995 in the presence of the Chief Minister of
Karnataka. Therein a decision was taken that so long as Defence Services was
not using the sewerage system, they would not be charged the Cess. The Chief
Engineer(AF) Bangalore impressed upon the Board in October 1995 to issue
suitable amendment to the bills already issued.

However, the Chairman of the Board did not agree to refund the amount towards
Cess on the grounds that the tariff charges effective from September 1996 did not
specify the element towards Cess. The Board, however, agreed to waive the
interest for belated payment.

The Chief Engineer, Bangalore who was fully siezed of the situation, failed to
bring it to the notice of the Ministry. Consequently, the two Garrison Engineers
released the arrears of Cess amounting to Rs 1.23 crore pertaining to the period

43




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defe'nce Services)

Continued payment
till March 1999
worked out to Rs 2.29
crore

Cost of works,
exceeding 10 per cent
of sanctiomed cost
requires prior
comcurrence of CFA

Mimistry samctioned
im 1986 provision of
116 married
accommodation for
Rs 1.47 crore

CE, Udkampur Zone
sought finameial
concurrence based om
temder

'February 1995 to August 1996 and contmued to pay the Cess. The amount

worked out to Rs 2.29 crore.

The Chief Engineer._, Bangalor‘e-:in their reply in May 1999 informed audit that
though in the meeting for the year 1995 it was decided that Cess would not be
levied where sewerage facnhtles were not provided, the Board continued to levy
the Cess :

The matter was refcmred to the Mlmstry in Aprll 1999; their reply was awaited as
of February 2000

_ Avoidable

Denial of financial concurrence in a married accommodation project led to

repeated revision of estimates and delayed contract action leading to
avoidable extra expendnmm of Rs 1 @5 crore.

Conclusion of comract'for construction of married accommodation at Dalhousie
was delayed by eight years until 1998. although the tenders had been received in
1990. Additional Financial Advisor (Defence) denied financial concurrence in

.April 1990 on grounds which were not covered by Defence Works Procedure.
‘Chief Engineer Udhampur Zone, Engineer-in-Chief and Ministry among them

also took more than five years in revising the sanction. Transmission of sanction
to Chief Engineer and conclusion of contract took a further two years.
Consequently, the execution of the work services that could have been contracted
for Rs 77.53 lakh in 1990 was contracted at Rs 1.83 crore in 1998.

Defence Works Procedure-1986 provides that the final cost of any service may
exceed the amount of Administrative Approval by not more than 10 per cent and
an officer will take no action which will commit the Government to expenditure
beyond the plrescribedl percentage without prior sanction of Competent Financial
Authority, in the form of a financial concurrence or corrigendum or revised
Administrative Approval. -

MiﬂiStry sanctioncd in January 1986 provision of 1 16 married accommodation for
Junior Commissioned Officers/Havildars/Other Ranks at Bakloh and Dalhousie at
a total cost of Rs 1.47 crore. The work was released for execution in March 1986.

52 units of married accommodation at Bakloh were completed in May 1991 at
Rs 62.91 lakh. For the remaining 64 units of accommodation to be provided at
Dalhousie, Chief Engineer, Udhampur Zone took tender action in May 1988.
This was, however, postponed due to technical reasons till February 1990 when
finally the tenders were received. The lowest tendered amount of Rs 77.53 lakh
exceeded the Administrative Approval by more than 10 per cent of the tolerance
limit. The Chief Engineer, Udhampur Zone, therefore, initiated a case in April

A4




Addl FA (Def) did
not concur the
approval

CE, Udhampur Zone
revised the estimates
thrice between 1990
and 1994

Ministry revised the
cost in 1995 for
Rs 2.53 crore

CE, Udhampur Zone
received the revised
sanction after about a
year in 1996

CE, Pathankot
concluded contract in
1998 for Rs 1.83
crore

Contract conditions
provide penal
recovery for
unreturned stores by
contractors

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

1990 for obtaining financial concurrence pending revision of Administrative
Approval to conclude the contract with an overall liability of Rs 87.51 lakh.

The financial concurrence sought was sent back by the Engineer-in-Chief on
18 April 1990 in view of the decision taken by the Additional Financial Advisor
(Defence) on 16 April 1990 not to entertain the financial concurrence cases
wherein tenders were issued after lapse of two years from the date of sanction.
This decision was not covered by the provisions of Defence Works Procedure in
that such a decision could be taken only by the administrative authority who had
accorded the sanction for the works services. Such refusal imposed restriction on
conclusion of contract within the validity of offer and attendant delay in inviting
further tenders and price escalation thereof causing extra expenditure to the State.

The Chief Engineer, Udhampur Zone had to submit revised estimates in May
1990 for the project as a whole. However, the estimates had to be revised thrice in
August 1990, January 1991 and August 1994 from the initial revised estimate of
Rs 2.08 crore to Rs 2.51 crore. Based on the estimates of August 1994 Ministry
revised the sanction to Rs 2.53 crore in November 1995 for the job as a whole
after a delay of over one year.

Chief Engineer, Udhampur Zone received the revised sanction only in September
1996 after a delay of about one year and transferred the sanction in January 1997
to Chief Engineer, Pathankot Zone which was raised in the same month.
Thereafter the Chief Engineer, Pathankot Zone invited tenders for the 64 units of
married accommodation in June 1997. Contract was concluded in January 1998
for Rs 1.83 crore. This led to additional expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore to the state.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999,

38. Negligence in ensuring return of Government stores by
contractors on their abandoning works

A Garrison Engineer’s laxity in vigilance, supervision and monitoring of the
activities of defaulting contractors in two contracts led to non-return of
Government stores valued at Rs 33.43 lakh.

General condition 10(B) of contracts, known as [AFW-2249, forming part of
contract agreements concluded by Military Engineer Services, provides, among
other things, that if on completion of works, a contractor fails to return the surplus
material out of those supplied by the Government despite written notices served
by the Engineer-in-Charge, the contractor is liable to pay double the prevailing
market rate towards such unreturned materials.

45




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Final bills included
Rs 66.86 lakh
towards unreturned
stores

Recoveries not
realised as of May
1999 after 11 years

Engineer-in-Charge
failed to ensure
return of unused
stores by the
contractors

Responsibility for the

negligence was not
fixed even after 8
years

Chief Engineer, Jalandhar Zone concluded two contracts in February and April
1984 for execution of certain works in Ferozepur. On defaults by the contractors,
the contracts were cancelled in April 1988 at their risk and expense. The Chief
Engineer concluded the risk and expense contracts and the left over works were
executed in August 1989 and October 1990.

Thereafter, the Garrison Engineer (East) Ferozepur took 8 to 28 months in
processing the final bills of the defaulting contractors. The internal audit took
further 44 to 53 months and passed the bills in August 1995 and May 1996. The
final bills included Rs 29.41 lakh and Rs 37.45 lakh respectively, on account of
cost of departmental materials not returned by the defaulting contractors at penal
rates. The Engineers-in-charge failed to ensure return of the unused stores on
abandoning of the works by the contractors. The recoveries were not realised as
of May 1999.

Chief Engineer, Bhathinda Zone stated in May 1999 that the final bills of the
defaulting contractors could not be finalised pending completion of the left over
works through risk and expense contracts. This was not borne out by facts in that
while the left over works were got executed in August 1989 and October 1990,
the final bills were finalised after five to six years in August 1995 and May 1996
respectively. The Chief Engineer also added that the amounts could not be
recovered as the matter was pending either before an arbitrator and / or court.
This reply was also not tenable in that appointment of arbitrator had taken place
in December 1996 after six years of completion of risk and cost contracts i.e.
1989 and 1990. Thereafter as the arbitrator could not finalise the proceedings,
the matter was referred to a Court of Law. Moreover, not ensuring return of the
unused stores by the contractor at the stage of their defaults was a direct
consequence of the laxity in vigilance, supervision and monitoring the activities
by the engineers. Even though recoveries towards non-return of Government
stores were assessed at Rs 66.86 lakh at penal rate, stores at market rate was
Rs 33.43 lakh.

Court of Inquiry, instituted to fix responsibility for the negligence of
departmental personnel, though completed had not been approved and received
as of May 1999. Thus, responsibility for the negligence was not fixed even after
8 years of the incidence.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

46



Neither the Air Force
nor the Garrison
Engineer prepared
any site map
authenticating the
site selected

The construction site
was different from
that approved by the
Air Force

Belatedly Air Force
observed that the
constructed structure
was a flight safety
hazard

The Eastern Air
Command iifted the
ban as a damage
control exercise

Contractor was yet to

re-commence the

work as of September

1999

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

39. Construction of an overhead tank at a wrong site

A Garrison Engineer started construction of an overhead tank at a site which
finally proved to be flight safety hazard. The reduced height imposed by Air
Force made the overhead tank capable of feeding only 50 per cent of
stipulated capacity to single storey accommodations negating the very
purpose of overhead tank.

Headquarters Eastern Command sanctioned in November 1996 construction of an
overhead tank of 40,000 gallon capacity for a Base Hospital at Barrackpore at a
cost of Rs 61.80 lakh, to be located near a Defence air field. No. 6 Wing Air
Force gave a no objection certificate in June 1996 after a spot survey. However,
the certificate was neither specific in terms of location nor accompanied by site
map. Recce-cum-Siting-cum-Costing Board held for provision of overhead tank
also did not authenticate the site approved by Air Force with reference to a site
map.

The work contracted for at Rs 42.27 lakh by the Chief Engineer, commenced in
October 1997 and was scheduled for completion in March 1999,

In November 1998 the same Air Force Wing requested the Commander Works
Engineer to stop the work as the construction site differed from the one shown to
them before obtaining the ‘No objection certificate’. They further added the
height of the tower was well above the maximum permissible height, which was
posing a serious flight hazard. They requested that the height be reduced to the
permissible limit of 10.16 metres including the top most extent, e.g. lightning
conductor/obstruction light, etc. as per regulation. By the time the work was
stopped, a sum of Rs29.55 lakh was spent, representing 70 per cent work
progress.

The Headquarters Eastern Air Command in response to a request made by the
Chief Engineer Calcutta, in February 1999 for permitting to resumption of work
in view of financial and legal implications, had lifted the ban in April 1999 on the
condition that the height of the tank would be reduced to 10.16 metres.
Accordingly the Garrison Engineer Barrackpore instructed the contractor in June
1999 that the tank would be constructed to 10.16 metres by demolishing the extra
height. The Commander Works Engineer observed in May 1999 that with
restricted height of the overhead tank only 21,000 gallons of water could reach
all single storey buildings in Base Hospital Area, and the balance water would
have to be pumped with on line booster, for which a special provision would have
to be made. This put serious limitations on the functional efficiency of the
overhead tank.

The contractor was yet to re-commence the work as of September 1999. Even if
the project is completed, it would meet the requirement of Base Hospital only
partially, defeating the intended purpose of construction of overhead reservoir.

47



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The contract catered
for walls either with
stone bond stone or
PCC bond stones if
stone bond stones
were not available

CWE insisted upon
use of stone bond
stones

Similar requests from
other contractors
were considered

Contract was
cancelled for slow
progress at risk and
expense of the
contractor

The contractor went
for arbitration
challenging the
cancellation

The Arbitrator
awarded certain
claims of the
contractor

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

40. Avoidable expenditure on cancellation of a contract

Insistence by a Commander Works Engineer on the contractor to provide a
material which was not available and subsequent illegal cancellation of the

contract on the grounds of slow progress led to an avoidable expenditure of
Rs 17.06 lakh.

Commander Works Engineer Wellington concluded in February 1989 a contract
for provision of married accommodation at Wellington for Rs 15.38 lakh to be
completed by February 1990. As per the particular specifications of the contract
the walls of the building upto 60 cm thickness was to be provided with stone bond
stone, and exceeding 60 cm thickness an option was allowed to use either stone
bond stone or PCC bond stones. However, another clause under particular
specification catered for providing PCC bond stone in lieu of stone bond stone
where such stone bond stone are not available, without any extra cost.

The contractor requested the Commander Works Engineer to permit him to use
PCC bond stone at no extra cost as stone bond stones of required size were not
available in sufficient quantities to progress the work at desired speed. The
Commander Works Engineer did not accede to the request of the contractor and
insisted upon use of stone bond stone only. However, similar requests from other
contractors in the same station and during the same period were considered on
confirmation of the non-availability of stone bond stone by a Board of Officers.

The Commander Works Engineer cancelled the contract in June 1990 on the
grounds of slow progress and concluded risk and expense contract in November
1990 for Rs 19.24 lakh which was completed in September 1992. The
accommodation was allotted in September 1992 and till such time the state had
incurred a revenue loss of Rs 1.15 lakh towards payment of House Rent
Allowance for the period of delay in completion of quarters.

The contractor went for arbitration claiming among other things amount towards
profit that would have been earned by him but for the cancellation of the contract
and interest on all the amounts legally due to him. The Commander Works
Engineer put forth his counter claims for Rs 8.33 lakh towards compensation for
delay etc., including extra expenditure of Rs 7.86 lakh incurred on the completion
of left over work.

The Arbitrator while disallowing the claims of the Commander Works Engineer
in June 1997, awarded to the contractor Rs 3.22 lakh together with 18 per cent
simple interest per annum effective from June 1990 till date of actual payment on
the counts of arbitrary decision in not allowing the contractor from using PCC
bond stone and illegal cancellation of the contract. Instead of implementing the

48




CWE sought
‘repeated legal advice
on the award but in

_vain '

_Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

award w1thout loss of time from the date of award, the Commander Works
Engineer sought repeated legal advice in June 1997 and April 1998 in the matter »
with no avail and deposited Rs 7.58 lakh with the Sub Court in August 1998.

~ The total loss on account of extra : éxpenditure on left over works, Arbitration

Award and payment of Rs 1.15 lakh on House Rent Allowance for the perlod of

' delay in completion of quarters was Rs 17.06 lakh. -

The Ministry while admitting the facts of the case in August 1999 stated that
request of the contractor could have been accepted by Commander Works
Engmeer

49



(Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Senﬁ'cés) '

Stamdard acceptance
criteriz was worked

out after users’ trial -

im 1978

. AHQ placed indents

" for supply of 25,000

rockets

AHQ) placed an
indent im May 1984
on BDL for 5000
rockets

OFC and BDL
supplied 7467 amd
5079 rockets
respectively by 1991

Army HQ went ahead with indigenous production of 122 mm grad rockets
with diluted accepwme criteria leading to suspension of production of the
rockets mid-way dlespmte holding oﬁ‘ inventory valuing Rs 25 crore at
Ordnance ﬂ'acfrory

The failure of the Armamem Research and Deve]lopmem Establishment, Director
General Quality Assurance and the Army HQ in deciding on indigenous
production of the rockets not. meetmg acceptable criteria as per Range Table

resulted in suspension of ]productlon mid-way after incurring expenditure of
Rs 49.41 crore.

122 mm Grad rocket -of Russian origin is a high explosive fired from a self
propelled multi-barrel launcher (BM-21). Shelf life of these rockets is 20 years.

Armament  Research and Development Establishment Pune under Defence
Research and Development Organisation, indigenously developed the rocket and
users trial was carried out in 1978. During this trial, probable error was 1.5 to 2
times the Russian Range Table. Armament Research and Development
Establishment in consultation with the Director General Quality Assurance

~ worked out a criteria that no rockets in a series of five should be away from the

Mean Point of Impact beyond distance of 750 metres in range and 400 metres in
line as the standard for acceptance of rockets being produced.

Accordingly, Army HQ decided in August 1979 to commence production of -
rockets through an Ordnance factory under Ordnance Factory Board. Army HQ
placed initial indent on the Ordnance Factory Board in September 1979 for supply

| of 5000 rockets followed by another indent in April 1982 for 20,000 rockets.

As the Ordnahc_e factory did not produce the rocket till November 1983, Army
HQ decided to place an immediate order on Bharat Dynamics Ltd, Hydelrabad for

supply of 5000 rockets. Army HQ had, however, placed the order only in May
1984.

Meanwhile, the Ordnance factory commenced the supply and completed delivery
of 7467 rockets upto 1991. Bharat Dynamics Ltd. also supplied 5079 rockets
between 1987 and 1991. The unit cost of production of the rocket by the
Ordnance factory and Bharat Dynamics Ltd. was Rs 29,374 and Rs 25,000
respectively. Armament Research and Development Establishment as the
Authority Holding Sealed Particulars, accepted the rockets produced by the

50




ARDE accepted the

 rockets produced by

OFC and BDL

Indigenous rockets
exceeded the
dispersion limit laid
down im the RRT

AHIQ suspended in
March 1991 further

- production of the .
rockets

OFB stated that the
rockets were
produced as per
acceptance standard

- Two accidents took
place in October 1995

8844 rockets were
banned from use
‘sinee July 1996

AHQ importe(l
23,500 rockets im
1996

.Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Seryices)

Ordnance factory and Bharat Dynamics Ltd. for issue to Army. While 6144
rockets were accepted only for trammg, 2294 were rejected and 4075 were within

General Staff criteria.

Director Genéral Quality Assurance pointed out to the Army HQ in September

1990 that the acceptance criteria based on which the rockets were produced and
cleared for acceptance by Armamemt Research and Development Establishment

were found to be exceeding the ‘dlspersmn ‘laid-down in the Russiari Range

Table. Director General Quality Assurance himself had been associated with the

Armament Research and Development Establishment in formulating the
acceptance standard. Army HQ suspended in March 1991 further production of
rockets by the Ordnance factory Chanda. At this point of time Ordnance factory
Chanda held components/materials valued at Rs 25 crore.

The Chalrman, Ordnance factory Board stated i in lFebruary 1993 that production
of rockets by the Ordnance factory was as per the design/ acceptance standard
made available by the Armament Research and Development Establishment. He
added that the rockets could be used for training purposes. - Army HQ did not
subscribe to this view as it would affect the conﬁdence of the users and therefore
be counter productlve :

Despite this, Army HQ issued the indigenous rockets to a Regiment for its course
shooting. During course firing in October 1995 two accidents occurred.
Consequently, 8844 rockets, valued at Rs 2441 crore were segregalecl and
banned from use in July 1996 even for training.

Army HQ had to import 23,500 rockets at Rs 72.21 crore in 1996 to meet the
bottom line requirements. '

Thus, decis_ion to clear bulk productlon despite rockets not meeting Range Table
resulted in rejection of 2294 rockets valuing Rs 6.33 crore and blocking of
inventory worth Rs 25 crore at Ordnance factory Chanda. Rockets worth

Rs24.41 crore are lying segregated since .luly-‘l'996

The matter was referred to the Mlmstry n May l999 tlhelr reply was awaltecl as
of December 1999.

5T



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Review

- Highlights

o Imitial selection of umsuitable sites, inadequate sub-soil imvestigation,
frequent changes in design and drawing after comclusion of comtracts/
commencement of works and -not synchronising inter-dependent works
resulted in imordimate delays in .construction of bridges, affecting socio-

- economic purpose as well as defence requirements. These issues require.
to be addressed by the Bridging Directorate.

42,1 Imtroduction

Border Roads Developiment Board was set up in March 1960 by the Government
of India with the objective of developing roads in the border areas for faster
economic growth and facilitating movement and operation of the Defence Forces.
Over the years its activities diversified into construction of bridges, airports,
hospﬂta]ls and schools. To cope up with increased activities of bridging work, a
full fledged Bridging Directorate under Director General Border Roads was
created in August 1983.

42.2 Organisational Set up

Border Roads Development Board, which includes the Defence Secretary and
Secretary Surface Transport is under the administrative control of the Ministry of
Defence. The Board exercises all powers of a Department of Union Government.
Director General Border Roads is assisted by 13 project divisions headed by Chief
Engineer and 30 task forces. Officers and personnel of the organisation belong to
General Reserve Engineer Forces and are also drawn from Army on deputation.
Bridging Directorate is responsible for planning, momtormg and designing of
bridges constructed by various Chief Engineers.

42.3 Audit Objectives

Review of construction of bridges by Director General Border Roads was
conducted to assess the performance of the Bridging Directorate in completing the
bridges; identifying causes for time and cost over runs and adverse effects thereof.

52



Sanctions did not
stipulate time frame
for completion of
bridges

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The review was conducted between May and June 1999 through a test check of
records and documents of the Bridging Directorate of HQ Director General
Border Roads and nine out of thirteen project Chief Engineers’ offices.

42.4 Execution of Bridge Works

Sanctions accorded by Director General Border Roads and Ministry of Surface
Transport for construction of bridges did not stipulate the time required for their
completion, hence delays in completing the bridges could not be quantified.

However, a scrutiny of 124 bridges of various span under execution between
April 1996 and March 1999 disclosed that the time taken in executing the
construction of bridges did not bear any relevance to the length.

A test check of 45 completed and 61 bridges still in progress as of March 1999
revealed the position as given in the table below:

Span Completed Bridges In Progress

(In No. of | Percentage Time taken for | No. of Range  of | Range of time

meters) Bridges | of progress completion Bridges percentage | taken from date
from date of progress of sanction
sanction ( in months)

(in months)

Upto 50 24 100 24 t0 96 23 Nil to 99 1 to 160

51-100 15 100 36 to 120 21 Nil to 97 410162

101-150 3 100 24 t0 132 7 21099 4 to 166

151-200 3 100 48 to 120 2 11to 70 29

201-250 - - - 3 18 to 36 50-272

301-350 - - - 1 17 29

401-450 - - - 1 67 99

451-500 - - - 2 2 to 64 21-65

Over 500 | - - - 1 61 138

Total 45 61

Stipulating time
frame in sanctions is
pre-requisite to
monitor progress

No starndard
schedule of rates was
prepared by DGBR

In light of the above, laying down specific time frame for completion of bridges
of different span will help in monitoring timely completion of the bridges.

42.5 Standard schedule of rate for bridges

Although Bridging Directorate started functioning under Director General Board
Roads in 1983, no standard schedule of rates has been prepared so far. On this
being pointed out in Audit, Director General Border Roads stated in July 1999
that estimates are priced based on rates of major permanent bridges, which have
been completed. He added that draft standard schedule of rates was under
finalisation for three project Chief Engineers and for other project Chief
Engineers it might take a year more to finalise the schedules of rates.

53



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Selection of
unsuitable sites
caused delay in
execution of work
and cost over-run of
Rs 2.08 crore

Site selected was
found unsuitable
after commencement
of work

Site was relocated
twice and the work
was yet to commence

42.6  Analysis of delays

In 39 out of 124 bridges, which were either completed or at various stages of
progress as at the end of March 1997 to March 1999, there were avoidable delays
on account of initial selection of unsuitable sites, inadequate sub-soil
investigation, frequent changes in design and drawing after conclusion of
contracts/commencement of works, and failure to synchronise inter-dependent
works, affecting the socio-economic purpose as well as Defence requirements. A
few illustrative cases are dealt with in the succeeding paragraphs.

42.6.1 Initial selection of unsuitable sites and inadequate sub-soil investigation

Initial selection of unsuitable site and inadequate sub-soil investigation in three
cases resulted in revision of design and increase in bridge length with attendant
delays in execution and cost escalation of Rs 2.08 crore.

Case |

Director General Border Roads sanctioned in August 1995 construction of 320
meter span permanent bridge across the river ‘Naodhing’ at Rs 7.62 crore. The
bridge was to be located at 1.175 km from Deban to connect National Highway —
38 on the South bank of the river.

Chief Engineer (Project) Vartak concluded a contract for construction of the
bridge after two years in August 1997 at Rs 8.96 crore for completion by August
2001. The Director General Border Roads took two years for issue, receipt and
scrutiny of tenders and obtaining clarifications on design and drawings from the
tenderers.

On laying the central line of the bridge, the Chief Engineer found that the site was
not suitable for construction of the bridge as the soil strata at the site of abutment
was different from that classified in the sub-soil investigation report of 1986-88
conducted by the Director General Border Roads through an agency, and non-
availability of ledge' for placing abutment of the bridge.

The Chief Engineer selected another site 92 meter down-stream for construction
of the bridge in December 1997 by resting abutments on well foundation.
Director General Border Roads approved this change. However, the Director
General decided in February 1999 to construct the bridge at yet another site 162
meter down-stream as the most appropriate, technically viable and within the
contract provisions. Accordingly, the Chief Engineer issued an amendment to the
contract for change of site in February 1999. The work had not commenced as of
May 1999.

' Ledge: a raised edge

54



Delay in completion
of sub-structure
caused delay in
commencement of
super-structure

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Finalisation of drawings and conclusion of contract based on inadequate soil
investigation had thus resulted in change of site on two occasions holding up the
work for about two years.

Construction of the bridge that was neceded as early as in 1995 was yet to
commence even after about four years as of May 1999, adversely affecting the
link between Deban and National Highway-38, besides cost over run, which can
be worked out only after completion of the work.

Case Il

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in February 1993 Rs 85.13 lakh for
construction of 35 meter span Reinforced Cement Concrete bridge at 0.46 km on
Haa-Gasekha-Damthang-Road in Bhutan and approach road.

Chief Engineer (Project) Dantak commenced the work on Haa-side abutment in
September 1993 and completed it in August 1994. The Chief Engineer suspended
the work on the Gasekha-side abutment in March 1995 due to land slides caused
by excavation. To mitigate the problem, Director General Border Roads modified
the design in November/December 1995 to two span ‘skew’” bridges of 35 meter
and 15 meter with one intermediate pier and dummy abutment with open
foundation. This arrangement was also found not workable, because of further
slides.

A technical Board of Officers, which examined the problem, observed that the
Gasekha-side abutment be constructed at the location of intermediate pier.
Director General accepted this suggestion in September 1996. The sub-structure
was thus completed by October 1998 save for the last lift of the abutment.
Contract for super-structure for skew bridge was not concluded as of May 1999,
pending finalisation of drawing and sanction for change in the scope of work at
Rs 2.09 crore.

Failure of the Director General Border Roads to assess the site condition resulted
in adoption of inadequate design and repeated modifications to overcome land
slides. This, in turn, led to delay of two years in completing the sub-structure,
without which super-structure work could not be taken up. Consequently, the

purpose of constructing a permanent bridge stands compromised as of December
1999.

Case 111

Director General Border Roads sanctioned in March 1997 provision of 24.75
meter permanent bridge across the river ‘Nautikud® 10 meter up-stream of the
existing old bailey bridge for Rs 28.75 lakh.

? skew-bridge: a bridge having its arch or arches set obliquely on its abutments

55



Unsuitable soil strata
forced closure of the
work at original
location and
relocation with
increased span

Frequent changes in
designs resulted in
delayed execution
with cost escalation of
Rs 19.84 crore

Bridging Directorate
failed to address de-
watering problem
when design of
abutment was
adopted

To overcome de-
watering problem, a
coffer-dam had to be
constructed

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

During construction, desired soil was not found and the hill slope just before the
approach became unstable and the height of abutment required increase by more
than two times. Construction of the bridge at this location was given up in March
1999 after incurring expenditure of Rs 13.09 lakh. Director General Border
Roads, proposed in March 1999 that the existing bailey bridge be shifted 10 meter
up-stream and in its place the permanent bridge be constructed of 32 metres span.
Cost of these works was estimated at Rs 1.13 crore.

Thus, provision of a permanent bridge is yet to commence as of December 1999.

42.6.2 Frequent changes in design, drawings and specifications

Finalisation of drawings and design are an integral part of technical planning,
which is pre-requisite for execution of work. In eight cases, Director General
Border Roads prolonged execution of work by frequently changing the design and
drawings. This involved considerable time and cost over-run. The cost over run
worked out to Rs 19.84 crore. The cases are as under:

Case-1

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in May 1988 construction of 33 meter
span permanent bridge at "Tandi’ 107.98 km on Manali-Sarchu-Road, at Rs 49.50
lakh.

Director General Border Roads designed the abutment foundation for the bridge
inside the river-bed, without addressing the constraints involved in dewatering.
On commencing the abutment work, the Director General realised the dewatering
problem and in order to overcome it, he increased the span of the bridge to 45
meters in September 1989 at Rs 67.50 lakh so that the abutment would be well
outside the river bed. This decision could have been taken at the designing stage
itself thereby avoiding the delay of over one year.

Construction of the bridge was undertaken departmentally for completion by
October 1995. When the work progressed up to 24 per cent in October 1992, the
Chief Engineer (Project) Deepak proposed further increase in the span up to 60
meter so that the abutment could be on dry land well beyond the water line of the
river.  Director General Border Roads did not agree to the proposal
Consequently, a coffer dam at Rs 16.27 lakh was constructed to overcome the de-
watering problem. Contract for construction of super-structure could be
concluded only in August 1997 for Rs 93.22 lakh, pending completion of the sub-
structure.  Super-structure work progressed up to 77 per cent with booked
expenditure on the entire work at Rs 1.77 crore as of April 1999. The cost of the
bridge was estimated at Rs 2.05 crore and the revised sanction was awaited as of
May 1999.

56



‘Bridging Directorate -
" kept changing design

" of the bridge at
contractor’s instance
causing delay in
completion

Tardy progress was
mainly due to
frequent changes in
" design/ drawings

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Director General Border Road’s- decision to construct the abutment inside the
river bed instead of on dry land resulted in prolonged execution of the sub-
structure and attendant delay in conchision of the contract for the super-structure.

-Thus, the bndge sanctioned in 1988 for completron by October 1995 was still -

under progress as of Decembcr 1999."

Case 14

Mmlstry of Surface Transport sanctloned in Aprrl 1987 construction of 180 meter '
span steel truss cantilever type bridge across the river “Teesta’ at 28.343 km orr
road, Sevoke Rangpo=-Grangtok natlona]l hrghway=31-A at Rs 2.20 crore.

‘Chief Engmeer (Project) Swastik conc]ludled a contract in March ]1988 for Rs 3.92

crore based on contractor’s des1gn for an Arch-type’ bridge for comp]letron by
September 1990. The sanction was accordmg]ly revised to Rs 4.00 crore in March E
1991.

During: execution in March 1991, thé contractor suggested that considering the
soil condition, construction of the bridge to cantilever design with well foundation
in place of Arch type catered for in the contract, was only possible.  Accordingly,
the Chief Engineer amended the contract in January 1992 for completion lby
March 1993. The contractor completed the cantilever bridge after three years in

April 1996 at Rs 6.53 crore, including Rs 2.10 crore towards escalation beyond

- the original date of completion in September 1990.

Despite the sanction accorded in April 1987 for construction of the brldge with
cantilever des1gn, Director General Border Roads changed the -design to *Arch
type on the first occasion and reverted to cantilever type at the later stage, both at

‘the instance of the contractor. This lapse resulted in prol[ongmg the execution of

the bridge beyond the original date of completion by six years.

Case ITY

Mmistry of Surface Transport sanctioned in March 1988 construction of 300
Meter Span Bridge on the river “Kaladan’ on Lungleh-Tuipang road of National
highway-54 at Rs 3.66 crore in supersessron of their sanctlon of August 1986.

Chief Engmcer (Project) Pushpak had concluded a contract in March- ]1987 at-
Rs 3.59 crore for completion by June 1990. The work progressed up to 89.39 per
cent with booked expenditure of Rs 5.36 crore as of March 1999. * Revised
sanction for Rs 6.46 crore was awaited as of May 1999. ’

An and]lysxs of the delays disclosed that out of total delay of 105 months, 65
months were due to frequent changes in drawings and design on account of

_drﬂ’erem soil strata encountered during execution than those in the tender
document. The delay had involved extra expenditure of Rs 2.80 crore including
- escalation of Rs 1.63 crore beyond the original date of completion viz. June 1990.

57



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Super structure was
held up for over three
years owing to
frequent changes in
the design of the
bridge

Dispute over
pneumatic sinking
without cost led to
cancellation of
contract

Subsequent
contractor also
stopped the work on
the same ground

Thus, the bridge work that was desired as early as in 1986 was not ready even
after about 13 years as of March 1999 despite additional expenditure of Rs 2.80
crore.

Case IV

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in January 1994 construction of a 40
meter span permanent Pre-Stressed Concrete bridge over river Twangchu at 287
km on Road Chardurar-Tawang at an estimated cost of Rs 99 lakh. The work on
sub-structure commenced in March 1994 was completed in February 1996 at
Rs 61.65 lakh. Director General Border Roads revised in February 1996 the type
of super structure from Pre-Stressed Concrete to Steel. Accordingly, the Chief
Engineer (Project) Vartak called tenders in April 1996. As the tendered amount
of Rs 99 lakh was beyond variance limit of the sanction, the Chief Engineer
initiated a case in August 1997 at the instance of Director General Border Roads
for revision of sanction. However, the Director General Border Roads reverted
back to the original design of Pre-Stressed Concrete super structure to be executed
departmentally. The Task Force Commander opined in May 1998 that the cost of
both types of super structure would be same at Rs 1.45 crore. Director General
Border Roads was yet to take a final decision as of May 1999.

Thus, the Director General Border Road’s indecision in deciding the type of super
structure led to holding back the super structure work over three years.

Case V

Ministry of Shipping and Transport sanctioned construction of 230 metre span
bridge across river Chenab Akhnoor at Rs 77 lakh in May 1977. Chief Engineer
(Project) Sampark concluded a contract in July 1978 with firm ‘A’ for Rs 59 lakh
for completion by December 1981.

During execution in April 1981 the firm sought permission for pneumatic sinking
of well No 3 under pier No.4 of the bridge. The Chief Engineer allowed it at no
extra cost. The firm refused to use the pneumatic sinking method without extra
cost. As the dispute was not resolved the firm stopped the work after the work
had progressed up to 25.27 per cent. The Chief Engineer cancelled the contract
after about four years in June 1985. For executing the leftover work, the Chief
Engineer concluded risk and cost contract with firm ‘B’ in December 1986 for
Rs 2.12 crore for completion by May 1989. After tardy progress, firm ‘B’
stopped the work in June 1994 when it had progressed 21.89 per cent, further
expressing difficulties in executing foundation in the river bed and construction of
Pre-Stressed Concrete super structure. On referring the matter to a technical
committee, it opined in November 1995 that no foundation in the main stream be
provided and bridge constructed with composite type super structure. Bridging
Directorate approached various firms for obtaining technical report on this issue
in March 1998. Bridging Directorate was yet to take a decision in the matter. No

58



Bridging Directorate
adopted an unviable
design leading to
cancellation of
contracts on two
occasions and delay
in execution of the
bridge

Third bridge was not
completed due to
inadequate design
even after 22 years

Bridging
Directorate’s
indecision in
finalising the type of
the bridge caused
delay in concluding
contract for over 2
years

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

further work on the bridge was taken up pending final decision by the Bridging
Directorate.

The Bridging Directorate adopted an unviable design for the bridge without fully
appreciating the site condition. Both the firms expressed difficulties in laying the
foundation with the type of design given in the contract, yet the Bridging
Directorate insisted the contractors to execute the work. This led to stoppage of
work by both the contractors. Thus, the execution of the bridge which
commenced in December 1978 was yet to reach even the sub-structure stage after
twenty one years as of May 1999. Besides Rs 1.94 crore incurred on the
construction did not yield any value for money.

Case VI

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in Aprill 1977 construction of three
minor bridges at Muthiwala Khud, Nagbani Khud and second Damana Khud at
Rs 20.69 lakh. The works were to be executed departmentally.

Two bridges were completed in November 1980. The third bridge at second
Damana Khud was not started due to inadequate design. The bridge redesigned in
November 1981 was also found unsuitable. On conducting further soil test the
third design was finalised and sanctioned in July 1994, afier 17 years for Rs 69.42
lakh as against initial cost of Rs 9.33 lakh. The work was commenced in
September 1996 after further delay of over two years. The bridge was vet to be
completed as of May 1999.

The inordinate delay in finalising a viable design resulted in non-availability of
the bridge even after 22 years, besides considerable cost over run.

Case VII

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned a bridge over the river Sumdo at Km
483.13 on Hindustan-Tibet road for Rs 1.38 crore in January 1993. In response
to tenders issued in May 1993 one of the tenderers gave proposal for steel super
structure as alternative to Pre-stressed-concreate super structure. Directorate of
contracts entered into correspondence from July 1993 to March 1995 with other
tenderers for steel super structure bridge which was most suited taking into
account the cold climate, low working period and remoteness of the area. The
lowest quotation for steel super structure was Rs 1.25 crore. But the Directorate
of Contracts decided to construct PSC bridge due to aesthetic appearance and
lower maintenance cost. Chief Engineer finally concluded a contract after two
years in May 1995 for Pre-stressed-concrete super structure at Rs 1.25 crore. The
contractor commenced the work in July 1995 but stopped it after it progressed up
to 88 per cent in December 1997. The expenditure booked against the job was
Rs 1.28 crore. Directorate of Contracts had not concluded any risk and cost
contract to complete the left over work as of May 1999.

59



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The work was not
commenced even
after 8 years in May
1990 pending
finalisation of
drawings

Bridging Directorate
took 5 years to
approve the drawings

Bridge was
completed in March
1996

Approach Road is
expected to be
completed by March
2001

The Bridge will
remain idle till 2001

Even though the steel structure bridge could have been constructed at the same
cost but with lesser lead time, the decision of the Director General Border Roads
to go ahead with Pre-stressed-concrete structure was not prudent.

Case VIIT

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in September 1982 construction of a
106 meter span permanent bridge across the river Dalai at km 96.20 on road
Tezu-Hayuliang for Rs 43.25 lakh. The estimate which was unrealistic had to be
increased to Rs 1.48 crore. Chief Engineer (Project) Vartak concluded a contract
for Rs 1.45 crore in June 1985 with firm ‘C’. The work did not commence till
May 1990 pending submission of general arrangement drawing by the contractor
and clearance thereof by the Bridging Directorate. After starting the work in
June 1990, the contractor proposed pneumatic sinking of well. The Bridging
Directorate took 5 years to approve the proposal in May 1995. In the meanwhile,
the contractor had withdrawn his resources from the site. The contractor
resumed the work after further delay of two years in April 1997 and the work
progressed up to 47.73 per cent as of May 1999. The expenditure booked against
the job as of May 1999 was Rs four crore. The Chief Engineer initiated revised
estimate for Rs 7.93 crore in March 1999.

The work that was contracted for in 1585 commenced almost after 12 years in
1997, and was yet to be completed as of May 1999.

42.7 Non-synchronisation of the bridge work with road works and vice-versa

Construction of roads and bridges are required to be planned in such a way that
both are completed simultaneously, lest one completed work remain unutilised,
pending completion of the other.

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in October 1988 construction of a 142
meter span permanent bridge across the river Katakhal for Rs 1.31 crore later
amended to Rs 2.02 crore. Chief Engineer (Project) Puskpak concluded a contract
in August 1992 for Rs 1.98 crore and the work was completed in March 1996 at
Rs 2.49 crore.

The Director General Border Roads sanctioned in February 1996 construction of
approach roads at Rs 19.25 crore after eight years from the sanction and four
years after conclusion of the contract for the bridge, even though it involved
acquisition of land. The approach roads were scheduled for completion by March
2001. The bridge was damaged in the May 1997 earthquakes. The Bridging
Directorate observed that completion of approaches would have*acted as cushion
to absorb the shocks and reduced the effect of the earthquake. The cost of
damages had been assessed at Rs 38.86 lakh.

Thus, pending construction of approach road the bridge constructed during March
1996 at a cost of Rs 2.49 crore has been lying unutilised.

60



Encountering
different soil strata at
site led to change in
foundation

Bank erosion by
floods im the absence
of protective work
necessitated increase
im spam

Site engimeers
allowed the
comtractor to
comstriret the
abutment comtrary to
DGBR’s directives

Bridge tiited at -
abutment leading to
iits closure fo traffic
for 4 years -

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defehce Services)

42.8 Otfter instances
Case I

Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in October 1993 construction of 270
meter span bridge over the river Naoding on road sector Dirak-Chawkham of
National Highway — 52 for Rs 8.61 crore including 492 meters guide bunds to
protect bank erosion by floods.

Chief Engineer (Project) Udayak concluded a contract for construction of 271.20

meter bridge in November 1995 for Rs 10.35 crore. During execution the

contractor encountered heavy coarse sand with pebbles and gravels as against
non-erodable rocky strata based on which the Director General Border Roads
designed the bridge. The Chief:Engineer recommended adoption of well

foundation ‘instead of open foundation for one of the abutments. This was

approved by the Directorate General of Border Roads.

The banks of the river eroded durmg the floods of 1996-97 and 1997-98 since
protective work i.e. guide bund to arrest bank erosion during floods had not been

carried out even though this was sanctioned. As a result, span of the bridge had to

be increased to 341.40 meter, which was further increased to 477 meter with total _
financial effect of Rs 6.60 crore. The progress of work as of January 1999 was
271.73 meter with booked expenditure of Rs 11.19 crore. Extra expenditure due

to increase in span of bridge was Rs 6.60 crore.

Case II

The Ministry of Surface Transport sanctioned in December 1983 construction of a
permanent bridge of 86 meter span over river Naushehra Tawi at an estimated
'cost of Rs 65.79 lakh. Chief Engineer (Project) Sampark concluded contract in

‘October 1986 for Rs 80 lakh. The construction was based on the contractor’s

design and drawings duly approved by the Directorate of Bridging.

The work was to commence in November 1986 for completion by May 1989.

“When the abutment work on one side was yet to commence, the site engineers

expressed reservations about the construction partly on hard rock and partly on
compacted back-fill rock. The Director General Border roads decided the
construction of abutment on properly compacted back-fill rock to avoid

differential settlement. Dcspmte the specific directions of the Director General
‘Border Roads, the site engineers allowed the contractor to construct the abutment

partly on hard rock and partly on back-fill rock. The work was thus completed
after four years in April 1993 at a cost of Rs 89 lakh.

The bridge was opened for traffic in April 1993 but was closed in July 1994 as the

.abutment wall of one side of the bridge had tilted towards the main stream thereby

endangering the main span of the bridge. The bridge had to be rchabilitated by
increasing the span by 18 meter at no extra cost. The bridge was opened to traffic

in April 1998.

61



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Tenders were
received on 5 April
1994 with validity
period up to 4 May
1994

Chief Engineer failed
to take decision
within the validity
period of offer

Failure to resolve the
issue within the
validity of offer led to
conclusion of
uneconomical
contract

Acceptance of higher
tender resulted in
additional
expenditure of

Rs 11.82 lakh

The failure of the site engineers in not adhering to the construction of the
abutment on properly compacted back-fill rock as specified by the Director
General Border Roads resulted in tilt of the abutment due to differential
settlement necessitating rehabilitation of the bridge; besides keeping the bridge
closed for four years.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 1999, their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

43.  Deliberate delay in award of contract to favour a contractor

The Chief Engineer deliberately delayed the award of a contract until lower
offers became invalid in order to favour a particular contractor.

The decision of the Chief Engineer (Project) Himank to enter into correspondence
with a contractor after receipt of the tenders resulted in expiry of the validity
period of offer of other bidder and conclusion of contract at a higher rate.

Chief Engineer (Project) Himank invited tenders for handling and conveyance of
stores of any description from Pathankot to Leh and adjoining areas of Leh. Five
priced tenders were received on 5 April 1994. Firm “A’ had quoted 334.98 per
cent above schedule A’ rates for Pathankot to Leh and 30 per cent extra on the
above rate for the areas adjoining Leh which worked out to 435.47 per cent. Firm
‘B’ had quoted 339.43 per cent for Leh as well as areas adjoining Leh. Thus, the
rate quoted by firm ‘A’ for handling and conveyance of stores from Pathankot to
areas adjoining Leh was much higher. However, the Chief Engineer entered into
correspondence with firm ‘A’ requesting them to withdraw the 30 per cent extra
for areas adjoining Leh for which there was no response within the validity period
of 4 May 1994. Firm ‘B’ did not extend the validity period on the plea that the
communication seeking extension of validity period was received after the
original validity period was over. Firm ‘A’ who had not responded within the
validity period of tender offered one per cent reduction i.e. from 30 per cent to 29
per cent extra for the areas adjoining Leh on 1 June 1994. Thus, their rate for
areas adjoining Leh amounted to 432.12 per cent above schedule to the tender
against 339.43 per cent quoted by firm ‘B’. Chief Engineer concluded the
contract on 3 June 1994 with firm “A’.

The action of the Chief Engineer in entering into correspondence with
firm ‘A’ delayed the decision until the validity of other tenders had expired. This
effectively shut out the lowest tenderer from undertaking the work resulting in an
additional expenditure of Rs 11.82 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

62




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

44.1 Introduction

Thirty nine ordnance factories, with a manpower of 1.50 lakh are engaged in
- production of arms, ammunition, equipment, : clothing, etc. primarily for the
Armed Forces of the country. In order to utilise available spare capacities,
ordnance factories have started manufacturing items for civil trade also, as a
measure of diversification. At the apex level, ordnance factories are managed by

a “Board” which is responsible for policy formulation, supervision and control.
Director General of Ordnance Factories is the ex-officio chairman of the
Ordnance Factory Board. He is assisted by nine Members/Addl Director General
of Ordnance Factories, who are in charge of varlous staff and line functions.

The broad groupmg of ordnance factorles with reference to their productnon is as
under:

Divisiomns . No. of factories

() | Materials and Components - 9
(i) | Weapons, Vehicles and Equipment 10
(iii) | Ammunition and Explosives 10
(iv) | Armoured Vehicle ' : 5
(v) 'Ordnancje Equipment Factbries 5

On the ba51s of the product the factorles are also classified as’ metaMurgncal (6),
engmeermg (17) ﬁllmg (6) chermcal (4) and ordnance equlpment (6)

44.2 Revenue expendtture

The expendlture under revenue head durmg 1994 95 to 1998 99 is given in the
table below

L ) _ B (Rs im crore)
Year |  Total Receipts against | Other Total .-Net
-expenditure _products * receipts | receipts | expemditure
incurred by supplied to and | of ordnamnce
‘ordnance Armed Forces recoveries factories
factories L '

-1994-95 | 2347.94 | 1868.85 i 473.74 2342.59 { (+) 535
1995-96 | 2775.90 2114.82 B 484.98 2599.80 | (+) 176.10
1996-97 | 3272.30 2416.22 ‘ -433.06 2849.28 | (+) 423.02
1997-98 | 4050.47 .2852.93 | 517.06 3369.99 | (+) 680.48
1998-99 | 4461.72 3854.92 598.59 . | 445351 [ (+) 821

63 .



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

44.3  Analysis of performance of OFB

44.3.1 General

In 1998-99, turnover of Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi was highest at Rs 658.19
crore with 76.64 per cent material components while that of Ordnance Cable
Factory, Chandigarh was the lowest at Rs 22.79 crore with material components

at 49.14 per cent.

44.3.1.1 The following table indicates element-wise cost of production during the

last five years :

Element Value of production (Rs in crore)
1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
(a) Direct Material 1580.79 | 1962.48 | 2299.79 2502.08 3268.98
(56.30) (58.77) (58.53) (57.07) (60.08
(b)Direct labour 168.16 213.26 272.48 264.94 319.93
(5.99) (6.39) (6.94) (6.04) (5.88
(c)Variable overhead 607.85 488.78 548.21 651.47 707.56
(21.65) (14.64) (13.95) (14.86) (13.00)
(d)Fixed overhead 450.99 674.46 808.56 966.09 1144.66
charges (16.06) (20.20) (20.58) (22.03) (21.04)
Total 2807.79 | 3338.98 | 3929.04 4384.58 5441.13

Figures in bracket are percentages to the total cost of out turn.

Element-wise break up of cost of Production

Whereas the share of labour in the cost of
production has been varying between 5.88
and 6.94 per cent, that of the fixed
overhead has shown an upward trend
increasing from 16.06 per cent in 1994-95
to 21.04 per cent in 1998-99. The element
of fixed and variable overheads in the total
cost of production varied widely from
factory to factory during 1998-99 being
82.25 per cent in Grey Iron Foundry
Jabalpur and 10.23 per cent in Ordnance
Factory Khamaria.

64



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

44.3.2 Issue to users

The indentor wise value of issues during the last five years was as under:

( Rs in crore)
1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
Army 1492.58 | 169097 [ 1964.99 [ 2427.02 | 3339.46
Navy 28.02 37.41 46.56 60.39 62.49
Air Force 54.12 98.89 107.47 106.12 89.42
MES, Research and Development 39.55 54.16 65.31 59.23 79.61
(Other Defence Department )
Total Defence 1614.27 | 188143 | 218433 | 2652.76 | 3570.98
Civil Trade 371.88 404.33 381.55 417.96 441.08
44.3.3 Production planning and performance
44.3.3.1 Production programme vis-a-vis progress

Production of several items for which targets had been fixed by Ordnance Factory
Board was behind schedule. Details showing the number of items for which the
demands existed, number of items for which target was fixed and number of items
manufactured and the number of items for which target was fixed but production
of items was behind schedule during the last five years are furnished in the table
below :

Year No of items for | No of items | No. of items | No. of items for which
which demands | for  which | manufactured | target Sfixed but
existed target fixed | as per target production was behind

schedule

1994-95 296 250 167 83

1995-96 323 289 220 69

1996-97 331 289 195 94

1997-98 284 234 161 73

1998-99 353 288 222 66

44.3.4 Capacity utilisation

The capacity utilisation of a factory is assessed in terms of standard *man-hours
and machine hours. The tables below indicate the extent to which the capacity had
been utilised in terms of SMH and machine hours during the last five years:

-

Standard Manhour (SMH) means the average output expected of an average skilled worker as per the grades provided
for in the estimates engaged in production activities in the ordnance factory for one hour. This does not include factors like
setting time, fatigue allowance etc.

65



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

(Capacity utilisation in terms of machine hours)

(Unit in lakh hours)
Year Machine hours Machine
available hours utilised
1994-95 "~ 1199 894
1995-96 1235 947
1996-97 1271 936
1997-98 1341 972
1998-99 1266 959
(Capacity utilisation in terms of SMH)
(Unit in lakh hours)
Year Capacity in Utilisation in
SMH SMH
1994-95 2040 1359
1995-96 1914 1485
1996-97 1848 1558
1997-98 1650 1539
~ 1998-99 11436 1639

44.3.5 Export and civil trade

The capac_ity created in ordnance factories was not being utilised to the full extent
because of diminishing orders from Armed Forces. The Ministry decided in July
1986 to diversify and enter the civil market within the country and tap the export

potential of ordnance factories to utilise their capacity.

44.3.51  Export

The following table shows the achievement with reference to target in export from

1994-95 to 1998-99.

Year Number of - Target Achievement Percentage of
factories [Rsin (Rs in crore) achievement

: involved crore)

" 1994-95 14 35.00 7.15 20.42
1995-96 1l 25.00 18.94 75.76
1996-97 8 25.00 3.22 12.88

. 1997-98 13 25.00 23.83 95.32
1998-99 25.00 53.84

13

13.46

There has been a sharp decline in the performance on the export front during
1998-99 as compared to the previous year. Ordnance Factory Board attributed the

decline in the performance on the export front to:-

66



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

(1) Economic crisis in South East Asia resulting in non-receipt
of orders from their potential customers;

(i1) Non-availability of spare capacity in existing ordnance
factories and

(iii)  Non-receipt of major orders from countries from whom
repeated orders are received.

44.3.5.2 Civil trade

The turnover from civil trade other than supplies to Ministry of Home Affairs and
State Government Police Departments during 1994-95 to 1998-99 was as under:

Number of  Target Achievement  Percentage of
Year factories (Rsin crore)  (Rs in crore) achievement

involved
1994-95 38 224.30 112.03 49.45
1995-96 38 141.49 140.45 99.26
1996-97 38 180.00 137.96 76.64
1997-98 38 180.00 168.34 93.52
1998-99 38 185.00 178.74 96.67

The realisation from civil trade in absolute terms has been showing an upward
trend except during 1996-97.

44.3.5.3 Non-realisation of amount towards civil trade

According to the directive issued by Ordnance Factory Board in June 1985, all
civil indentors are required to pay in cash or through demand draft in advance
with the order in full or irrevocable letter of credit. Ordnance Factory Board stated
in November 1999 that in certain cases advance payment is not insisted upon in
the case of supplies to Government departments. The payment terms are also
modified in the case of supplies made to reputed private sector firms but in such
cases the supplies are covered by letter of credit. Rs 34.28 crore was outstanding
against civil indentors for supply of different items to them as on 31 March 1999.
This has as of October 1999 come down to Rs 13.56 crore which included mainly
a sum of Rs 10.26 crore outstanding against M/s Bharat Heavy Electricals
Limited, Trichi.

44.3.6 Utilisation of manpower

44.3.6.1 Employees of the Ordnance Factory Organisation are classified as
(i) "Officers", who man senior supervisory levels, (ii)"Non-Gazetted" (NGO) or
"Non-Industrial" employees (NIEs) who man junior supervisory levels & clerical
establishment and (iii) "Industrial employees" (IEs), who are engaged in the
production and maintenance operations. The number of employees of various
categories during the last five years is given in the table below. This reveals that

67



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

the strength of the officers as percentage to total manpower as well as in absolute
terms has been showing a steady increasing trend .

(In number)
Category of employees 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
Officers 2856 3286 3331 3579 4140
Percentage of officers to total 1.76 2.01 2.14 233 2.76
manpower
NGO/NIEs 43167 | 45641 49462 | 42920 42483
Percentage of NGO"/NIEs to 26.69 28.03 31.81 27.94 28.31
total manpower
1Es*® 115702 | 113865 | 102675 | 107137 103444
Percentage of IEs to total 71.54 69.94 66.03 69.73 68.93
manpower
Total 161725 | 162792 | 155468 | 153636 150067

443.6.2 The expenditure on labour is charged to production in two ways -

‘direct labour’ representing expenditure on labour relating directly to production
and ‘indirect labour’ representing other expenditure on labour like maintenance
and other activities incidental to production etc. The expenditure on direct and
indirect labour for the last five years is shown below :

(Rs in crore)
1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
(a) Total indirect labour 316.73 387.29 410.52 557.34 675.61
(b) Total direct labour 183.23 228.13 260.89 | 289.94 345.86
(c)Percentage of indirect | 172.86 | 169.77 | 157.35 | 192.22 195.34
labour to direct labour

o=ty xpenditure on indirect labour in terms of perceatage of
e it 2

Percentage  of  indirect 2051
labour to direct labour g5
varied between 157.35 per g5 .
cent and 195.34 per cent 1754
during the years 1994-95 to 1654
1998-99. It was 19534 per = 1554
cent in 1998-99. 145

Y NGO means non-gazetted officers serving in ordnance factory organisation. NIE means non-
industrial employees serving in ordnance factory organsiation.
® IE means industrial employees serving in ordnance factory organisation.

68



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

44.3.7 Inventory management
44.3.7.1 Stock holdings

As per the existing provisioning policy, the ordnance factories are authorised to
hold stock of different types of stores as under:

S1.No. Types of stores Months requirement to be
held in stock
1 Imported items 12 months
2. Difficult indigenous items 9 months
3. Other indigenous items 6 months

During 1998-99 average stock holdings in six factories, as given below ranged
between 10 and 19 months’ requirements which exceeded the existing norms.

(Rs in crore)
SL. Name of Opening Closing Average  Average  Holding of
No. Factory Balance as Balance as  holding of monthly stores in
on 01 April on 31 stock consump- terms of
1998 March 1999 tion numbers of
months
consumption
I: Ordnance 5.94 8.85 7.40 0.70 10.57
Factory
Ambajhari
2. Ordnance 47.84 52.74 50.29 4.52 11.13
Factory
Kanpur
3. Heavy 372.50 443.02 407.76 39.59 10.30
Vehicles
Factory
Avadi
4. Ordnance 197.47 153.99 175.73 16.34 10.75
Factory
Medak
5 Engine 35.82 48.26 42.04 3.02 13.92
Factory,
Avadi
6. Opto 13.42 17.70 15.56 0.81 19.20
Electronics
Factory
Dehradun
44.3.7.2 The average stock holdings for 1998-99 in terms of number of

days consumption as compared to 1997-98 show a downward trend. Yet it was
more than the prescribed norm of 180 days.

69



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

(Rs in crore)

SI No. | Particulars 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99'
1. Working stock
a. | Active 736.51 | 1020.59 | 1245.90 | 1462.38 | 1433.41
b. | Non-moving 103.75 109.21 77.93 | 109.69 146.25
¢. | Slow moving 126.08 122.10 | 14839 | 133.56 149.45
Total Working Stock 966.34 | 1251.90 | 1472.22 | 1705.63 | 1729.11
2 Waste & Obsolete 13.12 8.47 8.09 10.56 10.94
3. Surplus/ Scrap 35.29 33.34 41.21 39.87 36.14
4. Maintenance stores 93.84 76.00 72.82 79.80 92.80
Total 1108.59 | 1369.71 | 1594.34 | 1835.86 | 1868.99
5. Average holdings in terms 247 214 209 232 200
of number of days’
consumption
6. Percentage of total slow- 23.78 18.47 15.37 14.26 17
moving and non-moving
stock to total working
stock

44.3.7.3 Finished stock

There has been a steady build up in the total holding of finished components since

1994-95.
(Rs in crore)
Year 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
Finished component holdings 197.85 247.51 303.83 | 439.60 486.36
Holding of finished components in 96 90 99 123 150

tion

terms of number of days consump-

The holding of finished components in terms of number of days consumption had
also increased from 96 days in 1994-95 to 150 days in 1998-99.

44.3.7.4

Work in progress

The General Manager of an ordnance factory authorises a production shop to
manufacture an item in the given quantity by issue of warrant whose normal life is
six months. Unfinished items pertaining to different warrants lying at the shop
floors constitute work-in-progress.

There was a steady increase in the value of work-in-progress from 1994-95 as
shown in the table below :

(Rs in crore)

As on 31 March Value of work in progress
1995 714.00
1996 855.00
1997 1038.00
1998 1194.00
1999 1214.00

70



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

As on 31 March 1999, 12047 warrants with value Rs 372.16 crore were more than
one to 13 years old against the normal life of six months. Old warrants need to be
reviewed at regular intervals so that the items under production may not become
obsolete by the time they are completed and the expenditure rendered infructuous.

44.3.8 Losses written off

The table below depicts losses written off by competent financial authorities.

(Rs in lakh)
SI. Particulars 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 1998-99
No.
1 Over issues of pay and 12.66 3.45 2.44 2.38 3.20
allowances and claims
abandoned
2. Losses due to theft, fraud 0.20 0.52 0.92 1.29 2:57
or neglect
3. Losses due to deficiencies 0.40 3.97 18.73 4.16 0.17
in actual balance not
caused by theft, fraud or
neglect
4. Losses in transit 16.80 21.18 15.82 13.99 8.41
Other causes (e.g. 19.75 17.01 22.70 10.43 9.12
conditioning of stores not
caused by  defective
storage, stores, scrapped
due to Obsolescence etc.)
6 Defective storage loss - - - 2.36 0.74
7. Manufacturing Losses 37777 394.07 527.64 | 893.97 399.37
8. Losses not pertaining to
stock - 7.85 5.48 - -
9 Total 427.58 448.05 593.73 928.58 423.58

NOTE : The figures incorporated in this paragraph are mainly based on Annual
Accounts of Ordnance and Ordnance Equipment Factories and records of the
Ordnance Factory Board.

71



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

- Review

72



Army’s requirement

was reduced from
1.79 lakh rounds as
of June 1989 to 0.73
lakh rounds as of
February 1993

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

45.1 Introduction

Ministry of Defence imported 410 guns(155 mm) and 5.27 lakh rounds of

- ammunition from A.B. Bofors, Sweden during March 1986 to January 1990.
_Mlmstry also concluded a license agreement with Bofors in March 1986 for

indigenous manufacture of guns and ‘ammunition without any-additional fee. In
January 1990, Ministry decided that no further steps would be taken to
operationalise' the licence agreement till Bofors disclosed the names and full
details of recipients of commission paid in connection with the contract and
returned the amount paid. Army imported the ammunition required to meet initial
requirement of war wastage reserve and annual training. Indigenous development
of filling and finishing of 155 mm ammunition was planned at the existing .
factories having limitéd capacity till facilities at a new ordnance factory at

~ Badmal came up to the required ]leve]l

-'45.,.2 Scope ofAudit. .

A review was conducted during ‘January -April 1999 to assess the progress of
manufacture of 155 mm ammunition with reference to Army’s requirements and -

actial demand on the basis of records maintained by Ordnance Factory Board and

the concerned ordnance factomes

453 Alrmy' ’s [pmjectimé of requémem fm' c#eaz}ioh of fucilities

‘][n August 1986 Army had prOJectedl requuement of 4.61 lakh rounds of 155 mm

ammunition which was revised downward to 2.94 lakh rounds per annum in July
1988. While sanctioning the project in June 1989 the requirement was further
revised downward to 1.79 lakh rounds. However, Army’s representative on the

Project Management Board stated in December.1992 that requirement of 1.79
lakh ammunition per annum was no longer valid as production of guns was not
undertaken, and in February 1993 stated that they had reassessed the annual
requirement as. 73000 rounds of ammunition, taking into account the existing
level of resources at full scale of trammg ammumtlon and certain percentage of
reduction. :

73



jieport No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Ordnance Factory
Badmal delayed
production of shells
M107, 778 and
HEER due to delayed
commrissioming of @
imported plant worth
Rs 29.36 crore

45.4  Delay in creation of facilities

It was plahned to manufacture empty shells at Ordnance Factory, Ambajhari,

Ordnance Factory, Kanpur, Gun and Shell Factory, Cossipore and filling of shells
at Ordnance Factory, Chanda, Ordnance Factory, Khamaria and Ordnance
Factory, Dehu Road. Manufacture of matching quantities of propellant was
entrusted to Cordite Factory Aruvankadu, of primer to Ammunition Factory,
Kirkee and of fuze to Ordnance Factory, Khamaria with their existing facilities.

New investment of Rs 114 crore for a new ordnance factory at Badmal and of
Rs+53 lakh at Ordnance Factory, Dehu Road was considered towards procurement
of plant and machinery and civil works. The delay in creation of facilities at
Ordnance Factory, Badmal and Ordnance Factory, Dehu Road are discussed
below: :

45.4.1 Ordnance Factory Badmal |

Ministry sanctioned Ordnance Factory Badmal project in June 1989 at Rs 664.73
crore with planned date of completion as June 1993 in two phases. While Phase I

‘was meant for common facilities for three types of ammunition, phase II was

meant for 155 mm ammunition. Phase II was held up for more than three years
due to delay in taking a decision on adoption of Bofors technology after the ban
imposed on licence agreement and finalisation of scope of production of the
ammunition. Government cleared phase II in November 1992. A Project
Management Board was constituted in November 1984 for giving policy

~ direction, and monitoring the progress of the project. In November 1994 the

Board revised the project cost to Rs 544.06 crore which included Rs 114 crore
meant exclusively for creation of facilities for 155 mm ammunition. Project
Management Board kept revising the planned date of completion, which was

-finally fixed as July 1998 in view of delay in procurement and commissioning of

imported plants and completion of civil works. Ordpance Factory Badmal
commenced trickle production in 1998-99.

The delay in completion of the project was mainly due to delay in installation of a
vital plant as discussed below:

Ordnance Factory Badmal concluded a contract with a foreign firm in May 1994
for design, supply and commissioning of 155 mm filling plant with a capacity of
50000 rounds per annum on single shift at a cost of Rs 29.36 crore including
foreign exchange content of US $ 6.88 million. At that time the planned date of
completion of the project was June 1996, but as per contract the plant was
scheduled to be commissioned by December 1996. The machinery was received
in six consignments from October 1995 to June 1997 as against the contracted
date of May 1996. It was commissioned in May 1998. The delay in -
commissioning, apart from the late receipt of the machinery, was also due to the
fact that the building which was to have been handed over in February 1996 to the

74



Nor-commissioning
of hydraulic press led
to non-development
of shell illuminating
and non-utilisation of
stores worth Rs 40.36
lakh

' Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

suppher was actually handed over in May 1997 and according to the commct
installation and comm1ssmnmg could proceed only thereafter.

For execution of civil works, Ordnance Factory Board issued three administrative
approvals aggregating to Rs 16.25 crore during March and May 1995, with
planned date of completion as June 1996 for construction of building, air-

.conditioning and external electrification. Though the building ought to have been

ready for handing over in February 1996, the planned date of completion of civil
works was June 1996. The civil -works were completed in January 1997 but
certain rectifications at the instance of the supplier of the machine were completed

only in May 1997. The slippage of eleven months in satisfactory execution of
civil works was on account of factors like delay in handing over of drawings for

various fittings by the supplier, restriction of working hours imposed by Ordnance
Factory Badmal, and delay in conclusion of contract and execution of work by

-Military Engineer Services.

Besides, commissioning of the filling plant involved trial runs with shells supplied
by Ordnance Factory Badmal. But the supplier complained that empty shells and
explosives were of poor quality. This led to delay in commissioning and
subsequent delay in establishment of productlon of shell M107, 77B and HEER.

45’ 4. 2 Ordnance Factopy Dehu Road

Ordnance Factory Board sanctioned in September 1993 procurement of one oil
hydraulic press for Ordnance Factory Dehu Road. This press was required for
pressing the candle of illuminating shell. In August 1994, Ordnance Factory Dehu
Road placed an order on firm "X’ for supply of the press in August 1995 at a basic
price of Rs 38.70 lakh plus taxes and other charges. The factory received the press
in March 1997 and recovered liquidated damage of Rs 2.29 lakh from the firm
due to delayed delivery. The press had not been commissioned as of March 1999.

The delay of erection and commnssnonmg of the press was due to following
factors:

a) Ordnance Factory Dehu Road sanctioned in October 1994 modification of
an existing building to install the press at a cost of Rs 14.06 lakh with planned
date of completion as June 1996. But the factory management handed over the

~ building to Military Engineer Services in August 1996 i.e. after the planned date

of completion; the delay was due-to shifting of an existing production line to
another building which was also under modification. The execution of work by
Military Engineer Services was also delayed due to contractor’s default in
rectifying certain defects/discrepancies in press foundation pit, main switch,
ventilation holes, panel board etc. The work was completed in February 1999.

b) Commissioning of the press was delayed due to failure to achieve the
requlslte specifications during trial runs. Furthermore the General Manager stated
m January 1999 that they were not in a position to- make use of the press due to

75



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

There was delayed
development of four
types of shells and
non-development of
three types of shells

non-supply of serviceable mould by the supplier of the press. The supplier could
not rectify the defects and supply the moulds as of March 1999.

Non-commissioning of the press resulted in following consequences.

e 193 empty illuminating shells valuing Rs 13.40 lakh received from Ordnance
Factory Kanpur during 1993-94 and 1994-95 were held up for inert filling as
of March 1999.

e Stores worth Rs 40.36 lakh procured by Ordnance Factory Kanpur during
1995-96 for manufacture of empty illuminating shell were lying unutilised as
of March 1999 as production at Ordnance Factory Kanpur was kept in
abeyance.

45.5 Delay in development and production of shells

Army placed its first order in August 1990 on Ordnance Factory Board for
manufacture and supply of shell M107, 77B, HEER, smoke 24 Km, illuminating,
cargo and smoke infrared of 155 ammunition with scheduled delivery period of
1991-93.

The technical documents from Bofors were available for indigenisation of five
types of shells. Technical documents for shell cargo and smoke infrared were not
available due to imposition of ban on Bofors in January 1990. The delay in
establishment and manufacture of various shells are discussed below:

45.5.1 Shells M 107 and 77B

Ordnance Factories developed and commenced supplies of shells M 107 and 77B
from 1992-93 and 1994-95 respectively. The empty shells were produced at
Ordnance Factory Ambajhari and filling was carried out at Ordnance Factory
Badmal and Ordnance Factory Chanda.

45.5.2 Shell HEER

Ordnance Factory Board placed order in September 1992 on Ordnance Factory
Chanda for establishment of production of filled shell HEER by 1992-93 though
Army placed first order in August 1990 on Ordnance Factory Board for 2268
shells. Ordnance Factory Chanda in turn placed order on Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari in January 1993 for manufacture of empty shell. Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari sent 20 empty shells as proof sample to Ordnance Factory Chanda in
December 1994 for inert filling and assembly. However, Ordnance Factory
Chanda established filling of shell only in 1996-97 and issued 975 shells to Army.
Delayed establishment of filling was due to delay in conducting empty proof,
filled proof and fragmentation trials. Further filling of shells was held up in 1997-
98 pending acceptance by Army after user’s trial.

76



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Army cleared bulk production of the shell in July 1998 only after conducting
trials between February and March 1998. Ordnance Factory Board also placed
order on Ordnance Factory Badmal i m November 1998 for filling of shell HEER
‘and the factory started production in 1998-99. The delay was due to delayed
»creatlon of facilities at the factory as'discussed in previous subparagraph. Details
of Army’s requirement, demand of the shell and issue of the same by ordnance
factones are shown below:

Year Army’s requirement Army’s demand |  Issue to Army ‘Remarks
1991-92 | 27194 1134 Nil (A)tis /39 of
1.1992-93 | - . 27194 1134 Nil 18707 shells
- 1| 1993-94 . 27194 : Nil ' " Nil which were to be
11994-95 | 27194 - 'Nil - Nil delivered during
1199596 | 27194 Nil ~ Nil | 1998-99 to 2000-
1199697 | " - 27194 _ Nil 975 -~ | 0L
[-1997-98 | - 27194 Nil 10 :
| 1998-99 | - 27194 6235 (A) 3154
il Total - - 217552 - 8503 4139 -

Supply of filled shells for user trials were made available to the Army only in
1996-97 against the target date of 1992-93. This delay was compounded by the
delay on the part of the Army by a year in completing user trials.

| 45.5.3 Shell Smoke 24 KM

‘Ordnance Factory Board entrusted Ordnance Factory Dehu Road in December

11990 for filling and issue of shell smoke 24 km by 1991-93. Ordnance Factory

‘Dehu Road placed order on Ordnance Factory Ambajhari in April 1991 for

‘manufacture of empty “shell. However the responsibility for manufacture of
‘empty shell and filling of shell were subsequently transferred to Gun and -
‘Shell Factory Cossipore in January 1992, and Ordnance Factory Chanda in

‘October 1993 respectively as these factomes did not need any new investment for

‘the job.

Gun and Shell Factory Cossipore established empty shell during -1995-96 using
forgings received from Ordnance Factory Ambajhari. Ordnance Factory Chanda
estabhshed filling of the shell in 1997-98 and issued only 40 shells to Army for
‘user’s trial. Army accorded clearance for bulk production in September 1998.
'Ordnance Factory Chanda produced 3000 ﬁlled shells but issued 235 to Army
~during 1998-99. Balance 2765 shells were awaiting proof at Proof and .
Experimental Establishment due to failure of fuze and problems in gun as of
‘March 1999. Details of Army’s requirement, demand of the shell and issue of the
same by ordnance factory are shown below:

77



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Stores worth Rs 23.25
lakh became
imfructuous due to
shifting of production
line

Year ' Army’s requirement Army’s demand . Issue to Army
1991-92 ‘ : . 4482 1814 ‘ Nil |
1992-93 4482 ‘1814 B Nil
1993-94 4482 Nil ‘ Nil
1994-95 4482 . Nil ‘ ~ Nil
1995-96 4482 Nil : Nil
1996-97 4482 ‘Nil B Nil
1997-98 A : 4482 ' Nil - 40
1998-99 4482 . Nil . ¢ 235
Total 35856 3628 275

The delay in establishment of empty shell at Gun and Shell Factory Cossipore
was due to defective forging received from Ordnance Factory Ambajhari. Delay
by Ordnance Factory Chanda was due to delay -on the part of Proof and
Experimental ]Bstabhshment in conducting filled proof and receipt of user’s
clearance. :

Thus, the delay was of over five years in eStabiishment of production of shell
smoke 24 Km with reference to Army’s required delivery schedule.

45.5.4 Shell Illumirating

Army placed order for 1512 illuminating shells on Ordnance Factory Board in
August 1990 against its annual requirement of 2994 shells. Ordnance Factory
Board placed order on Ordnance Factory Dehu Road in December 1990 for filling
and issue of 1512 shells to Army by 1991-93. Ordnance Factory Dehu Road
placed order in April 1991 on Ordnance Factory Ambajhari and Ordnance Factory
Kanpur for manufacture of 500 and 200 empty shells respectively. '

Ordnance Factory Ambajhari procured 337.50 tonnes of steel billets for
manufacture of empty shell at a cost of Rs 78.47 lakh during March 1992 to -
February 1993. But the factory failed to establish empty shell even after a lapse of
three years. as machining of shell was complicated. Hence, Ordnance Factory
Dehu Road cancelled the order on Ordnance Factory Ambajhari in May 1994 and
the order on Ordnance Factory Kanpur was increased to 1512 empty shells. As a

- result Ordnance Factory Ambajhari held 100 tonnes of surplus billets va]lumg Rs
- 2325 lakh since April 1993. However, Ordnance Factory Kanpur did not accept

this surplus material as their requnremem was of different dimension and procured
162 tonnes of steel billets valuing Rs 49 lakh from trade during November 1993

to Octobelr 1995 to meet full requirement. Ordnance Factory Kanpur
-tanufactured 193 empty shells during 1993-94 and 1994-95 and issued the same

to Ordnance Factory Dehu Road for inert filling and proof, But filling and
48sembly of the shell was held up at Ordnance Factory. Dehu Road due to non-
connmssnomng of hydraulic press as of March 1999. '

Thus, O”;dnance Factory Dehu Road failed to establish production of

_sheH 111uininatmg even after a lapse of seven years.

78



Only one type of fuze
out of four types was
developed with the
help of imported
components

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

45.5.5 Shell Cargo

Against Army’s requirement of 3873 shells cargo per annum they placed an order
in August 1990 on Ordnance Factory Board for supply of 756 shells during 1991-
93. Ordnance Factory Board decided in December 1993 to manufacture shell
cargo indigenously and placed order on Ordnance Factory Khamaria in March
1994 for filling and issue of 756 shells cargo to Army by 1994-95. In turn,
Ordnance Factory Khamaria placed order on Ordnance Factory Kanpur in April
1994 for manufacture of 850 empty shells. Ordnance Factory Kanpur procured
requisite material worth Rs 30.02 lakh during March 1995 to January 1997 before
establishment and clearance for bulk production of the empty shell. However, the
factory produced 20 empty shells utilising stores worth Rs 4.93 lakh and sent
them to Proof and Experimental Establishment for trials in February 1998. The
proof trial was not conducted till May 1999 due to defects in gun. Though the
proof trial was conducted in June 1999, the result was unsatisfactory due to
malfunctioning of fuze.

Thus, shell cargo could not be productionised even after a lapse of seven years.

45.5.6 Shell Smoke Infrared

Army placed order in August 1990 on Ordnance Factory Board for supply of 908
shells smoke infrared during 1991-93. As technological documents were not
supplied by Bofors due to ban imposed on licence agreement, indigenous
development of the shell has not yet been undertaken by ordnance factories.

45.6  Development and production of Fuze, Primer and Propellant

45.6.1 Fuze

Four types of fuze (PDM572, zelar, DM153 and DM163) were required to be
developed for different types of 155 mm ammunition. Against Army’s first order
of August 1990 for 40,000 fuze PDMS572, Ordnance Factory Board assigned to
Ordnance Factory Khamaria in December 1990 the production and supply of the
fuze to Army during 1991-93. The factory could not indigenously develop the
fuze due to non-establishment of detonator M 24 required for the fuze. However,
the factory started production since 1995-96 with the help of imported detonators.

Thus there was a delay of two years in development of fuze PDM572 at Ordnance
Factory Khamaria which led to shortfall in production as shown in the table
below:

79



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

There was huge
shortfall in

production of primer

Year Army’s requirement Army’s demand Issue to Army
1991-92 37034 20000 Nil
1992-93 37034 20000 Nil
1993-94 37034 60268 Nil
1994-95 37034 Nil Nil
1995-96 37034 Nil 2000
1996-97 37034 Nil 20000
1997-98 37034 Nil 15950
1998-99 37034 1366 289
Total 296272 101634 38239

Ordnance Factory Badmal was also entrusted with establishment of filling of fuze
PDM572. But the factory could not commence production of the fuze even as of
October 1999 due to non-availability of empty detonator components from
Ordnance Factory Khamaria which expressed its inability in June 1999 to supply
the same due to huge target for production of the fuze at their end.

Against Army’s annual requirement of 24686 fuze zelar and 11059 fuze DM153
and DM163, Army placed order in August 1990 on Ordnance Factory Board for
supply of 10130 fuze zelar and 6804 fuze DM153 and DM163 during 1991-93.
Fuze zelar was not developed due to non-availability from trade of electronic part
of the fuze. But Army decided in December 1996 to accept fuze universal VT in
place of zelar as the technology of the latter had become obsolete. As regards fuze
DM153 and DM163, indigenisation could not be started due to non-availability of
transfer of technology from Bofors. In December 1996 Army selected fuze M762
in replacement of fuzes DM153 and DM163.

A PSU was entrusted with the responsibility of manufacturing empty fuze
universal VT and M762 in December 1996 after getting technology from foreign
collaborator at the behest of the Army. Filling and issue of these fuzes was the
responsibility of Ordnance Factory Badmal. Production of the fuzes was yet to be
established as of October 1999.

45.6.2 Primer

Against Army’s first order of August 1990, Ordnance Factory Board placed order
in December 1990 on Ammunition Factory Kirkee for manufacture and supply of
primer to Army during 1991-93. The factory established production of primer in
1993-94 i.e. after a delay of one year. Details of Army’s requirement, demand of
primer and issue of the same by Ammunition Factory Kirkee are shown below:

Year Army’s requirement Army’s demand Issue to Army
1991-92 80,277 31601 Nil
1992-93 80,277 31601 Nil
1993-94 80,277 66295 15000
1994-95 80,277 Nil 29000
1995-96 80,277 Nil 5000
1996-97 80,277 Nil 5000
1997-98 80,277 Nil 5000
1998-99 80,277 Nil Nil

Total 642216 129497 59000

80



There was huge

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The reasons for shortfall in production of primér are as follows:

6y  Technical problems encountered in one operation in the manufacturing
process; : '

(i) The factory faced difficulties m establishing source for aluminium foil bag »
‘ for packing of primer.

N

45.6.3 Propellant

Ordnance Factbry Board placed drdérs in November/December 1990 on Cordite
Factory Aruvankadu for development and manufacture of propellant for charges

. M3, M4, 8 and 9. The production of propellant for charge M3 was suspended
stng;: of since 1993-94 due to change in policy of utilisation of the same by Army. Against
;gmpe“am Army’s annual requirement of 19157 charges M4, 38314 charges 8 and 19157

“charges 9 details of Army’s demand of propellant for charges and issue of the
same by Cordite Factory Aruvankadu are shown below:
Year Charge M3 | Charge Md Charge 8 Charge 9 Remarks
Demand | Issue | Demand | Issue | Demand | Issue | Demand | Issue |
190102 11113 | Nil | 11947 |Nu | 6589 | 5612 |516 | Nal | ()30 per cent
: ‘ of 34547 was |
1992-93 | 11113 5000 | 11947 | 10000 | 6589 7566 | 516 1600 | to be delivered
199394 [Nl Nil | il 15000 | 6822 | 6822 [MNil Ni | 0 1998-99..
199495 | Nil | Nil | Nil Nil | Nil Nil | Nil Nil | (B) 50 percent
1995-96 [ Nil | Nil _ | 8000 | Nl [2000  [.2000 | Nil Nii | of 85000 was
- ' ; to be delivered
1996-97 | Nil Nil 54309 2000 | 60000 Nil | Nil Nil in 1998-99.
199798 [Nl | [Nil | NI 7966 | Nil | 20000 | Nil Nil
1998-99 | Nil Nil 17274 16000 | Nil 9010 | 42500 15000
' (A) (B) :
Total 122226 5000 | 103477 | 44966 | 82000 51010 | 43532 16600
- 45.7 - Shortfall in issue of ammunition to Army
There was shortfall ~ Against Army’s eight orders pﬂaccd between August 1990 and August 1998

im issue of shells with
referemce to Army’s

" requirememnt

Ordnance Factory Chanda and Ordnance Factory Badmal together issued the
following 155 mm shells as of March 1999: :

81



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The shortfall in issue
of fuze, primer and
propellant was in the
range of 53 to 68 per
cent with reference to
Army’s demand

Only 38,239 shells out
of 2.23 lakh issued to
Army could have
been used due to mis-
match in quantity of
shell, fuze, primer
and propellant issued
to Army

Type of 155 Army’s Issue  to | Shortfall in issue | Percentage

mm shells Requirement | Demand Army with reference to | of shortfall
requirement

Shell P 1,11,880 1,22,932 1,18,560 Nil Nil

Shell 77B 1,64,336 98,952 99,991 64,345 39

Shell HEER 2,17,552 8.503 4,139 2,13,413 98

Shell Smoke 24 35,856 3.628 275 35,581 99

Km

Shell 23,952 1,512 Nil 23,952 100

Illuminating

Shell Cargo 30,984 756 Nil 30,984 100

Shell Smoke - 908 Nil 908 100

Infrared

Total 5,84,560 237,191 2,22.965

Army’s demand of shells on Ordnance Factory Board was 59 per cent less than its
requirement due to delayed development and production of shell HEER and
smoke 24 Km, non-development of shell illuminating, cargo and smoke infrared
by ordnance factories and delayed establishment of filling facilities at Ordnance
Factory Badmal. The shortfall in issue of shells led to import of the same by
Army as discussed in subsequent paragraph 9.

Army’s requirement, demand of fuze, primer and propellant and issue of the same
by ordnance factories up to March 1999 are shown in the table below:

Item Army’s Army’s Issue to Shortfall with | Percentage
requirement demand Army reference to of shortfall

‘ demand

Fuze

i)PDM572 2,96,272 1,01,634 38,239 63,395

ii)Zelar 1,97,488 10,130 Nil 10,130

iii)DM153 59,088 6,048 Nil 6,048

iv)DMI163 29,384 756 Nil 756

Total : 5,82,232 1,18,568 38,239 80,329 68

Primer 6,42,216 1,29,497 59,000 70,497 54

Propellants 6,13,024 2,51,235 1,17,576 1,33,659 53

The reasons for shortfall were non-development of fuze zelar, DM153 and
DMI163 and delay in development of fuze PDM572, primer and propellant for
charges. This led to mismatch in components of complete ammunition and import
of fuze by Army as discussed in the subsequent paragraphs.

45.8 Mismatch in components for a complete ammunition

Army stressed in a meeting held in October 1990 that they would accept the
ammunition as complete set and not as components. Directorate of Quality
Assurance (Armaments), New Delhi also intimated to Ordnance Factory Board in
November 1990 that supply of ammunition should be in matching quantity of

82



Army imported shells
and fuzes at a cost of
Rs.188.10 crore due
to delay in
productionisation of
the same by ordnance
factories

Filled shells 77B
valuing Rs 79.50 lakh
were rejected due to
premature clearance
of bulk production

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

shells, charges, primers and fuzes to make the ammunition complete and therefore
useable by Services. But issue of different components of the ammunition to
Army up to March 1999 were not in matching quantities as discussed in previous

paragraph.

Thus, only 38,239 shells out of 2.23 lakh issued to Army by ordnance factories
could have been used as complete rounds since fuze, primer and propellant issued
were not in numbers matching with the shells.

45.9 Import

In April 1995 Ministry decided to import 155 mm ammunition as ordnance
factories supplied only 49,257 shells against Army’s demand of 1.36 lakh shells
as of March 1995. Accordingly Ministry concluded contract for import of 80,000
rounds of ammunition (shell 77B, HEER and illuminating) and 20,000 fuzes at a
cost of Rs.188.10 crore in March 1997 from another foreign firm to off-set
existing deficiencies of 86,955 shells due to inordinate delay in production of the
ammunition by ordnance factories. Ministry also concluded contracts for import
0f 9000 rounds of Smoke and 7300 rounds of Illuminating ammunition in August
1999 and January 2000 respectively at a total cost of Rs 107.67 crore for
operation Vijay.

45.10 Premature clearance for production of shell 77B

Ordnance Factory Board placed order in January 1991 on Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari for manufacture of 2268 empty shells 77B against Army’s first order
of August 1990. The factory supplied pilot lot of empty shells in October 1991 for
empty proof. Controller of Quality Assurance (Ammunition) Kirkee accorded
bulk production clearance in May 1992 based on satisfactory performance in
empty proof but before carrying out filled proof. Ordnance Factory Ambajhari
manufactured and supplied 1243 empty shells to Ordnance Factory Chanda for
further filled proof. Out of 1243 shells, 1003 filled shells were rejected in several
proofs conducted during November 1992 to September 1993. Besides, the shell
damaged the muzzle brakes of the gun. In addition, 170 filled shells were also
rejected in ultrasonic and hydraulic pressure test during investigation firing
conducted since June 1994 onwards.

Thus, 1173 filled shells 77B valuing Rs 79.50 lakh were rejected due to premature
clearance of bulk production by Controller of Quality Assurance (Ammunition)
Kirkee who accorded clearance for bulk production before carrying out filled
proof.

45.11 The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 1999; their reply
was awaited as of December 1999.

83



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Abnormal rejection
of shots
manufactured in
1997-98 in inspection

Even out of accepted
empty shots many
failed in the filling
factory

46.  Continuance of production of ammunition despite high rejection

Failure of General Manager Heavy Alloy Penetrator Factory Trichy to take
remedial measures to control the rising rejections and to continue with
production led to a waste of Rs 12.19 crore on account of rejected shots as
well as repairs despite holding of inventory valued at Rs 19.77 crore.

Rejection of 105 mm anti tank ammunition produced at Heavy Alloy Penetrator
Factory Trichy showed a sharp upward trend from
PERCENTAGE OF REJECTION 1994-95 as depicted in the chart. Despite this, the
General Manager of the factory continued
production until it was suspended by Ordnance
Factory Board during 1997-98 at which time the
level of rejection had risen to 68 per cent of the
quantity manufactured. This brings into question
the ability of the factory to supply/ manufacture
anti-tank ammunition, and also caused waste of
. rejected shots and ammunition. The Heavy Alloy
Penetrator Factory now holds Rs 19.77 crore of
idle inventory.

Heavy Alloy Penetrator Factory set up in March
1990, commenced manufacture of empty shots of
105 mm ammunition in 1990-91. Though the
rejection of empty shots produced by the Factory
was negligible up to 1993-94, the rejection abruptly increased to 7 per cent in
1994-95 and continued to rise sharply to 32.22 and 35.59 per cent during 1995-96
and 1996-97 respectively in quality inspection. Ultimately 68.43 per cent empty
shots produced during 1997-98 were rejected. The factory manufactured a total
of 24548 empty shots during 1994-98, of which 6594 valued at Rs 12.19 crore
constituting 26.86 per cent of the total shots manufactured were rejected. Out of
which 3381 were reworked at Rs 1.17 crore. These reworked shots had, however,
not been issued as of December 1999.

During 1992-93, out of 15308 shots issued for filling to Ordnance Factory
Khamaria, 2368 shots valued at Rs 3.07 crore were rejected in proof and were
backloaded to Heavy Alloy Penetrator Project, Trichy for rectification/rework.
Heavy Alloy Penetrator Project Trichy reworked 2368 shots during 1994-95 to
1997-98 at an additional cost of Rs 51.10 lakh, out of which 720 shots were
rejected in proof, rendering the entire expenditure of Rs 1.21 crore in manufacture
and subsequent reworking infructuous.

Ordnance Factory Board constituted a failure analysis committee in May 1996 but
decided to continue production even though rejection had gone up from 7 per cent
in 1994-95 to 32.22 per cent in 1995-96. This committee failed to pinpoint
reasons for spurt in rejections. Ordnance Factory Board suspended further
manufacture of empty shots in September 1997.

84




Ordnance Factory
Khamaria placed
demand on Gumn

Carriage Factory for

packing box of two
apnmunition

Gun Carriage
Factory could mot
productionise

" packing boxes
suceessfully

Gumm Carriage
Factory could mot
prepare tocls for lid

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The Heavy Alloy Penetrator Factory had an outstanding demand for 22615 empty
shots as of April 1998 and raw material, rejected shots and components costing Rs
19.77 -crore. - The total value of rejected shots, ammumtlon, repair cost and

: accumulated inventory aggregated to Rs 28.13 crore.

Ordnance Factory Board stated in August 1999 that since Army gave m]l
requirement for 1998-99, efforts to' rework and salvage the rejected lots were
abandoned. The reply did not indicate reasons for not meeting the outstandmg
demand of 22615 empty shots.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in June 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

The decasnou .of the Ordnance Facton'y Board to productionise two types of
ammunition boxes at Gun Carriage Factory was without proper appz‘ecnatnou
oﬁ' the technical implications. :

Ordnance Factory Khafmaria had been ptoculrmg packing -boxes required for

- packing 23mm Ghasha and 30 mm Sarath ammunitions from trade. However in

Novemlbelr 1992 General Manager Olrdnance Factory Khamaria in order to utilise

‘spare capacity and develop source iin a sister factory placed an-order on Gun

Carriage Factory Jabalpur for supply of 3000 such boxes which was enhanced to
5000 boxes in June 1994 with a stipulation to supply by December 1994. Since
Gun Carriage Factory Jabalpur was to manufacture such boxes for the first time,

: producttomsatton of these boxes involved developmental cost for Jre=toohng and
~ trials apart from components, matema]ls and labour..

To meet this order, Gun Carriage Factory Jfalba]lpur- spent Rs 36.12 lakh on

procurement of raw material and components and processing but could supply
only 14 boxes to Ordnance Factory Khamaria at Rs 1412 per box in November
'1996. Ordnance Factory Khamaria procured these boxes from trade in 1996-97 at

Rs 900 each to meet the production target. As the manufacture of boxes at Gun
Carriage Factory Jabalpur was yet to stabilise the factory was sadd]led with semis
costing Rs 35.93 lakh.

Ordnance 'Factory Board stated in Septemlbexr 1999 that certain tools for lid were
still under modification and repeated trials were required to achieve correct

dimension causing the delay in supply of boxes.

The Procedure Manual of the Ordnance ]Factory Board provides for two types of

‘warrant: 6‘;’dl'eyellopmelrmta]l’_’ and “regular”. Where the production of a completely
new item is involved, the correct procedure is to undertake the work under a
‘developmental warrant for limited numbers, till satisfactory production is

attained. However, the fact that the production of 3000 boxes was undertaken

- .85




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Army placed indemnts
for 5.62 lakh
ammunition pouches
based on two pouches
per jawam

OEF Kanpur

. supplied 2.90 lalkkh
ammunition pouches
to the Army

Revision of scale of
ammunition pouches

led to short closure of:

indemts

under a regular warrant, ‘and the demand was raised to 5000 boxes even before a
single box had been produced indicates failure to properly appreciate the technical
processes mvolved before deciding on the matter.

The matter was referred to the Mmrstry of Defence in July 1999; thelr reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

Adoption of unrealistic scale of ammunition pouch to be carried by jawans
by the Director General Ordnance Services resulted in avoidable
accumulation of inventory eostmg Rs 6.29 crore at Ordnance Eqmpmem
Fac&ory Kanpur and @rdnance Clothing Factory Avadi.

Placement of indent based on unreahstlc scale of pouches ammunition to be
carried by jawans led to short closure of indents by Director General Ordnance
Services after inventory -valuing Rs 6.29 crore was blocked at Ordnance

- Equipment Factory Kanpur and Ordnance Clothing Factory Avadi.

On introduction of an improved version of Infantry Combat Kit which included
two ammunition pouches, Director General Ordnance Services placed two indents
in September 1994 and December 1994 on Additional Director General,
Ordnance Equipment Factory, Kanpur who entrusted the manufacture of 5.62 lakh
pouches of ammunition to Ordnance Equipment Factory, Kanpur. Out of this one
lakh pouches were offloaded to Ordnance Clothing Factory Avadi in April 1996.
Ordnance Equipment Factory Kanpur supplied 2.90 lakh pouches to Central
Ordnance Depot Kanpur during 1995-96 to 1997-98. Ordnance Clothmg Factory
Avadi did not undertake manufacture of ammunition pouches.

During user’s trials, Army realised that two ammunition pouches could not be put
on by the jawans. Accordingly scale of ammunition pouch was reduced from two
pouches to one pouch and in August 1996, Army short-closed its indent of

. pouches. As a result of revision in the scale and short closure of indents at

outstanding quantity of 2.72 lakh pouches, Ordnance Equipment FactoryKanpur
sustained financial repercussion of Rs 3.06 crore and Ordnance Clothing Factory
Avadi was left with blocked inventory of Rs 3.23 crore.

" Ordnance F actory Board stated in Se]ptember 1999 that left over material Would
 be utilised against indents likely to be placed for modified equipment as intimated

by Army Headquarters in January 1999

The reply did not indicate whether any indent had actually been received and
action taken to avoid similar cases in future.

86




HEF manufactured
‘Strontium Nitrate by
using Strontium
Peroxide

Strontium Nitrate
was available from
trade at cheaper rates

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

‘Thus, placing a bulk order of 5.62 lakh ammunition pouches without ascertaining
through user’s trial whether a jawan could put on two ammunition pouches led to
short closure of order resulting in blocking up of inventory of Rs 6.29 crore.

iThe matter i}vas referred to the Ministry of Defence in July 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

Manufacture of Strontium Nitrate at High Explosives Factory Kirkee was

“highly unecenomical as the. end pmduct was available from trade at cheaper

rates.

High Explosives Factory Kirkee. manufactin‘ed Strontium Nitrate at an average
‘cost of Rs 620 per kg whereas Strontium Nitrate of the same specification was
available from trade at rates ranging from Rs 52 to Rs 69 per kg around the same

~ time. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 77.72 lakh as brought out below"

High Exploswes Factory Klrkee manufactures Strontium: Nitrate Wthh is-
supplied to sister factories for ‘use in the manufacture of pyrotechnic
compositions. It was noticed that during 1993-94 to 1997-98-High Explosives
Factory Kirkee manufactured 9867 kgs of Strontium Nitrate at an average cost of |
Rs 613 per kg and issued the same to the Ordnance Factory Khamaria, Ordnance
Factory Chanda and Ordnance Factory Varangaon whereas Ordnance Factory
‘Dehu Road procured Strontlum Nitrate directly from trade at rates ranging from
Rs 52 to Rs 69 per kg during the same period. The uneconomic manufacture of
‘Strontium Nitrate resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 54.65 lakh in comparison to
cost of procurement from trade.

The reasons for the high cost of manufacture at High Explosives Factory Kirkee
were the high cost of raw materlal i.e. strontium peroxide and very high incidence
of overheads.

Even though the factory had reduced the material cost by Rs 118 per kg in 1998-
99 by using a cheaper raw material i.e. strontium carbonate , the overall cost of
manufacture when compared to trade remained uneconomical as can be seen from
the fact that High Explosives Factory manufactured 3343 kg Strontium Nitrate at
'unit cost of Rs 759 when compared to trade cost of Rs 69 per kg resulting in extra
expenditure of Rs 23.07 lakh.

Ministry of Defence attributed in September 1999 high cost of Strontium Nitrate
manufactured at High Explosives Factory to type of raw material used, besides

-technology employed for manufacture. Ministry further stated that since the

requirement of the sister factories was extremely -urgent the production was
.established quickly using high purity and costlier raw material i.e. Strontium
Peroxide and the product met the customer’s requirement fully.

87




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services) .

537.50 tonme brass
cups supplied by
OFA not used by
AFK due to variation
in wall and dome
thickmess

Decision of OFA and
AFK officers to
segregate the brass’
cups and backioad

rejected ones to OFA

183.40 tonme brass
cups were rejected
finally and loss
calculated at Rs 1.93

. The contention of the Ministry i§'-n0t tenable as Strontium Peroxide is a costlier

chemical than Strontium Carbonate. Also, pyrotechnics manufactured at
Ordnance Factory Dehu Road using Strontium Nitrate procured from trade were
passed in proof, and were supplied to the army without complaints.

The Ministry also contended that the grain size requlred by different factories -
differed from that used in Ordnance Factory Dehu' Road

Defective manufacture of brass cup by Ordnance Factory Ambernath
resulted im a loss of Rs 2.24 crore. :

General Manager Ordnance Factory Ambernath failed to manufacture the-brass
cups conforming to acceptable quality parameters leading to rejection of cups
costmg Rs 2.24 crore at Ammunition Factory Kirkee as brought out below :-

Ordnance Factory Ambernath manufactures brass cups KF 30 A for supply to
Ammunition Factory Kirkee for use in the manufacture of cartridge cases of 5.56
mm ammunition.

Ordnance Factory Ambernath supplied 160 tonne cups during March 1993 to May .
1994 after inspection by its quality control wing. These were not subjected to
check by Quality Assurance Establishment on the ground that they: were
development items. Out of this 18 tonne cups had been lying unused at
Ammunition Factory due to wide variation in dome thickness as well as wall
thickness. Ordnance Factory Ambernath supplied further 1980 tonne from June
1994 to March 1998 after quality audit check. Despite wall thickness and dome
thickness not being as per drawings General Managers of Ordnance Factory
Ambernath and Ammunition Factory Kirkee agreed in November 1994 that these

. parameters would be settled mutually by them and that Quality audit would be

limited to visual and metallurgical checks. This led to continued production of
cups not meeting laid down dome and wall thicknesses. Out of 2140 tonne costing

Rs 42.96 crore, 537.5 tonne brass cups were rejected during March 1996 — March

1997 by Ammunition Factory Kirkee due to wall thickness and dome thickness
being outside limits and were therefore not utilised in the manufacture of cartridge
cases.

In a meeting held in April 1997 it was decided to send’ 18 tonne cuéps valuing Rs

-35.84 lakh back to Ordnance Factory Ambernath and segregate unacceptable cups

out of the remaining 519.50 tonne supplied during 1996 and 1997.

Ammunition Factory Kirkee sent back 18 tomne cups to Ordnance Factory
Ambernath in February 1998, four years after their receipt for reprocessing the
cups. Further, of 519.50 tonne brass cups subjected to segregation by a joint team
of Ordnance Factory Ambernath and Ammunition Factory Kirkee, 165.40 tonne

38




‘Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

cups were finally rejected and were awaiting baeklo_ading to Ordnance Factory
Ambernath as of October 1999. Total loss due to rejection of 183.40 tonne brass
cups would be to the tune of Rs 1. 93 crore aﬁer deductmg realisable value of
scrap :

Ministry of Defence stated in October 1999 that 165.40 tonne cups were under
segregation by a team of Ordnance Factory Ambernath and cups were being
produced in T&C presses which had process capability limitations and there was
no further rejection of brass cups at Ammunition Factory Kirkee besides 183.40
tonne. Ministry added that Ordnance Factory Ambernath was now producing
cups in F r1tz-Werner Presses.

It was notlced in audit that 12.5 tonne brass cups produced in the new Fritz-
Werner Press in November/December 1998 at a cost of Rs 31 lakh were also
rejected by Ammunition Factory Kirkee in June 1999 due to low dome thickness
which puts question mark on Ministry’s hypothesis of machine limitations.

Thus, manufacture of defective brass cups. at Ordnance Factory Ambernath
coupled with lapses of Quality Assurance Officer and quality inspection wing of
the factory resulted in their non utilisation and rejection of 196 tonne at
Ammunition Factory Kirkee involving a loss of Rs 2.24 crore.

General Managers can lower the standard of production in their factories'by
allowing higher acceptable levels of rejection, they are not explicitly required by
the rules to seek prior approval of the Board.

In the course of audit it was noticed that General Managers in three different
Factories raised the acceptable levels of rejection pertaining to particular items so
as to cover the levels of rejection that actually occurred. These cases are narrated
below: :

Case ¥

General Manager Metal and Steel Kactory imstead of takimg remedial
measures to control the rejections camouflaged the abnormal rejections by

enhancing the normal rejection percentage.

Inherent defects in the basic material and persistent rolling mark on the surface of
the blanks of 30mm ammunition led to rejection of 32385 steel cartridge cases -
valuing Rs 1.79 crore over and above the prescribed norm at Metal and Steel
Factory Ishapore. General Manager enhanced the unavoidable rejection
percentage to cope up with high rejections without justifying the increase.

89




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Abnormal rejection
of empty cartridge
cases noticed at MSF

Upward revision of
estimate for provision
of normal rejection

Abnormal rejection
attributed to inkerent
defects in material
and persistent rolling
- marks in the blanks

Board of Enquiry
_ constituted only after
pointed out in audit

Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore manufactured 1.37 lakh empty steel cartridge
cases of 30 mm ammunition, an estabhshed item of production since 1991, during

July 1992 to October 1996 in five warrants” issued during July 1992 to September

1995 for supply to Ordnance Factory Khamaria. The estimate prepared by Metal
& Steel Factory in November 1990/March 1991 provided for a normal rejection
of 10 to 15 per cent. Actual rejections in the five warrants were between 16.77
and 28.70 per cent which led to abnormal rejection of 18491 cartridges valuing Rs
82.67 lakh. After value engineering and concerted efforts rejections came down

10 22-23 per cent as of 8 October 1996.

General Manager arbitrarily revised the norm of unavoidable rejection upward to
15-25 per cent in October 1996 in view of high rejection occuring over and above
the normal rejection provided in the estimates. The factory further manufactured
1.48 lakh cartridges between October 1995 and January 1998 against another five .

- warrants issued during October 1995 to August 1996 wherein actual rejectxons
" ranged between 18.03 and 24.15 per cent but the General Manager camouflaged

the abnormal rejection of 13,894 cartridges valuing Rs 96.42 lakh when compared -

~with earlier permissible rejection limit through upward revision of estimate.

Eventhough the five warrants placed up to September 1995 had been completed

.during March 1994 to. October 1996, General Manager constituted three Boards of
Enquiry in December 1997 and March 1998 for investigation of the reasons

leading to abnormal rejections in excess of 15 per cent only after it was pointed
out in audit in September 1997. Boards of Enquiry in their report of August 1998
and September 1998 opined that rejections were mainly due to manifestation of
inherent defects in the basic material, inferior quality of blanks used by the

~factory and persistent rolling mark on the surface of the blanks and suggested

remedial measures like improvement in quality of steel, removal of line marks of -
the blanks, use of vacuum processed steel, etc.

Belated constitution of Boards of ]Bnquiry did not serve any purpose other than

| formalising the loss of Rs 82.67 lakh since rejection limit had already been
- enhanced.

‘Ministry of Defence stated in September 1999 that the formation of Board of

Enquiry was delayed and that increase of unavoidable rejection percentage in the

. estimate was based on process capability and quality requirement of the store and

not to camouflage the abnormal rejection.

The contention of Ministry of Defence is not acceptable as the Board of Enquiries
finalised in 1998 suggested remedial measures to control the rejections in excess

of 15 per cent even after the General Manager had enhanced the unavoidable

rejection to 25 per cent in October 1996 after value engineering study.. The reply

* Warrant is the authority to undertake the work placed on the productlon shop by the General
Manager of the factory

. 90



Abnormal rejection
observed during
machining of forging
at OFC

Board of enquiry
suggested upward
revision of rejections

General Manager
enhanced the
rejection percentage
beyond the level
suggested by Board
of enquiry

Upward revision of
UAR requires prior
approval of
competent authority

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

did not explain as to why the revision of October 1996 was implemented in five
more warrants issued prior to the upward revision.

Case I1

Machining of body and boat tail forgings in bulk by Ordnance Factory
Kanpur before they are fully developed resulted in rejection of Rs 47.48 lakh.

Out of 2500 body forgings processed by Ordnance Factory Kanpur during
December 1995 to January 1998, 1196 body forgings were rejected. Thus the
rejection was 48 per cent as against 20 per cent provided as unavoidable rejection.
The value of abnormal rejection ammounted to Rs 39.19 lakh. Similarly out of
2200 boat tail forgings machined during the same period, 440 were rejected.
Thus the total rejection was 20 per cent against 10 per cent provided for as
unavoidable rejections. The value of abnormal rejection in this case amounted to
Rs 8.15 lakh.

General Manager Ordnance Factory Kanpur, constituted a Board of Enquiry in
December 1996 to analyse the causes of abnormal rejection in these two cases.
The Board of Enquiry, in their findings of March 1997, observed that bulk
productionisation of the two items was undertaken before their production was
fully developed through developmental warrants. One of the main reasons for
rejection was defect in forgings eventhough these had been cleared in inspection
it producing factory. It suggested upward revision of unavoidable rejection to 30
per cent and 20 per cent in respect of machining of body forging and boat tail
forging respectively. It also suggested certain remedial measures on
implementation of which the level of rejections in the case of body forgings came
down between 30 to 35 per cent.

The General Manager Ordnance Factory Kanpur, however, increased the norm for
unavoidable rejections in the case of body forgings from 20 to 48 per cent in July
1997 and for boat tail from 10 to 20 per cent in May 1997. It is seen that these
percentages coincided exactly with the level of rejection actually occurring in the
production of these items.

It is observed that in the case of the “Ammunition and Explosive” group of
factories which are under the supervision of the Ordnance Factory Board,
instructions exist that the level of unavoidable rejections should be raised only
after approval by the concerned Member. However, these instructions do not
apply to the Ordnance Factory Kanpur. On the matter being brought to the notice
of Ordnance Factory Board and Ministry of Defence, instead of considering
application of similar provisions to all factories under the Ordnance Factory
Board, Ministry stated that revision of unavoidable rejection was within the
powers of the General Manager.

91




» ‘vRe'port No.‘7>-of2000 (Defence Services)_ B

‘Abnormra]] rejection
- in manufacture of -

~ barrels at RFI-

~In the absence of any check the Generaf ‘Manager; who is himself responsrble for ,
, ..productron norms being observed:in his factory,is- liable to take recourse to
- ratifying exrstmg tevels of meﬁ'rcrency instead of seekmg to- nnprove the quahty
o 'of output : '

. ‘][n rep]ly to ‘the audit observatron, the General Manager of the’ factory stated that -

defects in the forgings came to hght on]ly during: machining.  This view was

" endorsed by ‘the Ministry of Defence ‘which did*not consider it necessary to
- _examine the adeqpuacy of quahty assurance procedure adopted while mspectmg '
- -the forgmgs at the ﬁnrshed stage in! the producmg factory

o ‘Case m

1 Em manufacturrng barreﬂs for 9 mm Auto Prstoﬂ there was abnormaﬂ rejectron
'-.of 11327 barrels at Rifle Factory I{shapore durmg 199@ 97 rejectrons were

: yet to be brought Wnthnn reasonabﬁe Humrts

‘Recurrmg re]ectrons encountered 1n the manufacture of barrels for 9 mm auto
‘pistol. over the. years at Rifle Factory ][shapore resulted in rejection of . 11327
“barrels beyond acceptab]le levels durmg 1990 97 and contmues unabated around B
o the same level :

, 'Rrﬂe ]Factory ][shapore manufactured L. 02 ]lakh barre]ls of 9 mm Auto Prstol and .
© - issued these between February 1991 ‘and October 1996. During manufacturing =
. process the re]ectron of barrels ranged from 18 per cent to 36.98 per cent against
~ ‘normal rejection of 12 per cent provided in the estimate. This resulted in. rejection
~ of 11327 barrels over the acceptable lével. Ordnance Factory Board regularised
- the loss of on]ly 1605 barre]ls costmg Rs 9. 48 lakh between March 11995 and April
1999 '

- Grenera]l Manager Rifle Factory ]Ishapore attrrbuted bnormaf re]ectlons to
‘mtrrcate drmensron,\ hrgh quahty lap of finished: bore and mherent defects like
o cracks blow ho]les pit marks etc in the 1dwW materra]l

r]Desprte recurrmg abnormal rejectrons over the years no Board of ]Enqurry as
‘required under Ordnance Factory Board’s . instruction of January 1987 was

" ‘constituted by General Manager Rifle  Factory ][shapore to investigate the reasons
' leadlng to such abnormal re_nectron of barre]ls and to suggest remedral measures

- On the matter bemg rarsed by audrt in August 1997 General Manager Rifle -
a ]Factory Itshapore constituted a Board of Enquiry. in September 1997 to inquire
- into the reasons of abnormal. rejection of barrels. - The Board consisting of Works
* Manager as Chairman - and Junior . Works Manager ‘as’ Member attrrbuted the
- abnormal rejections -to-the unavoidable- rejection: rate provided in the estimate

being unrealistic, and to old and outdated rifling machines and bad material. -

02




Board of Enquiry:
attributed rejections
to outdated machines
and bad material

Mimistry decided to
repower Vijayanta
Tank with engine of
T-72 tamk

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

To remedy the situation the Board suggested to the factory that it should explore
the technical and economic feasibility of producing rifle groove through cold
swaging route and to revise the unavoidable rejection percentage upward to 22 per
cent. The unavoidable rejection was raised upward to 22 per cent by the General
Manager Rifle Factory Ishapore in Aprll 1998. The cold swaging route for rifle
groove had not been adopted as of October 1999.

On the matter being brought to its notice, the Ministry of Defence in December
1998 advised :Ordnance Factory Board to constitute a fresh Board of Enquiry
headed by an officer of the rank of atleast Additional General Manager with one
Accounts member to go into a11 the questlons relevant to the abnormal rejection.

Though the Deputy Director General Ordnance Factory Board constituted a Board
of Enquiry headed by Additional General Manager Metal & Steel Factory
Ishapore in May 1999 as per the instruction.of Ministry of Defence of December
1998 with the stipulation to complete the proceedings by June 1999, the Board of
Enquiry report was awaited as of November 1999. In the meantime the rejections

- continued to occur in the range of 20 per cent during 1997-98.

‘Ordnance Factory Board stated in November 1999 that their instruction of 1987

was not endorsed to Rifle Factory Ishapore and action to arrest higher rejection
would be taken as per recommendation of Board of Enquiry, if feasible.
Ordnance Factory Board did not indicate reasons for not endorsmg their
mstructlon of 1987 to Rifle Factory Ishapore

Thus, despite being pointed out-by Audit in 1997 Ordnance Factory Board has not
taken any remedial measures to stop abnormal rejection of barrels of 9 mm auto
pistols which continue since 1991. As suggested by the Board of Enquiry General
Manager Rifle Factory Ishapore raised the unavoidable rejection limit which only

- served to regularise losses arising out of the failure of the factory to institute

remedial measures to restore standard of production prior to 1990, upto which

time such coﬁsistenﬂy, high levels of rejection did not come to notice.

The matter was Jreferred to the Mm1stry in August 1999; their reply was awaited
as of December 1999.

Failure of factory ‘A’ to repower Vijayanta tamk up to users’ ‘satﬁsfaeﬁom '
rendered stores worth Rs 15.17 crore surplus apart from creation of assets

worth Rs 82.42 lakh for repowering of tanks.

In his Report No.8 of 1991 on the Defence Services, the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India had commented upon the delay in modernisation of Vijayanta -
tank. The comments included a mention of the Ministry’s statement made in
October 1990 that Vijayanta tank was likely to be fitted with the same engine as’

93



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services) :

Trials om repowered
tanks disrupted due
to breakdown and
damages to the tanks

Army short-closed -

repowering project

Premature
procurement before
successful trials
readered kits, ete.
surplus

Before successfful

" trials, sanctiom for
infrastructure was
accorded

Congracts to provide
infrastrocture
concluded between
1996 and 1997

T-72 tank after confirmatory trials during May/Jupe 1991. In July 1992, a
Technical Evaluation Committee of the General Staff Branch, chaired by the
Additional Director General (Mechanised Forces) reported unanimously that the
design submitted by the factory ‘A’ should be selected for repowering of
Vijayanta tank. The report, however, mentioned 15 shortcomings that would have
to be removed prior to commencement of the repowering. These included crucial
system such as air filtration system, cooling system and the drive lines.

In view of the deficiencies identified by the Technical Evaluation Committee, a
decision was taken in January 1994 that five repowered tanks should be made
available for accelerated user trials by June 1994. Only two repowered tanks
could be supplied to the Army by July 1995. These tanks were subjected to trial
in October 1995, but trials were disrupted due to overheating, breakage of
compressor cylinder head and breakdown of air starting system. Since Army

~could not rectify the damages at site, further trials were shelved in December

1995. Trials on two more repowered tanks carried out in August-November 1996
also resulted in certain persistent problems. Consequently the Army expressed its
inability in July 1997 to procure repowering kits and in September 1997
short-closed the repowering project.

Despite the fact that no repowered tank had been successful in user trial, General
Manager of factory ‘A’ commenced procurement of materials and components for
135 modification kits in 1994-95 and by February 1998 an expenditure of Rs 12
crore had been incurred on this account. Out of these, materials/ components
worth Rs 6.30 crore were identified as being capable of utilisation in manufacture
of T-72 tank. However materials worth Rs 4.17 crore meant exclusively for
repowering of Vijayanta tank are not suitable for alternative utilisation.

Subject to successful outcome of the plans to repower Vijayanta tank, Army had
also placed an order on factory ‘A’ for nine tanks ‘Z’ mounted on chassis of
Vijayanta tank, in respect of which procurement of materials and components was
also undertaken by the factory. The subsequent cancellation of the order placed
by the Army arising out of the failure of the repowering of project, resulted in the
accumulation of stores worth Rs 11 crore on this account. -

‘Ministry had also sanctioned in October 1995 for provision of an additional

storage shed and associated facilities at a Base Workshop for Rs 82.42 lakh to
carryout overhaul and re-powering of the tanks, without waiting for successful
completion of trials of the re-powered tanks.

Two - Commander Works Engineers and two Garrison Engineers at Delhi
Cantonment concluded between February 1996 and May 1997 six contracts
aggregating Rs 69.12 'lakh for construction of an additional storage shed and

. associated work services at the Base Workshop.

94



Total expenditure of
Rs 90.13 lakh was
booked against the
job as of September
1999

Staff authorities/
users did not inform
to the CE, DZ about
the foreclosure of the
project

Joint Services Guide
of Defence Ministry
prohibited
registration of sole
selling agents

Technical Committee
(Armament Stores)
appointed selling
agents as supplier of
stores to Defence
Services

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

All the civil works, except provision of crane at the Base Workshop, were
completed between August 1996 and September 1997. Even after foreclosure of
the re-powering project in September 1997, a Commander Works Engineer Delhi
Cantonment concluded a contract in June 1998 for provision of air-conditioning
plant at the Base Workshop for Rs 12.74 lakh. The air-conditioning plant was
installed in May 1999. Total expenditure incurred on the project was Rs 89.39
lakh excluding a booked liability of Rs 0.74 lakh as of September 1999.

Chief Engineer, Delhi Zone stated in October 1999 that no intimation regarding
foreclosing of the project was received from staff authorities/users and hence the
infrastructure works remained in progress and had been completed.

Thus, premature procurement action in respect of the project that had not
successfully passed user trials led to acquisition of stores of Rs 15.17 crore for
which there is no alternative use and creation of assets at Rs 82.42 lakh for
repowering of tanks which was shelved.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August/September 1999; their reply
was awaited as of December 1999.

53. Extra expenditure in procurement of stores from ineligible firms

Registration of ineligible firms as Defence Vendors and consequent '
procurement of various welding wires, electrodes and flux cored wires from
them resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 4.96 crore.

Owing to registration of ineligible firms as defence vendors by the Technical
Committee (Armament Stores) of Department of Defence Production and
Supplies, Ministry of Defence Ordnance Factory Medak and Heavy Vehicles
Factory Avadi suffered an extra-expenditure of Rs 4.96 crore on procurement of
flux cored wires and various welding wires/electrodes.

As per the provisions of Joint Services Guide on capacity verification, vendor
grading, vendor rating and registration of manufacturing firms for defence
purchases issued by the Ministry of Defence in 1992, sole selling agents of prime
manufacturers are not eligible for consideration as defence vendors. Despite this,
Technical Committee (Armament Stores) Department of Defence Production and
Supplies, New Delhi, had registered firm ‘A’ and firm ‘B’ as suppliers of welding
electrodes and flux cored wires even though they were the selling agents of prime
manufacturers firm ‘C” and firm ‘D’ respectively. Both these firms had also been
approved as defence vendors in August 1990 and November 1993 for supply of
welding wires/electrodes.

v



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Procurement of
welding wires/
electrodes from
selling agents
involved extra
burden of Rs 4.96
crore

Successful indigenous
development of
distribution panel in
1995-96

Importation of
distribution panel
despite its
development
indigenously

Supply orders were placed on these two firms by Ordnance Factory Medak
between April 1995 and April 1997 and eight supply orders placed on them by
Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi between June 1997 and March 1998 for
procurement of flux cored wires/welding wires/electrodes, it was noticed that
Ordnance Factory Medak sustained an extra-expenditure of Rs 39.68 lakh as
compared to the rates of the prime manufacturers which were reflected in the
documents supporting reimbursement of excise duty. Similarly, Heavy Vehicles
Factory Avadi also sustained an extra-expenditure of Rs 4.56 crore on
procurement from these two firms. Thus, Ordnance Factory Medak and Heavy
Vehicles Factory Avadi together suffered an extra-expenditure of Rs 4.96 crore as
a result of registration of selling agents instead of prime manufacturers.

When the matter was objected to in Audit in September 1996, Ordnance Factory
Medak placed orders on the prime manufacturers and obtained supplies at lower
rates. This clearly indicates that the deliberate flouting of Joint Services Guide by
Technical Committee (Armanent Stores) led to an avoidable loss of Rs 4.96 crore
which benefitted the sole selling agents.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Defence in May 1999/August 1999;
their reply was awaited as of December 1999.

54.  Avoidable import of indigenously developed store

Import of 105 distribution panel during 1996-97 and 1997-98 by General
Manager Heavy Vehicle Factory, Avadi despite its successful development
indigenously in 1995-96 resulted in extra expenditure of 37.86 lakh besides
involving avoidable outgo of foreign exchange.

Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi imported distribution panel for T-72 tank in 1998
resulting in outgo of precious foreign exchange and extra expenditure of Rs 37.86
lakh although firm ‘A’ had successfully developed distribution panel in 1995-96
as brought out below:-

Ministry of Defence, Department of Defence Production and Supplies concluded
two development orders in October 1993 with firm ‘A’ and Bharat Electronics
Limited Chennai in February 1994 for indigenous development and supply of 63
sets and 64 sets respectively of distribution panel for T-72 tanks at Rs 35,000
each. Both of them successfully developed distribution panel and supplied entire
ordered quantity to Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi during 1995-96 which were
utilised at latter’s end in 1996-97.

Despite availability of distribution panel indigenously, General Manager, Heavy
Vehicle Factory Avadi did not place orders on indigenous firms during April 1996
to October 1997. Instead, to meet the requirement for 1996-97 and 1997-98
General Manager placed two import orders on firm ‘B’ and firm ‘C” in July 1996
and September 1997 for procurement of 55 and 50 sets respectively of distribution

96




OFB identified BEL
as supplier of search
light of T-72 tank

Import of search
lights by Heavy
-Vehicle Factory
through BEL

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

panel at US $ 1650 and US $ 3100 each. Although firm ‘B’ was required to
supply the item by December 1996, they could do so only in July 1998. Firm ‘C’
supplied entire quantity of 50 sets within the proposed dehvery period of
March/April 1998 which were utilised within June 1998.

To offset the delay, the Mmlstry placed in December 1997 an order to supply of
271 sets on firm ‘A’ at a cost of Rs 48,200. Firm ‘A’ supplied these sets within
the stipulated delivery perlod Importatlon of distribution panel at higher price
even though it was available from established indigenous sources at cheaper rate
led to extra expenditure of Rs 37.86 lakh besides avoidable outgo of foreign
exchange.

~ Ordnance Factory Board stated in August 1999 ﬂhat Heavy Vehicle Factory

imported the item since Department of Defence Production and Supplies accorded
clearance for lmport in the absence of continued indigenous supplies during the
penod under review. This contention of Ordnance Factory Board is not tenable

" since firm ‘A’ and Bharat Electronics Limited had supphed the items successfully

within the delivery schedule earlier and there was no doubt regarding continued
indigenous supply

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Defence in June 1999 their reply was
awaited as of December 1999. '

Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi ﬁxupomed search lights through Bharat
Electronics Limited, Machilipatnam instead of importing directly and
sustained an extra expenditure of Rs 59.95 lakh.

Ordnance Factory Board 1dent1ﬁed Bharat Electronics Limited, Machilipatnam as

an indigenous source for supply of certam opto electronic items including search
hghts required for T-72 tanks manufactured at Heavy Vehicle F actory Avadi.

Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi placed a supply order in January 1998 on Bharat
Electronics Limited for supply of 186 search lights at unit price of Rs 1.75 lakh
on the ground of keeping the indigenous source alive, non-availablity of
alternative indigenous source and aﬁer sale serv1ces The supply materialised by
December 1998.

In fact Bharat Electronics Limited, Machlhpatnam unported the equipment from a

Aforelgn firm at unit price of US $ 3380 equlvalent to Rs 1.42" lakh and supphed

*US $ 1 =Rs 42.01

97




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Import through BEL
involved extra
expenditure of Rs
59.95 lakh

Import order placed
by DGSD in April
1991

Factory went ahead
with purchase despite
reduction of
requirement of BMP

Delayed
commissioning of
Machine in October
1997

them to Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi during June-August 1998 at Rs 1.75 lakh
each, without carrying out any further manufacturing activity.

As the supply by Bharat Electronics Limited, Machilipatnam did not involve any
indigenisation or value addition the Heavy Vehicle Factory could have directly
imported the search lights from the same foreign firm and made a savings of Rs
59.95 lakh.

Ministry of Defence stated in September 1999 that the difference between landed
cost ex-factory import and Bharat Electronics Limited’s contract was
approximately 21 per cent of notional cost had the factory imported directly and
that considering Bharat Electronics Limited’s 15 per cent financing costs and cost
for inspection and after sale service the margin was explainable.

This contention of Ministry is not tenable since General Manager Heavy Vehicle
Factory had also placed an order in April 1998 directly on a firm in the Czech
Republic for procurement of 50 search lights at US $ 3500 equivalent to Rs 1.47
lakh each and received the same in November 1998.

56. Unnecessary procurement of a machine

Procurement of a costly imported machine by the General Manager Machine
Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath was avoidable since the existing capacity
was sufficient to meet the production requirement of components of Infantry
Combat Vehicle.

Ordnance Factory Board allowed a High precision four Axes Turning Machine
costing Rs 1.09 crore to be contracted for BMP project in April 1991 despite
reduction in requirement of BMP from 500 to 200 in 1990, which could be met
with existing machine. The machine commissioned in October 1997 at Machine
Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath, was put to use only for 187 shifts from March
to July 1998 and thereafter was under breakdown awaiting repair as of December
1999. The production in the factory remained unaffected despite its limited use as
brought out below :-

Based on an indent placed by Ordnance Factory Board in February 1989, the
Director General Supplies and Disposal concluded a contract for import of the
machine with firm “A’, the agent of a foreign firm in April 1991 at a cost of Rs
1.09 crore. The machine was required for manufacture of 500 numbers each of
five components of Infantry Combat Vehicle — BMP-II per annum at Machine
Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath. Though the Army had reduced their
requirement of Infantry Combat Vehicle - BMP-II from 500 vehicles to 200
vehicles per annum in June 1990 the General Manager of Machine Tool Prototype
Factory Ambernath went ahead with procurement of this machine. The contract
for supply of this machine stipulated shipment of machine in December 1991.
However, the machine was commissioned only in October 1997.

98




J

OFB’s direction for
review of - '
procurement of
Machine

MTPE’s confirmation
for requirement of
machine

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

In the meantime General Manager Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath

“had imported another similar machine in November 1992 from the same foreign

suppher in replacement of four old machines -against his Renewal - and
Replacement demand of February 1987. This machine was commissioned in
February 1994. With the commissioning of this machine and reduction in
requirement of vehicles by the Army in 1990 the Ordnance Factory Board had
asked the General Manager Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath in
January 1995 to review the requirement of machine to be procured against order
of April 1991 keeping in view the ability of the factory to establish the production
of Infantry Combat Vehicle — BMP-II components with the existing facilities.
However the General Manager Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath
insisted on procuring the machine ordered against supply order of April 1991.
The machine so procured and commissioned since October 1997 could be put to
production only for six months from March 1998 to August 1998 and that too for
187 shifts after which the machine had been under breakdown awaiting repair as
of December 1999.

Mmlstry of Defence stated in December 1999 that the ‘machine procured against
an order of April 1991 is versatile one having features which are not available in
any machines and non-availability of this machine would adversely affect the
production capability in terms of quantity and technical requirement.

This contention of Ministry is not tenable since even after procurement of the
machine it was practically not available for production purpose except for a short
period of six months from March 1998 to August 1998. Moreover the Machine
~Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath has never indicated the non-availability of this
machine as a bottleneck in production.

A costly imported machine ﬁmstaﬁledl at Vehicle Factory Jabalpur im

November 1993 was yet to be commissioned for grinding of cmm]kpms of ome
out of two crankshafts for which it was nmponed

1

Crank pin grinding machine procured by Vehicle. Pactoi’y Jabalpur at a cost of Rs
1.97 crore was not fully commissioned as of August 1999 by the suppher even
after six years of its receipt as brought out below :- -

Based on Ordnance F actory Board’s indent Dmrector General Supplies and
]Dlsposals, New Delhi placed an order on an agent of foreign firm in September
1987 for procurement of a crank pin grinding machine at a cost of £4.53 lakh for
grinding of the crank pins at one loading of crankshafts of Shaktiman Vehicle and
Nissan Vehicle. The machine was required due to augmentation of production of
Shaktiman and Nissan Vehicles to 10,000 per annum sanctioned in January 1982.

99




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

VFJ imported a
machine against an
augmentation project

Foreign firm could
not prove the
machine for Nissan
Crankshaft

Payment of Rs 1.97
crore already made
to foreign firm

Vehicle Factory Jabalpur received the machine in March 1993 after inspection at
foreign firm’s premises by the Inspection Wing of Director General of Supplies
and Dlsposa]l in April/May 1992. The machine was installed by firm’s engmeers
in November 1993.

In the trials carried out between February and March 1994 the foreign firm could

" not prove the machine for production of Nissan crankshaft due to non-

achievement of angular variation and surface finish although they could prove the
same for production of shaktiman crankshaft. In the meantime a sum of Rs 1.97
crore being 90 per cent of the contract value and agency commission was paid to
the foreign firm. Despite protracted correspondence on the matter by Vehicle
Factory Jabalpur and Director General Supplies and Disposals with the foreign
firm the machine was yet to be proved for Nissan Crankshaft.

Ordnance Factory Board stated in August 1999 that the matter had been taken up
with the Indian agent of the foreign firm for final commissioning of the machine
and -that the overseas principals have agreed to depute their application engineer,
and the machine was expected to be commissioned shortly.

Thus, a costly machine for which a payment of Rs 1.97 crore was made has not
been fully commissioned even after lapse of six years of its receipt.

It is recommended that the Ordnance Factory Board/Ordnance Factories insist on

~ inclusion in the supply agreement of a definite time frame of commissioning of

machines to be procured through imports or otherwise, to be enforced through a
bank guaramee . :

The matter was referred to the Mmlstry of Defence in June 1999; their reply was
awaited as of December 1999.

Failure of Semior Quality Assurance Establishment Hastings led to
acceptance of defective Stabilizer units of am ammumﬁnom} pmcured from
trade by Gun and Sﬂnell]l Factory Cossipore at Rs 23.17 lakh.

Senior Quality Assurance Establishment (Armaments), Hastings inspected and
cleared 2709 units of stabilizer assembly of 125 mm ammunition between April
1992 and March 1993 received from a private firm against two supply orders
placed by General Manager Gun and Shell Factory Cossipore. The factory sent
the stabilizers with the empty shells of the ammunition which were passed by

‘Senior Quality Assurance Establishment (Armament), Cossipore for assembly and

filling to Ordnance Factory Chanda in three lots between June 1992 and April
1993.

100




Stabilizers inspected
by the inspectorates
failed in proof

Gun and Shell
Factory used the
rejected stabilizers in
dummy ammunition

Security lapse led to
pilferage of cobalt at
MSF

Attempted theft of
cobalt and
constitution of BE in
November 1994

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

General Manager, Ordnance Factory Chanda rejected 1624 out of the 2709 filled
shells costing Rs 23.17 lakh in 1993 as they failed in consistency proof and
recovery proof. During analysis of failure in proof, it was opined that stabilizers
of a particular lot be replaced. General Manager Gun and Shell Factory requested
the supplier in July 1995 to replace 1624 stabilizers due to defects in fins and high
thread in major dia causing escape of hot gas.

General Manager, Ordnance Factory Chanda backloaded the rejected stabilizers to
Gun and Shell Factory between April 1995 and April 1998.

Since the supplier did not replace defective stabilizers, Gun and Shell Factory
Cossipore used 154 rejected stabilizers for assembling with dummy ammunition
as of July 1999 even though these were not purchased for use in dummy
ammunition, and remaining 1470 rejected stabilizers valuing Rs 20.97 lakh were
lying unused for the last 6-7 years.

Ministry of Defence stated in September 1999 that elaborate inspection of
stabilizers by Gun and Shell Factory’s quality control was not felt necessary since
these were duly inspected by Director General Quality Assurance staff, but,
Ministry did not comment on adequacy of such inspection.

59. Non disposal of cobalt despite no prospect of utilisation

Despite no prospect of utilisation General Manager Metal and Steel Factory
Ishapore was holding cobalt worth Rs 6.72 crore in stock for 26 years.

Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore has been holding huge quantity of cobalt
valuing Rs 6.72 crore at December 1996 rates for over 26 years despite no
prospect of utilisation. In the mean time the factory suffered losses due to
pilferage of cobalt and one case of attempted theft also took place.

Mention was made in paragraph 14 of Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (Defence Services) for 1981-82 about huge stock of cobalt at
Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore. Yet the Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore was
still holding 27.32 tonne cobalt as of September 1999. Audit scrutiny disclosed
that verification by actual weighment of cobalt under taken for the first time in
March 1981 had revealed shortage of 275 kgs of cobalt which was regularised in
January 1993. Besides there was also an attempt of theft of 6.3 kgs cobalt in
October 1994 by an employee of the factory which led to constitution of a Board
of Enquiry in November 1994 by General Manager Metal and Steel Factory
Ishapore. The board reported a net shortage of 1.391 tonne cobalt in May 1995,
held a store keeper and two others responsible for loss and opined that pilferage
was due to failure of security intelligence. The Board of Enquiry suggested
tightening of security intelligence and early disposal of cobalt in view of non-
requirement of metal.

101




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Another BE
constituted by MSF
in April 1997
observed net shortage
of only 1.512 tonne
cobalt

General Manager
paid for domestic
consumption at the
rates applicable for
commercial
consumers

Another Board set up by Metal & Steel Factory Ishapore in April 1997 arrived at
the shortage at 1.512 tonne valuing Rs 37.18 lakh. Despite risk of pilferage and
no prospect of utilisation General Manager Metal and Steel Factory did not take
effective steps to liquidate the stock of cobalt except selling 2 tonne of cobalt to a
private firm at Rs 27.21 lakh per tonne in April/May 1996.

Ordnance Factory Board in response to audit observation stated in September
1997 that three employees who were prima facie found responsible for the loss of
cobalt had been suspended. Ministry of Defence stated in November 1999 that
action to dispose off the cobalt lying at Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore had been
taken up with a Public Sector Undertaking in July 1999 whose response was
awaited.

Thus, despite continuous risk of pilferage of the metal and Board of Enquiry’s
recommendation of May 1995 for early disposal of cobalt the General Manager
was yet to dispose off the 27.32 tonne cobalt valuing Rs 6.72 crore lying in the
stock for more than 26 years.

It is recommended that in view of no prospect of its utilisation and risk of

pilferage, effective steps be taken to transfer the cobalt to DRDO or Public Sector
Undertakings like Midhani for possible use by them.

60.  Over payment of electricity charges

Four Ordnance Factories over paid Rs 99.45 lakh towards electricity charges
to the Maharashtra State Electricity Board.

General Managers of four Ordnance Factories at Varangaon, Chanda, Ambajhari
and Bhusawal made excess payment of electricity charges amounting to Rs 99.45
lakh to the Maharashtra State Electricity Board. Only Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari could get excess payment adjusted in December 1998/January 1999
against a subsequent bill and refund of Rs 89.19 lakh over paid by other three
Ordnance Factories was not yet received.

Tariff of Maharashtra State Electricity Board was same for electricity consumed
by domestic and commercial consumers who were receiving electricity through
high tension source up to June 1994. The Board revised the tariff in July 1994
according to which the rates for commercial and domestic consumers were
revised to Rs 2.64 and Rs 1.60 per unit respectively. The tariff was further
revised in July 1996 to Rs 3.59 and Rs 2.20 per unit for commercial and domestic
consumers.

Scrutiny in audit disclosed that though tariff was revised downward in respect of
domestic consumers General Managers of these factories continued paying at
higher rates applicable to the commercial consumers in respect of supply of
electricity to the residents of factories estates. As a result, an excess amount of

102




Excess payment of
Rs 99.45 lakh made
by OFs to the MSEB

MSEB refunded only
Rs 10.26 lakh to OF
Ambajhari

OFV consumed
charger clips and
carrier in excess of
estimated quantities

Instead of taking
corrective action to
control excess
wastages, GM
allowed their
accumulation

Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Rs 99.45 lakh was paid to the Maharashtra State Electricity Board during the
period from July 1994 to August 1998. General Manager Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari had requested Electricity Board in December 1994 for refund of Rs
10.26 lakh.

On being pointed out in audit the General Managers of the four Ordnance
Factories approached Maharashtra State Electricity Board between January and
October 1998 for refund of excess amount paid. The Maharashtra State Electricity
Board adjusted Rs 10.26 lakh over charged from Ordnance Factory Ambajhari for
the period July to December 1994 in the latter’s electric bill of December 1998
and January 1999. The decision of State Electricity Board for refund of excess
amount of Rs 89.19 lakh to the remaining three Ordnance Factories was awaited
as of September 1999.

Ministry stated in November 1999 that circular for revision of rates was either
received very late or not received at all and the three factories are in constant
touch with the State Electricity Board.

It is recommmended that suitable procedure is introduced to ensure that whenever

there is tariff revision, Ordnance Factories get the information promptly and pay
the electricity bills at correct rates.

61.  Suppression of defects in inter factory supplies

Ordnance Factory Varangaon suppressed acceptance of defective
components worth Rs 38.49 lakh by raising non-recurring rate material
forms.

In order to provide for exceptional circumstances involving sundry jobs of non-
recurring nature, materials consumed over and above that provided in the standard
estimates, which prescribe a particular percentage of unavoidable rejections, can
be drawn through non-recurring rate forms of materials.

During February and March 1997, Ordnance Factory Varangaon drew charger
clips and carrier 6 A/L in excess of standard estimates through non-recurring rate
forms of materials. These items were received from sister factories and stored at
Ordnance Factory Varangaon, and were used for packing the ammunition
produced in that factory. The value of excess drawal was to the extent of Rs
38.49 lakh over that provided in the standard estimates.

When the matter was brought to the notice of the Ministry of Defence it stated, in
December 1999 that the excess over the standard estimates, which were sought to
be covered by the non-recurring rate forms of materials in question, represented
accumulated rejections, and rejections cannot be identified warrant-wise when
materials against 3/4 warrants are being used in various stages of continuous
production. The Ministry of Defence added that the Abhyankar Committee had

103




Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

recommended the use of this procedure in cases of sub-standard supply from trade
or inter-factory sources.

The reply of the Ministry of Defence clearly indicates that the level of the
defective supplies in respect of these materials received from sister factories
exceeded what was prescribed as acceptable in the standard estimates which led to
consequential unavoidable rejections. The reply of the Ministry of Defence is
silent on whether the recommendations of the Abhyankar Committee were
complied with in terms of taking necessary preventive/corrective action and
whether proper examination was carried out and specific reasons for excess
rejections recorded.

The present case illustrates that wastage in excess of that involved in the standard
estimates is covered up by the Factory management in the shape of non-recurring
rate forms of materials, and that such action has the support of the Ordnance
Factory Board/Ministry of Defence.

62.  Response of the ministries/departments to Draft Audit Paragraphs

On the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee, Ministry of Finance
(Department of Expenditure) issued directions to all ministries in June 1960° to
send their response to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the
Report of the C&AG of India within six weeks.

The Draft Paragraphs are always forwarded by the respective Audit Offices to the
secretaries of the concerned ministries/departments through Demi Official letters
drawing their attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their
response within six weeks. It was brought to their personal notice that since the
issues were likely to be included in the Audit Report of the CAG, which are
placed before Parliament, it would be desirable to include their comments in the
matter.

Draft Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Ordnance Factory section of the
Report of the C&AG of India for the year ended March 1999 : Union
Government (Defence Services) : No. 7 of 2000 were forwarded to the Secretary
Department of Defence Production and Supplies, Ministry of Defence between
May 1999 and September 1999 through Demi Official letters.

* (*) No.F 32(9) EG.I/60 dated 3 June 1960.

104



Report No.7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

The Secretary Department of Defence Production and Supplies did not send
replies to 8 Draft Paragraphs out of 18 paragraphs in compliance to above
instructions of the Ministry of Finance issued at the instance of the Public
Accounts Committee. Thus, the response of the Ministry could not be included in
them.

Ministry/Department Total No. of Paragraphs No. of Paragraphs in Paragraph

on the Ministry/ which reply not Number
Department included in received from
the Report respective
Secretaries
Ministry of Defence,
Department of Defence 18 8 45, 46, 47,48, 52,

Production and Supplies 53, 54 and 57

Ordnance Factory Board

Soclitns Rapie goollo

( SUDHA RAJAGOPALAN )

New Delhi Director General of Audit
Dated: Defence Services
Countersigned
V ko /““: fé:
New Delhi ( V.K.SHUNGLU)
Dated: ' Comptroller and Auditor General of India

105






Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

ANNEXURE
Position of outstanding ATNs (Referred to in paragraph 18)
SL.No. Report No. and | Para No. Subject
Year

L. Audit Report, 34* Loss due to delay in pointing out short/defective

Union Government supply.

(Defence Services)

for the year 1985-

86

2. 69** Failure to recover charges for use of Defence
siding.

No.2 of 1988 - Purchase of Combat dress from trade.

4. 419* Loss in procurement of wax special.

No.2 of 1989 1.1* Purchase and licence production of 155mm towed
gun system and ammunition.

6. 18* Undue delay in rectification of defects in guns.

81* Review on utilisation of equipment in Defence
Research and Development Organisation.

8. No. 12 of 1990 o* Contracts with Bofors for (a) Purchase and licence
production of 155mm gun system and (b) Counter
trade.

9. 10* Induction and de-induction of a gun system.

10. 1 5%* Repair facilities for a weapon system.

11 17** | Import of fire control system for tank.

12. 19* Import of ammunition of old vintage.

13. 46** | Ration article-Dal.

14. No. 8 of 1991 1.7% Non-verification of credits for stores.

5. 10* Procurement of stores in excess of requirement.

16. 13* Central Ordnance Depot, Agra.

17. 15% Extra expenditure due to wrong termination of meat
contract.

18. i Infructuous expenditure on procurement of dal
chana.

19. No.8 of 1992 12* Procurement of computer.

20. 18* Supply of sub-standard timber softwood.

21. 20%% Procurement of sub-standard goods in an Ordnance
Depot.

106



Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

SL.No. Report No. and | Para No. Subject
Year

22. 28+ Avoidable payment of maintenance charges for
Defence tracks not in use.

23. 58 Procurement of stores in excess of requirement.

24. 72** | Delay in construction of storage accommodation

25. 81** | Redundant payment of service charges to a
Cantonment Board

26. 91** | Delay in investigation into untraceable/missing
items of furniture

27. No. 13 of 1992 Part I* | Recruitment of Other Ranks

28. Part I | Training of Other Ranks

29. No. 14 of 1992 Entire* | Army Base Workshops

Report

30. No. 8 0f 1993 T Extra expenditure due to delay in issue of allotment
letters

31 13* Infructuous expenditure on development of radar

32. 16* Procurement of rubber bushes

33. 19* Court of Inquiry proceedings

34. 25* Holding of surplus target sleeves

35. 29% Import of mountaineering equipment and sports
items

36. 31* Avoidable payment of detention charges

37. 33 Additional expenditure due to rental of an exchange

38. 68* Civil works for a Naval Air Station.

39. 69* Non-utilisation of assets created for a computer
centre

40. 74 * Provision of training sheds

(Case I1)

41. T54* Extra expenditure due to delay in according
financial concurrence

42. No. 8 of 1994 10** Establishment of a National War Museum

43. I7* Import of defective equipment

44. 18* Non-commissioning of a plant

45. 23* Avoidable payment of customs duty.

46. 64* Infructuous expenditure due to inadequacies in
design and execution of works

47. Y R Construction of married accommodation and its re-
appropriation

48. 68** Extra expenditure due to delay in finalisation of a
water supply scheme

107




Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

SL.No. Report No. and | Para No. Subject
Year

49. 72** | Procurement of an item at higher rate

50. T3** Extra expenditure due to failure in timely
submission of revised estimates

51. 76* Establishment of an Army Public School

52. 78** Short recovery of electricity charges

33. 80** | Non-utilisation of assets due to defective
construction

4. g2*x Loss of revenue due to non-completion of works of
external electrification and water supply

33. 85* Provision of defective gravent ventilation system

56. No. 8 of 1995 12 Working of the Department of Defence Supplies

57. 13* Delay in repair of defective imported ammunition

58. 17* Import of radar

59. 22** | Recovery at the instance of Audit

(Case II)

60. 29 Manufacture of defective parachutes

61. 30 Non-utilisation of parachutes

62. 81** | Under-utilisation of assets

63. 84** | Avoidable extra expenditure due to defective
construction

64. 85* Avoidable hiring of accommodation due to delay in
completion of married accommodation

65. 87** | Collapse of an overhead water tank

66. 88* Review on equipment, manpower and material
management in six Research and Development
Establishments

67. No. 8 of 1996 12# Inordinate delay in repair of imported ammunition

68. 18* Extra expenditure due to delay in placing orders

69. 20 Hiring of vehicles

70. 24* Wasteful expenditure on injudicious procurement of
tyres

71. 25% Avoidable procurement of mounting tripods

72. 26* Loss on account of procedural lapse

73. 28** | Loss from life expired oil

74. 63* Nugatory expenditure due to lack of planning

75. -7 Savings at the instance of audit

76. 68** Delay in construction of married accommodation

for sailors

108



Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

Si.No.

Report No. and

Para No. Subject .
Year A . _
7. 69* Irregular expenditure on a public School
78. 70% Supply of sub-standard high strength cement
79. 73** | Overpayment to a firm
80. 75** | Unauthorised construction of squash courts
81. 76* Infructuous expenditure on design and development
_ of half track multirole vehicle
82. No. 7 0£ 1997 7 Losses awaiting regularisation
83. ' 10** | Non-recovery of general damages from defaulting
* | firms
84. 11* | Unnecessary procurement of engines
85. 12% Excess provisioning of steel cases
86. 14%* Loss due to improper despatch of imported
equipment '
87.. 15 Over provisioning of seats and cushions for
’ vehicles
| 88. 17% Procurement and utilisation of medical stores and
.equipment
1 89. 18* Management of Defence Land
90. 19** | Defective mines ,
91. 20%* Irregular payment to Indian Oil Corporation to
avoid lapse of fund ‘ ‘
92. 21* Loss due to formation copper azide in fuzes
93. 24* | Undue favour to a firm
94. . 26 Procurement of defective steering assembly
195 28% Under-utilisation of manpower in an Army Base
_ Workshop _
96. 29%* Delay in procurement of bin steel portable.
97. 32 Irregular payment of charges |
98. 33* ][nﬁ'uctuous expendlture due to erroneous despatch
: of vehicles ,
' 99. 69** | Defective construction of blast pens and taxi track
100. 70** | Unfrhitful expenditure due to delay in completion
of work 7 _
"1 101 '72* | Escalation in cost due to delay in according
o " ["Financial Concurrence
102. i T4RE Avoidable construction of perimeter wall
103. 75% Unauthorised expenditure on procurement of cast
' iron pipes of higher specification ‘

109

[l



Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

SLNo. Report No. and | Para No. Subject
Year

104. 76* Non-recovery of excess issue of departmental stores
from contractors

105. 78* Non-recovery of extra expenditure from a
defaulting contractor

106. 79* Non-utilisation of assets due to faulty planning

107. 80* Avoidable payment of load violation charges

108. No. 7 of 1998 9 Loss of stores

109. 12* Authorisation and Expenditure

110. 14* Extra expenditure on modification of radar

111. 15 Loss of ammunition due to improper storage

112. 16 Questionable deal

113. 17* Procurement of defective radars

114. 18 Extra expenditure on procurement of rifles and

ammunition due to failure to adequately safeguard
Government interest

115. 19** | Import of defective parachutes

116. 20* Excess procurement of barrels

117. 21 Extra expenditure due to non-adherence of contract
provision

118. 22% Import of defective missiles

119. 23% Non-utilisation of imported testing equipment

120. 24%* Recovery at the instance of audit

(Case-I)

121. 25" Follow up on Audit Reports

122. 27% Development of mini remotely piloted vehicle

123. 28* Working of Military Farms

124. 30 Avoidable payment of container detention charges

125. 32¢ Infructuous expenditure on procurement of
substandard cylinders

126. 33" Unauthorised payment of special duty allowance to
non-entitled persons

127. 34 Unauthorised issue of free rations

128. 36* Procurement of batteries at higher rates

129. 37 Avoidable expenditure on manufacturing of head
percussion

130. 38* Extra expenditure on the procurement of charging
sets

110



Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

SLNo. | Report No.and | Para No. ~ Subject
Year : .
131. 39% Extra expenditure due to inordinate delay in the
' | execution of a married accommodation project
132. 40* Avoidable expenditure due to inadequate design
133. 41* | Premature failure of tubewells
134. 42% Extra expenditure‘due to indecision in selecting site
135. 43* Non-utilisation of a building due to defective
workmanship
136. 44* | Avoidable expenditure due to delay in completion
‘ ' of a contract ’
137. 45% | Inordinate delay in construction of indoor
: gymnasium ,
138. 46* Avoidable expenditure due to improper construction
of a boundary wall :
139. 47 Non-occupation of married officers quarters due to
faulty planning '
140. 48* | Non-utilisation of residential accommodation
141. 49 Avoidable payment due to delay in availing of |
concessional tariff
142. 50** | Avoidable payment of electricity charges
143. 51* | Excess payment of electricity charges
1 144. 52% Loss of revenue
1 145 53* Payment of conservancy charges
146. 55 Extra expenditure due to acceptance of higher rates
147. 56* Extra expenditure due to wrong preparation of
' tender ,
148. _57* | Unauthorised use of air-conditioners -
149. 58* Extra expenditure due to revocation of tender
150. 59% Extra 'expenditure due to delay in according
financial concurrence
~151. 60* Nonfutilisation‘ of newly constructed quarters
152. 61* |Infructuous expenditure on a hon-functional
| laboratory
153. 62** | Infructuous expenditure on nnport of* high speed :
» ’ | video recording system - '
154. 63* | Avoidable payment of customs duty
155. 64* Unfruitful ~ expenditure ~on procurement of
substandard hot mix plants

111

N
no



Report No. 7 of 2000 (Defence Services)

SLNo. Report No. and | Para No. Subject
Year
156. 65* Infructuous expenditure on development of a
machine
157. 66* Non-utilisation of a bridge
158. 67* Infructuous expenditure on re-alignment of a road
159. 68* Injudicious procurement of stores

* Action Taken Note awaiting final settlement/vetting
Without * marks - Action Taken Notes not received even for the first time

**Copy of the finalised ATN/Corrigendum to the finalised ATN awaited, from Ministry, after
being duly vetted by Audit

112






